el e =

REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR

1983-84

(COMMERCIAL)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA




REPORT

OF THE
COMPTROLLER
AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1983-84

(COMMERCIAL)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

P

-
Section

Preface
CHAPTER |
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

Introduction [
Orissa Construction Corporation Limited I
Orissa State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited 1]

Industrial Promotion and Investment Corporation [V
of Orissa Limited

Orissa Maritime and Chilka Area Development V
Corporation Limited

Orissa Forest Corporation Limited Vi
Orissa Road Transport Company Limited Vil

Other topics of Interest

Industrial Development Corporation of QOrissa VIII
Limited

CHAPTER |l
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
Introduction 1X
Orissa State Electricity Board
— Generation of electricity ¥
—Qther topics of interest Xl

Orissa State Road Transport Corporation
—|nventory control Xl

)
Page (s)

(#7) and (iv)

(o=

8—38
39—60
61—83

84—106

107—116
117—121

122

123—138

139—165
166 —172

173—185




Reference to
A,

f_‘ = e —
Section Pago (5)
APPENDICES
A. Summarised financial results of working of 188 --191
Govarnment companies
B. Statement showing arrears in accounts 192—195
C. Summarised financial results of statutory 196-197

corporations

PREFACE

Government commercial concerns, the accounts
of which are subject to audit by the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, fall under the following
categories

(/) Government companies ;

(if) Statutory corporations; and

(1ii) Departmentally-managed commercial under-

takings.

2. This Report deals with the results of audit
of Government companies and Statutory corpora-
tions including Orissa State Electricity Board and
has been prepared for submission to the Govern-
ment of Orissa under Section 19-A of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, as amended
in March 1984. The results of audit relating 1o
departmentally-managed commercial undertakings are
contained in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (Civil)—Government of

Orissa.

3. There are, however, certain companies where
Government have invested funds, but the accounts
of which are not subject to audit by the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India as Government or
Government owned/controlled companies/corpora-
tions hold less than 51 per cent of the shares.
Particulars of such undertakings in each of which
Government investment was more than Rs. 10 lakhs
as on 31st March 1984 are given below :

Namo of the Company Total Investment Parcentage of Government
up to 1983-84 investment to the total
(Rupees in lakhs) paid-up capital
1. Orissa Coment  Limited, 40.00 12:9
Rajgangpur
2. Orissa  Textle Mills 18.51 251

Limited, Choudwar




iv

Besides, there is one Statutory Corporation
(Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Development Cor-
poration) formed by the State Lagislature, the
accounts of which are not subject to audit by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India. As on
31st March 1984, the Corporation was financed
by Government by way of loans to the extent of
Rs. 6.73.00 lakhs (48.8 per cent of the total long-term
loans). The Corporation does not have share capital.

4. In respect of the Orissa State Road Trans-
port Corporation and the Orissa State Electricity
Board which are also statutory corporations, the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India is the
sole auditor. In respect of Orissa State Financial
Corporation and Orissa State Warehousing Cor-
poration he has the right to conduct the audit of
their accounts independently of the audit conducted
by the Chartered Accountants appointed under the
respective Acts. The audit reports on the annual
accounts of all these corporations are being for-
warded separately to the Government of Orissa.

9. The cases menti ' '

. oned in this Report are
g}“iﬂ‘g’hlﬂ came to notice in the course of audit
T dhurmg the year 1983-84 as well as

ad come to notice In earlier years

but could no el s :
s re1at't be dealt with in previous Reports :

NG 1o the period subsequent to 1983-84
necessary, Included  wherever considered

CHAPTER |

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SECTION 1

1.1. Introduction

There were 62 Government companies (including 8
subsidiaries) as on 31st March 1984 as against 60
Government companies (including 7 subsidiaries) at
the close of the previous year. One company (Orissa
Agrico Limited) ceased to be a Government company
consequent upon sale of Government shares. The
details of the 3 new companies are given below :

Name of company Date of Authorised
incorpora- capital

tion (Rupees in
lakhs)

(1) Orissa State Textile 10th 1,00.00

Corporation Limited September
(a  Wholly-owned 1981
Government com-

pany)
(2) Orissa Pump and 27th 10.00
Engineering Com- March

pany Limited (a 1982
subsidiary of Orissa

Small Industries Cor-

poration Limited)

(3) Orissa Bridge Con- 1st 5,00.00
struction Corpora-  January
tion Limited (a 1983
wholly-o w n e d
Government com-

pany)




2

-

1.2. Compilation of accounts :

Two companies (including one subsidiary)
finalised their accounts for the year 1983-84,
In addition, 11 companies (including one subsi-
diary) finalised their accounts for earlier vyears.
A synoptic statement showing the summarised
financial results of 13 companies (including two
subsidiaries) based on the accounts made available
subsequent to the earlier Report is given in Appendix
‘A’ The accounts of 66 companies (including
6 companies which had ceased to be Government
companies earlier after sale by Government of
the shares held by them in the previous years)
were in arrears for the periods noted against each
in Appendix ‘B’.

The position of arrears in the finalisation
of accounts was last brought to the notice of
Government in September 1984.

1.3. Paid-up capital

Against the aggregate paid-up capital of
Rs. 92,10.05 lakhs in 60 Government companies
(including 7 subsidiaries) as on 31st March 1983,
the aggregate paid-up capital as on 31st March
1984 increased to Rs. 115,90.21 lakhs in 62
companies (including 8 subsidiaries) as detailed below:

Invested by
v r —'b-- —l—-!.
Particulars Number of State Central  Others  Total
companies  Government Government
(i)} Companigs 2 (Rupees in lakhs)
owned by Sme 2 99,14.05 991421
) guwmnmem
N mpanieg icintl
oumed with Contray 25 49137 11048 1634 61819
L oovemment /others
(i} %ubﬁldimius [m 8
overnmaent COMme Y .= 10,57.97 1ﬂ'r5? 97

Panies

e B2 *040542 11043 107431 115,00.21
The ligure a8 per T

Rs.2,86.36 lakhg Finance Acc

1 under fﬂcﬂncﬂialic?nlfma was Rs. 1069178 lakhs. Tho dificrence of

1.4. Loans

According to the information received from 56
companies, 23 companies (including 3 subsidiaries)
had a balance of long-term loans outstanding as on
31st March 1984 amounting to Rs. 117.,48.04 lakhs
(State Government : Rs. 24,43.55 lakhs and others :
Rs. 93,04.49 lakhs) as against the balance of
Rs. 40,57.62 lakhs (State Government : Rs. 20,06.75
lakhs and others : Rs. 20,50.87 lakhs) in respect of 14
companies (including one subsidiary) as on 31st
March 1983.

1.5. Guarantees

1.5.1. The State Government had guaranteed the
repayment of loans and payment of interest thereon
raised by 9 companies. The amounts guaranteed and
outstanding there against as on 31st March 1984
were detailed below :

Amount Amount
guaranteed outstanding
(Rupees in lakhs)
40.00 32.24

Name of company

(1) Orissa State Hand-
loom Development
Corporation Limited

(2) Orissa State Cashew 4,09.22
Development Cor-
poration Limited

(3) Orissa Maritime and 65.94 24 .87
Chilka Area Deve-
lopment Corpora-
tion Limited

(4) Orissa Lift lrrigation  34,68.78  15,85.89
Corporation Limi-
ted

(5) Orissa Mining Cor- 22,0427 22,0427

poration Limited




Name of company Amount Amou nt
guaranted outstanding

(Rupees in lakhs)

(6) Orissa Road Trans- 2,14.50 2.25.00
pot Company
Limited

(7) Orissa State Seeds 81.01 81.01
Corporation Limited

(8) Spark Battery and 2.00 2.00

Manufacturing
Works Limited

(9) Cuttack Iron and 0.50 0.50
Steel Products
Limited

64,86.22*  41,55.78*

1.5.2. In consideration of the guarantees, the
companies have to pay guarantee commission (rates
ranging from 0.25 to one per cent per annum) to
Government. In five cases, the guarantee commission

was In arrears as on 31st March 1984 as per details
given below :

Name of company Amount in
arrears

(Rupees in lakhs)
0.32

(1) Orissa State Handloom Develop-
ment Corporation Limited

(2) Orﬂﬁsqtﬂgad Transport Company 112
imite

(3) Spark Battery ang M

3 Cing ot s anufactur- 0.16

- Dﬁﬁ?tiéglrﬂn and Steel Products 0.03
rs 1 :
& ;E_:tg&}nstructmn Corporation 1.95

T e e — — é—T‘S 8_

: . :
the differen ® Per Finance Accounts are

COS are unda, reconc

Re. 26.61.44 lakhs and Rg, 9,44.63 lakhs;

liation_

5

1.6. Performance of companies

The two companies which finalised their accounts
for 1983-84, viz,, Orissa State Electronics Development
Corporation Limited and SN Corporation Limited
(paid-up capital : Rs. 2,04.50 lakhs) and Orissa Mining
Corporation Alloys Limited which finalised its accounts
for 1982-83 (paid-up capital : Rs. 4,38.94 lakhs) were
in the stage of construction.

1.7._ Two companies whose accumulated losses
were in excess of their paid-up capital up to the
period for which accounts had been finalised are
detailed below :

Name of company Year of Pad-up Accumu- Percentage
accounts capital lated of accumu-
loss lated loss
to paid-up

capital

(Rupees in lakhs)
1 Orissa Road Transport Company 1980-81 50.00 21433 428.7
Limited
2 Orissa Fisheries Development 1982-83 35.00 G4.86 1853

Corporation Limited

1.8. In addition, there were 6 companies
covered under Section 619 B of the Companies
Act, 1956 as on 31st March 1984. Only 3
companies finalised accounts for 1980, 1980-81
and 1983-84 as detailed below :

Name of Company Latest  paid » [nvestment by Others  Profit (4)/
year of -up — A \ Loss (—)
acco- = capi- State Central
unts tal Govern- Govemn-

ment mant/
Compa-
nies/
Corpo-
rations

(Rupeas in lakhs)
1 Mamta  Drinks and 1980 19.41 250 1037 6.54 (—)6.99
Industries, Limited

2 Orissa Tool and 1980-81 36.50 . 2950 7.00 (—)7.56
Engineering Company.
Limited

3 IPITRON Timos 1983-84 34.21 o 34.21 < (—)4.97

Limited




6

Finalisation of the accounts of the remaining
3 companies, viz, East Coast Breweries  and
Distilleries Limited (1980), Konark Jute Limited
(1980-81) and IPITRON Resistors Limited (1983-84)
was in arrears (March 1985).

1.9. The Companies Act, 1956 empowers the
Comptroller and Auditor General to Issue directions
1o the auditors of Government companies in regard
to the performance of their functions. In pursuance
of the directions so issued, supplementary reports
of the company auditors on the accounts were
received in respect of 3 companies during the
year. The important points noticed in these reports
are summarised below :

(/) Orissa Construction Corporation Limited

—ADbsence of accounting and internal audit
manuals.

—Absence of budgetory control exercise.

—Non-fixation of maximum and minimum level
of stores.

—Inadequate provision of depreciation.

(7) Re-Rolling Mill (a unit  of Industrial
Development Corporation of Orissa, Limited)
—Non-verification of _stores.

—Non-fixation of maximum and minimum
levels of stores and spares.

{iii) Orissa Mining Corporation Limited

—Absence of per '
verification pPerpetual system of Inventory

panieli1£.;;t U’}%Egs Section 619 (4) of the Com-
General of |ndia | the Comptroller and Auditor
supplement thlea t’:lsd'a rght to comment upon or
auditors, Under thiils V:Jr reports of the company

ovision, the audited annual

7

accounts of Government companies and Section
619 B companies were reviewed on a selective
basis. Some of the comments in audit having a
bearing on the working results of the companies
noticed are detailed below :

(1) Method of accounting was changed from
‘'mercantile basis’ to ‘cash basis” resulting in
reduction of profit by Rs. 30.79 lakhs. The
accounting of transactions on ‘cash basis’ was
contrary not only to the accepted principles of
commercial accounting but also to the provisions
of Sections 209 and 211 of the Companies Act.
(Industrial Promotion and Investment Corporation
of Orissa Limited, 1982-83).

(2) The profit for the year (Rs. 0.68 Ilakh)
was understated by Rs. 1.44 lakhs due to erroneous
adjustment of the value of trading stock (Rs.0.93
lakh) and non-accounting of value of pump-sets
and maize shellers (Rs. 0.51 lakh).

(Orissa  Agro Industries Corporation Limited,
1980-81)

(3) The cumulative loss was overstated by
Rs.2.60 lakhs due to non-accounting of income
(leave salary and surrender leave salary of deputa-
tionists recoverable from Government) counter-
balanced by non-accountal of expenditure incurred
on travelling allowance, periodicals and legal charges.

(Orissa  Construction  Corporation  Limited,
1980-81).




8

SECTION I
ORISSA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LIMITED

2.1. Introduction

The Company was incorporated on 22nd May
1962, in pursuance of a decision of the State
Government to form a corporate body to break
the monopoly of contractors in execution of depart-
mental works, especially where large capital
outlay and use of heavy machinery were involved.
Its main objects are to construct and execute
works of all kinds and to carry on business as
quarry masters and stone merchants. The working
of the Company was last reviewed in the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1977-78 (Commercial). This was dis-
GUSSEF’ by the Committee on Public Undertakings
and its report (Fifth Report—Eighth Assembly) was
presented to the Legislative Assembly on 23rd
March 1982. The working of the Company for
the subsequent years up to 1983-84 is  reviewed

and the findings thereof are qi i :
paragraphs - g are given in the following

2.2, Organisational set-up -

The affairs of the Company are managed by

d Board of Director :
S,  wholl =
ment, whose present. st Yy nominated by Govern

: . strength is 12  (August 1984
'[’}"ﬁ!e'-g:j":gar;fge Lul!-t:rqe Chairman, ‘Ehegmgnaging]
the Financial ﬁtde' o qinance, who s also
of the Com Visor and Chjef Accounts Officer
Director is asg'a”‘f (FA & CAO). The Managing

dnagers gn Iiﬁd at the head office by 2 General
contracts, deg; chnical matters (one for tenders,
cal works steg;m' °fc. and the other for mechani-

% and equipment), one FA & GAQ

9

on matters of finance andaccounts and one Company
Secretary on matters of law and  establishment.
In the field, each project is under the charge of
a Project Engineer and a group of projects is
managed by a General Manager who reports to
the Managing Director.

An officer serving in the Ministry of Labour
and Rehabilitation of Government of India, on
his reversion to the State, was appointed by the
State Government as the Chairman of the Company
with effect from 28th June 1983. After availing
of leave from 2nd May to 18th June 1983 and
joining time up to 27th June 1983. the officer
assumed the office of the Chairman on 28th June
1983. On the following day, a notification was
issued by the General Administration Department
conveying the sanction of the Governor for depu-
tation of that officer for undergoing training in the
ninth advanced professional programme in Public
Administration at the Indian Institute of Public
Administration, New Delhi from 1st July 1983 to 30th
April 1984 (including tour to Sri Lanka as part of
training programme) treating him as on tour. On
completion of the training, the officer, returned to
the State but was not posted to the Company.

In the meantime, another director of the Board
was appointed the Chairman with effect from
24th July 1983 who continued to be so (August
1984). The former Chairman was paid Rs. 1.14
lakhs by the Company towards his remuneration
from 28th June 1983 to 30th April 1984 including
his travelling expences (Rs. 0.31 lakh) to Sri Lanka
and on transfer to Bhubaneswar. The Company
did not derive any benefit out of the expenditure
since the officer was its Chairman virtually for
3 days only and did not return to the Company




10

after the training. The Management stated
(January 1985) that the two chairmen were conti-
nued as per the orders of competent authority and
that reimbursement of the expenditure was being
claimed from Government.

2.3. Activities

The main activites of the Company are
construction of civil works iIn irrigation and power
projects, bridges, efc. operation of stone quarries
and fabrication of radial gates for irrigation dams
and penstocks for hydroelectric projects.

2.4. Capital structure

The initial authorised capital of Rs. 2,50.00
lakhs was enhanced to Rs. 5,00.00 lakhs in July
1983. The paid-up capital as on 31st March

1984 was Rs. 4,77.14 lakhs ,
by Government. wholly  contributed

2.5. Borrowings

- ﬁApart from share capital, the main sources

nance were, loans from Government and
commercial banks, advances on the security of
machinery/materials brought to sjte of worky and

e Or 1 loans from
0 1 advances is discussed below :
oans from Government

The Company obtained

Rs. 10, 1
00 lakhs eachin  June 1972 and January

1975 from @
. 0 :
reqU"Ements, Tﬁlegn??ent for Its Working Cﬂpital

3 irst loa - :

s Per cent per afl carrying interest at

equal - dannum wa <

fae omniel Tiamania”, 25 repoyatle” n 5

PEr annum w;s with  ap Interest at 9 per and

'eSpect of hoth th;ﬁpavabie by February 15?5 ce?r:
on of 2 per cent

two loans of

11

per annum each in the interest rate was available
to the Company for prompt payment of the instalments
of the principal and/or interest. These loans were
discharged in full by March 1981. There was,
however, an outstanding liability of Rs. 9.04 lakhs
towards interest on these loans (March 1984). The
concessional interest forgone by the Company due to
delay in repayment of the principal and interest was
Rs. 2.14 lakhs. The Company did not obtain any
further loans from Government.

(i) Works advances

The advances granted to the Company for execu-
tion of works carrying interest at 10to 12 per cent
per annum were recoverable from running account
bills for works measured. Quantum of recovery
depends on the value of work measured and paid.
Delay in execution of works, therefore, results in
prolonged interest charge to the Company. Principal
amount of the advances outstanding, further receipt,
repayment and balance for the 3 years up to 1981-82
are tabulated below :

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

(Rupees in lakhs)

Opening balance s 5,97.72 6.25.48 11,92.99
Advances drawn during the 1,86.06 9,23.54 2,7613
year
Total e 7.83.78 15,4902 14,6912
Repayments e 1.568.30 3,56.03 2,52.38

Closing balance o 56,2548 11,9299 12,16.74

The amounts of principal and interest outstanding
as on 31st January 1984 were Rs. 9,06.67 lakhs and
Rs. 1,06.29 lakhs respectively.




12

2.6. Working results

The Company has so far finalised the accounts
up to 1981-82 only. The figures mentioned in this
paragraphs for 1982-83 are, therefore, provisional.
The working results of the Company for the 3 years

up to 1982-83 are summarised below :

1980-81

(/) Contract works

1981-82
(Rupees in lakhs)

Incoma | -  869.31 1094.58
Works expenditure 772,32 1059.86
G{ass profit on works ., 96.99 34.72
Miscellaneous receipts = 6.33 1.96
10332 36568
Field establishment
o 43.00 64.30
Interest on works advanc ;
e
Other expenses - 1?12533? fgg;
_ 12686 176,06
Net profit (-)/Loss ( V2 E 00
—)(A) (— —\1 20 a7
: #)_(2)235¢ (13938
() Quarry
Income
Expenses i 241 2.31
Net l-:*.ufs On quarry (B) £:84 8.37
(77) Head offiec E; 2.13 6.06
7.61 15.46

expenses (net) (C)
Over-aj| profit {~f—}f!nss(

ThE u

=) ()36.28 (—y160.90

e ;
Rs. 70,08 Ir_;”mulatuure loss (31st March

executionat the losses we

Was noticed

! ere maj
Establishmep, e WOrKs in turp ?&Eg

1982-83

1921.28
1475.93

445.35
- 10.04

455.39

88.98
107.50
28.01

22449
(—1;}2.3030

23.91
28.70

4.79
41.04

(-})185.07

1983) was

in audit (August

due to

ding to
Interest on
orkers

delays in
prolonged
works

at rates higher
der the works

13

contracts. While applying for increase in_ share
explained to

capital in June 1982, the Company

Government the following reasons for its losses :
(/) quoting the works on the basis of existing

rates and owing to inflation, the expenditure on WOoOrks

becoming higher than the receipts ; -
(/i) execution of complicated works In remote

and unhealthy areas like Potteru, Indravathi and
Harabhangi ;

(/ii) delays in execution of works mainly due to
posting of inexperienced engineers on deputation to
the Company and delays in acquiring the requisite
plant and machinery ;

and

(f/v) high incidence of head office expenditure
and interest on works advances.

It was only in June 1984, the Board decided,
while considering the provisional accounts for 1981-82.
to appoint an internal sub-committee to examine
and analyse the reason for the losses where the loss is
above 20 per cent of the income. The sub-committee
appointed in July 1984 was yet to submit its report
(December 1984).

2.7. Execution of works

The year-wise position of the works awarded

to the Company, works completed and the balance

work on hand during the 5 years up to 31st March
1984 is tabulated below :

Opening balance Warks awarded Works Balance
during the year completed works
— A v — A v — —_ — A
Num- Cotnract Num- Contract MNum- Contract MNum- Contract
ber valua baor valua bar value ber valua
(Rupees in lakhs)

1979-80 333 340103 14 2273953 4 5148 43 55,89.08
1980-81 43 55,8908 12 17,4348 4 2526 51 73.07.30
1981-02 51 730730 14  41,74.31 3 12784 62 1,135377
1982-83 62 1,135377 12 243125 2 4606 72 1737.3898
1983-84 72 1373896 1 17.80 = Ly 73 137.56.76




14

The 73 works on hand as on 31st March 1984
were 1 to 5 years old.

Execution of few of the works is discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs :
2.7.1. Mahanadi barrage work

For construction of Mahanadi Barrage with 2
head regulators (a project of the Irrigation and Power
Department) involving construction of 96 bays of 18
metres each, the Company quoted (May 1981)
Rs. 33,32.27 lakhs anticipating a net profit of
Rs. 1,60.61 lakhs. The Company’s tender was the
lowest. However, the tender was finalised at
?s. 32, 33.41 lakhs (1031 per cent excess over
wzganaﬂear;;aédes?&naﬁg) Efter 1rée8g0tiation and the work

- ovember 1
he contractual agreement was egectﬁteéh?n rﬁg{};ﬁr?ggr;

1981 and the C -
1st  December ?"gg?f"'f Was given the work order on

in 1989. main compo :
: 83;%1{}:”923—84 for whi%hnfar:';musf htetlvee ‘Jf;;lr:
o navk}?t 0-39 lakh cubic metres for
T GMGUU_IE Mmetres for 1983-84.

0.58 |akr cvb‘ 28 lakh cubic metres in
o Match L b metres in 1983-84 (up
M (Rs. 1,568.99 lakhs). a%gg?dﬁ}fgﬂéﬁallakh cubic
0 the General

% Not achieved ¢y € envisaged target of

15

The work site was visited (October 1983) by the
Member, Central Water Commission (CWC) for revie-
wing the progress of the work. It was observed by
him that the 2 batching plants employed by the
Company were giving an out-put of 300 cubic metres
only per day /. e. half of their rated out-put (30 cubic
metres hour each), the transportation of the aggre-
gates by the Company’s trucks to feed the batchln_g
plants was not adequate and that the plant and machi-
nery deployed by the Company was too inadequate
to cope with the job. Keeping in view the scheduled
date of completion of the barrage and the Company’s
progress of work, targets for concreting work were
indicated by him for the working years 1983-84 (1°12
lakh cubic metres), 1984-85 (1.25 lakh cubic metres)
and 1985-86 (0.52 lakh cubic metres) and for
achievement of these targets, he advised, /nter alia,
(/) improving the daily concreting out-put to 700
cubic metres, (/i) iIntroducing belt conveyer system
to carry the aggregates to the batching plants and
(/ii) deployment of diesel pump-sets in place of elec-
trical pumps to tackle the power problem, ltem (/#/) was
implemented but (/i) was not acted upon, the reasons
for which were not on record. However, the daily
out-put of concreting work achieved in 1983-84 (up to
March 1984) was only 320 cubic metres on an average.
Because of the inadequate out-put given by the 2
batching plants, the Company had to engage labour
additionally as discussed in the following paragraphs :

(/) Labour for concrete mixing

In the working estimate (October 1982) approved
by the Managing Director (February 1983), provision
was made towards labour for mixing concrete at the
batching plants at a rate of Rs. 2 per cubic metre
on the basis that the 2 batching plants acquired in
February and May 1983 (Rs. 19:16 lakhs) for the work
were having an attachment (scraper boom) for




16

loading metal, chips and sand and that the require-
ment of labour was only for loading cement. Byt
in actual operation, the system of loading by attach-
ment was found inadequate to meet the demand of
concreting and hence labour had to be engaged for
loading metal, chips and sand also in addition to cement
For this purpose, piece-rate workers were engaged
during the working season of 1982-83 for 40 000
cubic rtr:_etres of connfcrete mixing at a rate of Rs, éSO
per cubic metre. This involved an extra itL

of Rs. 2.60 lakhs for 1982-83 and thgm;gﬂ;gj -
continued evep subsequently. o

(i) De-watering

was Rs. for de-wateri
detailed dl?azwinglgak?gce- However,  according iger;?]g
the Company ived [ater (February 1983),

. Yy Was required
metre in spjfjw : 10 go deeper by 03
under-siyice b vay eaon and by 0.6 metr}; in

tion, this meant an extra burden Dln R o s

March 193?”3{9“”9 on the wmkf Ei 60.25 lakhs

. The ¢ écuted up to
wor ; ver-all ' p
K on this count wag esti;x;{gd B/ on the

‘ by th
a ( akhs Y the Compan
Dreaady Provided fo, ‘.I'_"*C'Udmg fRSf.f 226.00 nghg
Ngineer of the

Yernment saneti
eXpenditure of Rfs‘?r S?}mt[lﬂn of and o(uhgigll 12}?:21
2,26.00 fagper 5. (RS, 6,36.00 |ukfe

dWaited and th GU”Efnmem’s decision
€xpendityre already

17

Incurred bythe Company up to March 1984 remained
unpaid (November 1984) affecting its ways and
means position and also the profitability on the
work. Computed at the rate of 12 per cent, the
Company was liable to pay interest on the works
advances, the interest on the differential value of
work done in 1982-83 (Rs. 24.99 lakhs) alone
worked out to Rs. 3 lakhs (July 1984).

2.7.2. Upper Kolab Project Work

(@) The work of construction of head race
tunnel, gate shaft, expansion gallery and pen-
stock tunnel of upper Kolab Project was entrusted
(June 1979) to the Company atits quoted value of
Rs. 10,74.60 lakhs. The anticipated profit on the
work was Rs. 73.14 lakhs. The work order was
issued on 23rd July 1979, which was deemed to
have been the date of commencement of work,
and the work was required to be completed in 31
months / e. by the end of February 1982. According
to the Additional Chief Engineer (September 1980)
incharge of the Project, the scheduled period of
construction was quite realistic based on all-India
standards. However, the work was not completed
(September 1984) and up to March 1984 work
valued Rs. 2,98.74 lakhs only was executed.
The scheduled date of completion was extended up
to February 1985.

(7). Interest burden

As against the contractual value of Rs. 10,74.60
lakhs, the Company obtained from the Department,
works advances amounting to Rs. 2,96.20 lakhs in
March 1980, February 1981 and February 1982
bearing interest at 12 per cent per annum. Of
this, Rs. 1,12.43 lakhs were adjusted up to March
1984 leaving a balance of Rs. 1,83.77 lakhs.




18

The total interest charge up to March 1984‘ was
Rs. 83.19 lakhs (including an outstanding liability
of Rs. 12.00 lakhs) which included Rs. 48.00 lakhs
for the period beyond the original scheduled date
of completion (February 1982).

(if) Establishment charges

The working estimate for the contractual value
(Rs. 10,74.60 lakhs) included a provision towards
salaries and wages at Rs. 28.00 lakhs. As against
this, the expenditure already incurred up to 31st
March 1984 was Rs. 49.96 lakhs. This included
Rs. 23.68 lakhs for the period beyond the scheduled
date of completion originally contemplated. The
Management stated (February 1985) that the excess
establishment charges were due to (i) statutory
;?;:r??(.se N Wages and increase in dearness allowance
% th;m? t0 time and (ii) augmentation of work force,
Whit Wagatanc:e of the department, in addition to
e envisaged in the original estimate resulting

©SS expenditure of the order of 25 per cent.

(iii) Loss in €xcavation of tunpe/

dagreement, underground ex-
: an extent ?}ff 1£6 1Iaalgl cubic metres was
S against thj : per cubic metre.
expEnditurethﬁ' the Company wag actually incurring
since January 1.‘;?81“?[e Of Rs. 256 per cubic metre

t0 inc . The INCrease '
'ase over estim was mainly due

engaged L ate in the rate of ; rs
“PProved (St}gg 1983) 2., However, Jggvgr?l{’rif:nt
BEr cubic |n ) arevised rate of Rs. 300

_ work done from 1st
e
eUes excayate e UM EOFIE 4 3Kk cubic

of February 1983,
Rs. 86,52 'akhsijf the agreemental

19

(/v) Extra expenditure on electricity charges

In terms of the agreement (August 1979)
entered into with the Executive Engineer of the
project for the entire work of the Project entrusted
to the Company, the Department was to arrange
supply of electricity to the Company at 3 points
and the Company was to be charged at the
rates prevailing from time to time. In the working
estimate, the unit rate of electricity charges was
provided at 40 paise. At the time of commence-
ment of the work, the prevailing rate per unit
was 24 paise excluding additional charges towards
electricity duty, fuel surcharge, etc.

The unit rates actually charged to the Com-
pany had escalated ' from 24 paise in October
1979 to 29.5 paise in June 1980 and to 51 paise
In June 1981. The energy charges billed to the
Company were Rs. 30.03 lakhs (excluding Rs.8.35
lakhs towards the extra elements mentioned above)
since inception of the contract (October 1979)
to March 1984. The average electricity charges
borne by the Company up to March 1984 (in-
cluding for the extra elements) worked out to 76
paise per unit as against the provision of 40
paise made in the working estimate. The
expenditure already incurred up to March 1984
was in excess (Rs.18.19 lakhs) of the provision
made in the working estimate. There was no
enabling provision inthe agreementto guard against
such statutory increases in costs. Absence of such
a_provision in the contract affected the profitability
of the work taken up by the Company. While
confirming the facts and figures, the Management
stated (February 1985) that the matter was being
taken up with the Department.




20

abnormal delay in completlon_ of
the ;2:1; ?rtfu?ﬁng expenditure on sub-contracting
(job workers) at rates more than what it was
entitled to under the contract and accepting a
fixed rate in respect of electricity charges, the
Company had already suffered a loss of Rs.1,74'67
lakhs as against the anticipatad profit (Rs. 73.14 lakhs).

(b) De-watering

According to the special conditions of the con-
tract, de-watering was to be done at the quoted
rate of Rs. 2.50 per h. p. hour. De-watering done
by 2 pumps for 22,326 h.p. hours ( value : Rs.
0.56 lakh) during November 1982 to March 1983
was not got noted by the Departmentin the rele-
vant log books. The bill of the Company (March
1983) for Rs. 0.56 lakh was rejected (April 1983)
by the Department as the work js not susceptible
of verification in the absence of such an evidence.
The Management stated (February 1985) that the
matter was in correspondence with the Department.

(c) Purchase of cranes

The Company placed a
_ purchase order (August
1981) on a firm of Calcutta for supply of 2( cragﬂes

cost of Rs. 51.25

Accordi
o tnhgr?;l-.gg 1o the purchase order, the crane
of the Pected att a répresentative
warrant . e
the Drgdﬁ?tgsefﬂt? Warranty of the supﬁﬁerpgguetgd
r workmanship fa::E free_fmm defects of materials
rd period of g months from the

21

date of despatch or 6 months from the date of
commissioning or 1000 hours of operation which-
ever expired earlier and it was undertaken to make
good by replacement or repairs of any such defect,
free of charge. Against the stipulated date of
delivery of the cranes / e. 31st January 1982,
the cranes were supplied in March and June 1982
The actual landed cost per crane inclusive of
accessories, taxes and duties as per invoice worked
out to_Rs. 30.99 lakhs. The supplier was paid
Rs. 58.79 lakhs in six instalments from April 1982
to March 1983 for both the cranes.

Although as per terms of supply, the cranes
were to be inspected at the supplier's works by
the Company’s representatives “any time before
despatch” no such inspection at works was
arranged by the Company. Immediately on arrival
also the cranes were not tested for want of

adequate_ length of boom hoist rope and other
accessories.

One crane was deployed for placement of
boulders at the Upper Kolab Dam site on 8th
November 1982. While working with a load of
3.86 tonnes, the crane lost balance and toppled.
On 18th November 1982, the second crane while
working at the Upper Kolab Power House site
with a load of 2.5 tonnes also lost balance and
toppled. Both the machines were seriously damaged
involving replacement of a number of components
and went out of order. The Project Engineer
sent a telegram to the supplier on 5th January
1383 for replacement of damaged parts.

By the time the claim for damaged parts was
sent, the warranty period was over. The supplier
did not agree to replace the damaged parts on
the ground that the crane met with accident due
to faulty operation. Thereafter, the Company placed




22

1983) on the same supplier
a supply que;elgi}aﬂi‘]ent o)f damaged parts at a
for parts I Rs. 2.99 lakhs, which was paid to

total cost of HE e P et
ier in July 1983 an :
wﬁllesucpopr!?;cting the load test on one crane on

1984, the crane toppled again. The
Eeitrgsgggrggég of the supplier were not present
at the site at that time, although they had come
to a nearby town (Jeypore) specifically for that
purpose. They disowned any responsibility for
the toppling of the crane on behalf of the supplier
on the ground that they were not present during
the test.

Having failed to persuade the supplier to
accept responsibility for the failure of the cranes,
the Managing Director in his letter (17th  April
1984) to the Secretary, Ministry of Industries
(Heavy Industries), Government of India, New
Delhi requested to put pressure on the firm for
supply of quality materials. The Managing Director
had also stated that the two cranes had hardly

t 2 years even though
8 per cent of the valye had already been paid

Even before the

ation (on 8th November 1957
© 1aCK of crane fagijlitie . et
sation of the first crtzlmge, Aot faeimmobiil;

nffe_red (Jul

e — —

23

2.7.3. Rengali Irrigation Project
Samal Barrage

In response to the tender call (July 1979) for
construction of Samal Barrage, the Company quoted
Rs. 16,71.45 lakhs which was the lowest of 5
tenders received. On negotiation, the offer was
reduced by the Company to Rs. 15,94.53 lakhs. The
tenders were cancelled (May 1980) by the Depart-
ment as the Rengali Irrigation Project was proposed
to be sponsored for World Bank financing. However,
as per the decision (May 1980) of Government, work
on a portion (3 bays) of the barrage was entrusted
to the Company in June 1980 for Rs. 3,00.51 lakhs.
The work was required to be completed within 12
calendar months thereof. Work valued Rs. 1,50.53
lakhs was completed up to January 1982. Govern-
ment felt (February 1982) that though the World Bank
assistance for the Project was not expected to be
available prior to 1983-84, completion of the Barrage
excluding bridge and gates before June 1984 was
essential so that the water flow of Rengali Power
House would not be a hindrance in completion of the
Barrage. It was, therefore, decided to award the
balance work also to the Company. It was asked
to quote the rate with the exclusion of the bridge,
coffer dam and de-watering as it was proposed to
utilise the departmental machinery, materials, and
man-power available for the purpose. Cost of
cement and steel was also required to be excluded
to avoid complication in consumption and recovery.
The Company quoted Rs. 7,77.69 lakhs as against
the departmental estimated cost of Rs. 4,03.53 lakhs.
On negotiation, the value was determined at
Rs. 7,32.15 lakhs and the work was awarded to the
Company in February 1982. The work was required
to be completed in 20 calendar months thereof. The
first contract awarded in June 1980 against which




24

work was done partly by the Company was termij-

by Government In _
Egg?ﬁityﬂo it by way of any compensation to the

Company. The following points ufurere noticed in
the execution of these 2 contracts:

(a) Expenditure on removal of flood deposits
which is a normal feature in the case of Iong-enc_furmg
barrage works was not estimated and included in the
tender for the works, nor was the rate for such expendi-
ture got settled before taking up the works. The
Company incurred an expenditure of Rs. 37.97 lakhs
during 1880 to 1982 and 1983-84 towards removal
of flood deposits: In a meeting held (November
1983) in the office of the Commissioner-cum-Secretary,
Irrigation and Power Department, it was decided to
pay at the rate of Rs. 37 per cubic metre for the

year 1980 and 1981 and at Rs. 20 per cubic metre
for 1982. For 1983-84, Payment was made at a
provisional rate of Rs. 30 per cubic metre as per the
orders (February 1984) of the Chief Construction
Engineer of Rengali Irrigation Project. However,
Governm_ents approval for the years 1980 to 1982
was awaited (Juiy1984). Even if the Company is
compensated as per these decisions, there would

still be a balance of Rg ‘
being compensated. - 14.25 lakhs left without

(b) The cont : .
for compensating raafy of 1980-81 did not provide

escal ‘
company had actually paj paon in wages. The

towards wage escalation.

(August 1984) that
towards escgllaatinanccegtec? Sabinsiols. the 3 2y men;
fications from the @onding receipt of certain clari-

91¢ awaited (Novemper ‘lSaBE)' urther. developments

December 1983 without any

25

(c) As already stated, the work awarded in
February 1982 for Rs. 7,32.15 lakhs was exclusive,
inter-alfa of coffer dam and de-watering as Govern-
ment proposed to utilise the existing machinery and
man-power for these items. However, for facilitating
the execution of this work, the Company spent Rs. 1.66
lakhs towards keeping the existing coffer dam (provided
in respect of the work awarded in 1980-81) water-
tight through sheet piling. Since, however, the sheet
piles were driven in boulder media, they became
absolutely ineffective as stated by the General
Manager of the Company. The coffer dam had
therefore, to be strengthened by back filling with
earth and sand bags and controlling leakage of water
through it. Accordingly, the Company spent a further
sum of Rs. 4.42 lakhs towards de-watering. How-
ever, the Company claimed reimbursement of the
expenditure on sheet piling only (though the above
expenditure of Rs. 6.08 lakhs was in respect of work
awarded in February 1982 and was outside the scope
of work) which was rejected by the Department on
the ground that the work awarded in 1980-81 was
inclusive of coffer dam and de-watering. The Comp-
any did not pursue the matter. The expenditure
(Rs. 6.08 lakhs) on strengthening the coffer dam was,
thus, a clear loss to the Company.

2.7.4. Upper Indravati Project

Between September 1980 and January 1981,
the Company commenced the execution of 8 works
valued Rs. 5,76.21 lakhs of Upper Indravati Project
awarded to it on negotiation basis. The works
which were commenced between September 1980
and January 1981 were withdrawn subsequently
(August 1981 and April 1983) from the Company as
Government wanted to avail of World Bank assistance
for which awarding of works on competitive tender
basis was one of the requirements.




26

Execution of one of those works (Excavation fo;
foundation of power house) is discussed below :

The work (contract value : Rs. 222.10 lakhs)
involved excavation of 5 lakh cum. in soil, rock, etc.
After stoppage of the work, final bill was preferred by
the Company in November 1982 for 3.73 lakh cubic
metres of excavation (gross value : Rs. 1,65.45 lakhs)
which was paid by the Department in June 1984
as per the measurements recorded by it (3.63 lakh
cubic metres amounting to Rs. 147.37 lakhs; gross).
The work was got done through the job workers and
therefore, the quantity measured by the Company was
the quantity for which the job workers were paid for,
The following are the itemwise variations between
measurements of the Company and the Department :

As per final bill As per final bill paid
preferred by the by Department
Company

G ey e R G

; gy
Quantity Amgunt Quantity Rates Amount
(cum.) _{Hupees (cum.) (Rupees
o in lakhs) in lakhs)
{ ) Barthwork 25,634 487 30180 19 5.73
2) Disintegra- 150 00 ’ :
Sl 000 46,50 1,97,377 21 61.19
(3) Medium .. 145,000 7830 83370 54 45.02
(4) Hlard rock 48,700 3458 489274 71 .
(5) Silt clear- 4,000 1.20 ' Sl
s : 3,866 30 1.16

T 273334 16545 363087 14737
here was, this, aniirie ‘
» tUS, an ynder- TU%n

Pany to ©r-pa

R e ent SRR TN e Go.

ment done py thmpany Was satisfied with the s
e Department was not avaﬁa%?gfer;

o)

B T —

N E—

I ———

27

record. However, it was seen from a letter addressed
(May 1982) by the Project Engineer-in-Charge of the
work to the Deputy D. I. C. I, Jeypore, that some
defects were found out in the measurements and the
calculations and about 20,000 cubic metres of work
was feared to have been paid for in excess to the job
workers. Further details and developments were not
on record.

2.7.5. Fly-over bridge at Balasore

Designing and construction of fly-over bridge
at Balasore was entrusted (December 1979) by the
Works Department to the Company on a lumpsum
payment of Rs. 57.00 lakhs quoted by it. The quota-
tion was based on only skeleton drawings obtained
from a consulting firm. The work order was issued
in December 1978. The work which was commenced
in May 1980 was required to be completed within
14 months thereof 7. e. by the end of June 1981. In
terms of the agreement, the Company was to prepare
the detailed plans, designs and drawings and get them
approved by the Chief Engineer (Roads and Buildings).
The Company got these prepared by August 1981
by a consultant and got approved by the Chief Engi-
neer. The work was completed and the bridge was
opened for traffic in March 1984.

While quoting the offer of Rs. 57.00 lakhs based
on the skeleton drawings, the requirement of concrete
with the quality of M—200 strength was estimated
at 3,270 cubic metres and that of steel at 544 tonnes.
As against these, the actual requirements of concrete
and steel had increased to 4,360 cubic metres and
950 tonnes respectively and the quality of concreting
had changed to M—250 strength in the case of sub-
structure (columns, frames and padestals) in the light
of the detailed designs and drawings. The extra
contractual value of these modifications was Rs. 18.96
lakhs. Acknowledging its mistake in tendering without




28

ailed designs and drawings, the
?e?uested (August 1982), thg Chief
compensate it with the expenditure on the_ exira
steel and cement used in the work. The claim was
also recommended by its Administrative Department
to the Works Department in November 1982. The
decision of Government is still awaited (December
1984). The Management stated (January 1985)
that it had no comments to offer.

Engineer to

2.7.6. Income-tax deducted at source

In terms of the provisions of the Income Tax
Act, income tax at 2 per cent of the gross amount
of contractor’s bill for work done is to be deducted
at source by the disbursing authority and remitted to
the account of the Central Government. This s
adjustable against the total tax lia bility of the contractor
?r refundable in Case of ‘nil" assessment. Exemption
f{n such deduction at source js available under the

Ct, where the Income Tax Officer is satisfied that

H'leed[}gttjljln i?cume of the contractor justifies no
for of the tax. The exemption is fo be applied
and obtained frg PP

: 'rom the Income Tax De artment
and On its production to the disbursing authﬂritv, no

ade while making payment of bills.
Though the

Company was ini

g r SU

K’I:rchaf:[legra.'zv?;ar" S Cumulative Iogéalglsngonmg?i?
certificates for ecljng RS.3,44.19 jakhs, the exemption
not obtained eduction of the tax at source were
tions  made "P 10 1981-82 oy refund of the deduc-
i However, the Company
1982-83 and

arrage Project, the rn 183-84 in espagt

b i ef 2
Rs. 85.29 Iakhﬂbtag'ed (August 1933??1 of which also

S were awaiting refyng Thus, in all

affecting the

Company

29

Of this,
lakhs had accumulated during 1978-79

Company's ways and means position.
Rs. 32.40
and earlier, Rs. 12.4 lakhs in 1979-80, Rs. 20.53
lakhs in 1980-81, Rs. 17.26 lakhs in 1981-82 and
Rs. 2.67 lakhs in 1983-84. The interest burden on
the amounts so blocked up worked out to Rs. 36.94
lakhs at 12 per cent per annum at which the Company
was paying interest on the works advances. The
Management stated (January 1985) that refund of the
recoveries made up to 1979-80 was obtained in
September 1984 and that the claims (Rs. 55.30 lakhs)
from 1980-81 were outstanding as the assessment
was not completed.

2.8. Workshop facilities

2.8.1. Central Workshop

The annual rated capacity of the workshop at
Rasulgarh which manufactures radial gates, gates for
pen stocks, etc. was augmented to 1500 tonnes in
1979-80 and to 1800 tonnes in 1980-81 at acost of
Rs. 80.15 lakhs. During the 6 years up to 1983-84,
a production of 7,181 tonnes was achieved against
the rated capacity of 9,900 tonnes, the percentage of
achievement being 72.5. Out of 35 works entrusted
to it since inception (1976), only 9 works were
completed. Though the working of the workshop
resulted in a profit of Rs. 67.35 lakhs in 1978-79 and
1979-80, there was a net loss of Rs. 59.32 lakhs in
the subsequent 2 years (up to 1981-82) up to which
the Company finalised its accounts.

Even now, there was no system of costing
evolved for the Workshop to enable it to control its
expenditure and to quote for tenders. Also, there
was no system of preparation of working estimates
(excepting in few cases) for the jobs entrusted to it.
Data as to availability of machine and man-hours,




30

their utilisation, idleness and analysis of idleness dye
to avoidable and unavoidable causes were also not
being compiled.

A few works undertaken by it are discussed in
the succeeding paragraphs :

(/) Radial gates for Kalo [rrigation Project

The work relating to designing, fabrication,
supply, transportation and erection of five sets of
radial gates (12,000 tonnes X600 mm. size) for Kalo
Imigation  Project was entrusted (March 1978) to
the Workshop at a cost of Rs. 27.08 lakhs and the
necessary agreement was also entered into in March
1978. The work was required to be completed by
April 1980 (within 25 months from the date of
agreement). In terms of the agreement, price adjust-
ment_towards variation in the cost of labour and
material  was to the account Depart : t
provided the work was completed in the p!? dmfnd
period. The work was however S
1982) with, & ’ » completed (June
Wit mfiﬂa'f of over 2 vears, reasons for
Was extended E;)vn tﬁzwgh t;'r ?et EO_mpletion _date
Baripada up 1o July 1982 aftep rhn ending Engineer,
of the work without involyi g ctual eampletion
Department. The total val BN CTnL Lobility: to the
e 5396 lakhs *(including  exgiay. Ok done was

9 excise duty) against

Were paid-up to the
€aving a balance of
(August 1984), This
ds variation " in cost

Ng account bijll l

.S€1s of pen
st for Rengali
Rs. 89.66 |akhs.

L — S

31

Since the Company did not have the technical
Know-how and facilities for manufacture of the
oist, tenders were called for (August 1981)
Inviting offers for designing, manufacture and supply
of the hoist. Of the 3 offers received, the lowest
offer of a firm of Bangalore for Rs. 31.00 lakhs
excluding transportation and erection at site was
recommended (January 1982) by the Purchase
Committee of the Company for acceptance subject
to the condition that before placing the order,
performance of similar equipment manufactured by
the same firmin use elsewhere in the country should
be examined by the Managing Director and the
Additional Chief Engineer (Mechanical) of the
Department and reported to the Committee for
taking a final decision. However, a purchase ‘order
was placed (February 1982) without such assess-
ment of the performance. The scope of the work
was designing, manufacture, supply, transportation
and erection at the site for a consideration of Rs. 33:20
lakhs. In terms of the purchase order, Rs. 10 lakhs
were payable against bank guarantee as advance
adjustable in the supply bills (unadjusted advance,
if any, wasto carry interest at 12 percent per annum);
the drawaings of the supplier were to be
got approved by Company ; the materials were to be
inspected by the Company before despatch ; and
the supply was to be completed within 12 months
of the order, i e. by the end of February 1983.
An advance of Rs. 10 lakhs was paid by the Company
in March 1982 against bank guarantee valid up to
the 256th May 1983. It was only thereafter, the
Managing Director visited (April 1982) the Beas
Sutle] Project where similar equipment was in use
and found the performance sartisfactory. Between
April and July 1983, 4, 815 metres of cables valued
Rs. 8.91 lakhs including freight and insurance only
were supplied by the firm without the pre-despatch




32

inspection. Though the advance of Rs. 10 lakhs
was outstanding, the Company did not get the
validity of the bank guarantee extended beyong
26th May 1983. The cables being unsuitable
were rejected (October 1983) by the Chief Engineer
of the Department. When the firm was asked to
refund the cost of the cables, it refused (October
1983) to do so claiming that the supplies  were

according to the purchase order. and would meet
the requirement.

The Ctompanw,r, therefore, filed
1983) a suit in the court of the Sub-divisional

Judicial Magistrate at Bhubane
was sub-fudice (March 1985). e M

(i) Spill way gates for Ramiala Project

D ESigﬂl.l g fﬂbriﬂaﬂﬂl | pPp
1 : . X sSu ifh tra” i
and erection at site of spill way gates for gPoftation

(November

Project were  entrusted Ramiala
: . March 1977

xecutive E ( S ) by the

T ngineer, Canals Division Kamakhyanagar,

did not indicat e records of the Worksho
completion D? 1[:ahia*WhEt o - "

i | towards
. remained unpaid
or P

€partment for the deyiar ot . Of approval of the

(V) Off-1024; in the worl
ing of machin;: Ork executed.
The worksho iy s

10 outsj . 1
i wﬂ?k E;geggels, S0 certlam jobs
~loaded i 'S placed for

- d IS d|
hubs v ﬂ;& Jﬁjb of machin; >eussed beloy

s. 8.28 Iakhsng trunion brackets and

- —

33

of Rengali Irrigation Project, the Managing Director,
alongwith the General Manager of the Workshop,
visited (March 1983) several workshops at Calcutta
and Kharagpur to assess the capabilities for the job
and obtained quotations from three firms without
calling for tenders. The rates of the first (M)
and second (D) lowest offerers were Rs. 40,000
and Rs. 46,000 per pair respectively. On the,
proposal to order 18 pairs on ‘D’ and two pairs on
‘M’ the Managing Director approved only the rate
‘M. On the other hand, orders were placed
(March 1983) by the Workshop on ‘D’ for 18 pairs
and on ‘M’ for 2 pairs only.

‘M’ was to complete the work in 2 months
and ‘D" was to complete the work atthe rate of 2
pairs per month.

Placing the order on ‘D’ against the orders of
the Managing Director, thus, resulted In an extra
commitment of Rs. 1.08 lakhs.

(v) Accounting of scrap

The position of non-maintenance of records
for scrap arisings in the Workshop though the
returnable portion to the customers (5 per cent)
was to be accounted for as per tender conditions
as mentioned in paragraph 3.11 (/) of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for 1977-78 (Commercial) still continued as
discussed below :

Circular instructions were issued (March 1982)
by the officer in charge of the workshop, to the
effect that the shift engineers were to indicate the
scrap arising in daily progress ieport. These were
neither followed not pursued. It was only during
September to December 1983 that the scrap lying
inand around the production shops of the Workshop




34

was collected and stacked (784.5 tannes) classi-
fying it into useable (303.9 tonnes) and non-useable
(480.6 tonnes). Of this, a quantity of 337.2 tonnes
was returned to Rengali dam project authorities
between February and May 1984 leaving a balanc
of 4473 tonnes. It was stated (August 1984) be
the Workshop management that the remaininv
quantity would also be transferred to that authnr'tg
It may be mentioned here that the Workshop hlE
egecuted works of different divisions and in ﬂa
;‘;Eﬂﬂz of job-wise and customer-wise record f1e
ap due, the basis on which the entire scra?::r

was proposed to be t
! ransferred
of a single customer was not clear to the account

2.8.2. Regional Workshop =t Jeypore

The Compa ~
(April 1982) at Joun ot UP_a Regional Workshop

1978 €YPOre in pursuanc ' s
Ifgarts éftfhem ESettaz;h? InCreased demaenc?f Iitns cﬂ?%smn
capacity of the W fabrication work. The an;igtl

Company, while pror shop is 3,000 tonnes. The

Workshop, oposing the esta blishment

Envisaged
over 10 yanre gfrori demand of 0,30 |k tonnes

Workshop H . 1980-81 OnNwards. The

O lakhs), 0.16

3 .
oo 92 lakh tonnes For gm0 o

: w
Ma”agﬂmem th 35 Stated (Januar‘f 1985?)nd of the

3,000 tq at  works b

[ onnes of gt S Involyin ) Dy the

Ndravati Projects Egal'e ginuppw g fabgﬁﬂ“‘*g of
EeCted pper

35

2.9. Accounts and internal audit

2.9.1. (/) Accounting system

The accounting procedures followed in the
Company are stated to be based on an old Accounting
Manual. In January 1982, the Board approved the
appointment of a firm of chartered accountants for
preparing an Accounts and Audit Manual on a
remuneration of Rs. 0.50 lakh. This decision was
not implemented, the reasons for which were not on
record and in December 1982 another firm of
chartered accountants was appointed to render
management and accounts consultancy services
on a consolidated remuneration of Rs. 1.55 lakhs
plus Rs. 0.20 lakh towards out-of-pocket expenses.
It was stated by the Management (January 1985)
that the latter firm was engaged as the former one

did not appear to be adequate to the task. The
firm submitted its final report in 4 volumes in June
1983. The Company decided in November 1983

to accept the recommendations  with certain
modifications but the recommendations have not
been implemented (August 1984) except for issuing
some orders regarding procedure of cash accounting
and duties of Assistant Manager (Accounts) and
Accounts  Superintendents. A retired  Assistant
Manager of the Company was appointed on contract
basis for six months with effect from March 1984
on a consolidated payment of Rs. 1,000 per month
for several items of works including preparation
of accounts manual keeping in view the recom-
mendations. of the consultants. Drafting of the

manual was in progress (November 1984).

(/7)) Internal audit

Though the Company has an Internal Audit
Cell consisting of one senior accountant and two
assistants under part time supervision of one




36

assistant manager, no internal audit was undertaken
since 1980-81, excepting in the Central Workshop
in 1983-84 in respect of which the report was
still due (November 1984).

These matters were  reported to the
Management/Government in  October 1984 : their
replies were awaited (December 1984).

2.10. Summing-up

(/) The Company's main objective was to
break monopoly of contractors in the execution
of Departmental works. However, the Company
engaged contract labourin work relating to Upper
Kolab and Upper Indravati Projects. The working

results of the Company to end 5
a cumulative loss of F{z- 70.98 ?;kgg 82-83 revealed

(1) In  view of the inui
1 continuin I

ggtr:iﬂang was not ha:t;le to incomeg{tax??fez,id H:)C’:
Xemption certificates from the Income-tax

x ently the tax '
Cducted al  source from the works’ bmgs beej[?]g
dorins Vere blocked-up in such
et s L uring 1980-81 1o 1982-83. the
BUrden s o ‘dgi:nsouvﬁtt 1o be obtained.The intérest
10 Rs. 36,94 laghe S0 .blocked up amounted

lak%gagien'{uulsb im{ﬁm UCVDrk valued
- € Company i
1982, | t quired to be comp| Pany in
sl March 1984, vyork Vil 4 nggrgzﬂ

d5 so far g Ibss. of

lakhs dye to © anticipated profit

: dbnormal ¢ :
_ ork, ; elay in
€ss of what the L on

Ompany was

37

entitled to under the contract and non-provision of
escalation clause in respect of statutory expenses
like electricity charges.

(iv) The contractual value of the work of
de-watering in Mahanadi  Barrage work included
Rs.2,26.00 lakhs in all towards the de-watering
work which was revised to Rs.6,36.00 lakhs after receipt
of the detailed drawings. Up to March 1984, Rs,_60.25
lakhs were spent and the Company’'s claim for
Rs. 6,36.00 lakhs was awaiting approval of Govern-
meni. The delay in acceptance of the claim was
affecting the ways and means position and profi-

tability of the waork.

(v) The Company engaged contract labour
for excavating the foundation of the power house
of Upper Indravati Project. There were quantitative
and qualitative variations between the Company’s
measurements paid to ihe job workers and the

measurements accepted by the Department. This
involved a loss of Rs. 18.08 lakhs to the Company.

(vi) Though the contracts for construction of
Sarnal Barrage were long-enduring, the Company
did not ensure any payment for removal of flood-
deposits in the work site.There was a loss of Rs.14.25

lakhs (net) to the Company on removal of the flood

deposits.

De-watering work valued Rs. 0.56 lakh got
done by 2 water pumps was not got noted in the
log books by the Department and the Company’s
claim was rejected as not being susceptible of

measurement.

' ing the require-
viii) Without properly assessing °
ment(anz:l without pre-despatch inspection contemp-
lated in the purchase contract, two 75 tonne cranes

(vii)




purchased

Rs. 51.25 lakhs.On
pPut to use,
smaller
not agree to
faulty operation.The da
by the Company at

crane was transferred to the Department
craneé got toppled again
conducting the load
responsibility claimin
at the load test.

(March and June 1982)
the day on which
the cranes toppled
(2.5/3.86
rectify,

they were
while lifting
tonnes). The supplier did
attributing the toppling to
maged parts were

replaced
a cost of Rs.2.99

lakhs. One
.The other
1984) while
disowned the
Y were not present
as lying idle.

cision of the Purchase
ng the performance of
places of the
as placed for
Rengali Dam
advance
ly made
pre-despatch
which was,

(February
test. The supplier
g that the
The crane w

(ix) Contrary to the
without examini
similar equipment in use |
country, an order (
the supply of a h
' Rs. 10.00
guarantee.Part

Committee,

n other
Rs. 31.00 lakhs) w
ydraulic hoist for
were paid gas

supply was on
00 without

the order,

against bank
(Rs. 8.91 Ia
inspection

contemplated in
however, rej

39

SECTION Il

ORISSA STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION
LIMITED

3.1. Introduction

With a view to implementing the scheme of
distribution of essential commodities and ensuring
easy availability of some selected items of articles
of mass consumption at reasonable prices, Govern-
ment ordered (August 1980) the establishment of
a State Level Civil Supplies Organisation. Orissa
State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited was
accordingly  incorporated as a wholly-owned
Government Company on 3rd September 1980.
Accounts for the first year (1980-81) were f_inalised
and provisional accounts have been compiled for
1981-82 in June 1984.

3.2. Objects

The main objects of the Company are to promote,
iImprove, develop, counsel and finance production,
purchase, storage, processing, movement,
transport, distribution and sale of food grains,
foodstuffs, sugar and other essential commodities
and to provide assistance, advice and services
therefor including capital, credit, means, resources,
technical and managerial services.

3.3. Activities

In pursuance of the objects, the following
activities phave been undertaken by the Company :

(i) Procurement of the State’s quota of rice,
wheat and sugar from Food Corporation of India
(FCI) and edible oil imported by State Trading
Corporation of India Limited (STC), their storage
and issue to retailers appointed by Government
for ultimate distribution to the public, under the

public distribution system (PDS);




40

(/1) procurement of paddy/rice as an agent of

Government under the “Grain Purchase Scheme"
during the khariff season of the years 1980-81
and 1981-82:

(17f) purchase of rice, sugar and mustard ojl
from open market, storage and their sale to the
public:

(iv) running of departmental model fair price
shops at Bhubaneswar and Cuttack to act as j
moderating force in the free trade market and to
cater to the needs of consumers who did not
possess ration cards; the commodities handled at

these shops being rice, wheat, sugar, edible oil,
pulses, tea, efc. and
(v) Supply of petrol to Government depart-

ments and corporations during August 1981 1o
December 1983.

3.4. Organisational set-up

The management of the Company is vested ina
Board of Directors comprising 12 members including
the Chairman and the Managing Director. The
Cummlssinner—cum-SEcretary, Food and  Civil
Supplies Department s the Chairman of the
Company.The Managing Director, who s the Chief
Executive of the
gfapager,a Financial_ Adviser and Chief Accounts
hegger,fqn d part-time Company Secretary at the
(includq District Manager in each district
S0 Ilngoﬂf_ne at Bhubaneswar).The District Civil
Dislijir{‘f fficers of Government function as the

rict Maﬂeﬂgegziﬁ;thg CDmPal?v also, but their
AR orne  fully p Government.
S District Managers, thejy functions ar?é procurement,

the commodities handled by
; Government officers, they are

d regulatory func-
nt I;ndger the Essential Commo-

Y and as

41

by Supervisors and Inspectors of Supplies who
were also to discharge dual functions as in the
case of the district managers. There were 460 such
supervisors and inspectors who were taken on
deputation by the Company on its formation. Their
salaries were also borne by Government up to
31st March 1982. Since April 1982, the Cqmp@ny
was paying the salaries of all such staff. Considering
that 50 per cent of the time of these employees
was being spent on the work which Is the direct
responsibility of the Food and Civil Supplies Depart-
ment, the Company approached (January 1984)
Government for reimbursement of 50 per cent of the
cost of these posts (Rs. 50.30 lakhs per annum
approximately), or, in the alternative, to take back
50 per cent of the incumbents. Final decision is
yet to be taken (November 1984) by Government.

3.5. Capital structure

The initial authorised capital of the Company
was Rs.5 crores divided into 50,000 shares of Rs.1,000
each, which was raised in February 1983 to Rs.10
crores. The paid-up capital as on 31st March 1984
was Rs. 5 crores.

sidering the expanding
Com;:(:?’:i(:;lf, Gugernment decided (January 1983)
to augment the equity base of the Company by
converting a loan of Rs. 5 crores(carrying interest
at 11.5 per cent per annum) sanctioned in March
1981 into equity and advised the Company to
alter its Memorandum of Association raising the
authorised capital suitably, as by that httmeﬁ tEe
authorised capital was fully paid-up. ITou_g dtte
authorised share capital was accordingly ralge hD
Rs. 10.00 crores in February 1983 an{:l the
necessary legal formalities were completed in
March 1983, no action was taken, for reasolr:s
not on record, to allot the shares nor was the

activity of the




42

43
matter pursued with Government. Government, I YaA0 51 1981-82*
however, withdrew (October 1983) its earljer Expenditure ' S e
decision stating such a conversion would not be Purchase of food grains and other 2208
expedient. An amount of Rs. 4.00 crores was | commiodities ; s
repaid towards the loan in March 1984 and the Procurement charges o 38.0 7.
balance of Rs. 1.00 crore was still outstanding Administrative and selling expenses .. 8.27 75.71
(November 1984). Owing to inaction on the Interest 4610 325.76
part of the Company in Issuing shares soon after s 81.27.65
the enhancement of the authorised capital, the facility : (—) 010 (4120211
offered by Government could not be availed of by the Profit(+-)/loss(—) =
Company,

3.8. Performance analysis

Handling of free-trade sugar and mustard oil
The Company's borrowings were only from was already discussed in paragarphs 5.2 and
Government excepting cash credit dccommodation 5.3 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
availed of (Rs. 350 lakhs) from commercial banks General of India for the year 1981-82 (Commer-
for a short period from March to December 1983 cial). The volume of handling of the other

The loan ledgers of the Company were not commodities since inception to March 1984 is
up-to-date (July 1984) and, therefore, the position given below

of loans outstanding as per the Company’s books

3.6. Borrowings

cculdG not be ascertained in audit. However, as Commodity Khariff Yiar_ G
Per Government’s communication (April  1984) to SR ey T
2 -82 1982-83 1983-84
the Company, an amount of Rs. 13.34 crores was 1?80 8_1 ieS s 2
?”‘? to [Gﬂgerng‘tesnt as on 31st March 1984 ;:i;ﬁefﬂ
principal: Rs. 2.60 crores : i te - |
Crores). nterest : Rs, 10.74 | SE%,_.E_
- | mber
3.7. Working results | 1981)
i The working results of the Company for the first | _ (akhgtonnes)
r Years for which accounts had been compiled | Rice
;le tabulated below - ' Central pool rice V3 055 1.98 0.34 -
eve .

e 1980-81 1981-82% Government rice from Grain 0.97 1.80 ‘. T
Sales (Rupees in lakhs) Purchase scheme o S
Subsidy from Government - 10,44.50 74,4057 Free-trade rice e : Mot
Other receips 4 2 2407 2.00.47 Wheat & i 0.77 1.75 0.64
ACBrEtinn to stock s 23,81 16,39 LDU'}' sugar ‘e 0.97 1.22 117 0.68

i 34532 672,53 blate 006 010 007 047
—— Imported edible oil .
Wﬁ_ﬂ_ﬁ 14,37.70 83,29,96 ik SEe
o s o e * Provisional




44

Some points noticed in audit in the procure-
ment and distribution of some of these commo.
dities are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs :

3.8.1. Rice

(1) Procurement and distribution of subsidised rice

(@) On account of devastating  natural
calamities  (cyclone and flood) suffered by the
State in August and September 1982 there was

scarcity of foodgrains in the State. In view of
meagre allotment of Central pool rice to the
State for March and  April 1983 Government
decided (February 1983) to

‘ ‘ procure 0'50 |akh
tonnes of boiled rice (the quantity was assessed
on an ad hoc basis) for sale t0 the public at
a subsidised rate of Rs. 3.00 per Kg. through the
Company. The subsidy was to b

State  Government, |y was also decided (March
1983) that spot purchases might be made in other

States by deputing a team of officers. A Spot
Purchase Committee comprisi |

ment and of the Compan Was  accordij
constituted  (March 1983) byy Gnvernm‘:é%trdlur:r?tlg
the specific guidelines that the rice should be
Purchased from outside the State and the price
shuulgi ol exceed Rs, 360 to Rs. 380 per quintal
(all inclusive at the Company’s godowns). The
Company was directed (March 1983) to pur-
chase 0.50 |akh tonnes of coarse rice through the
at the subsidised rate, While

entire
?gainst Which OTG J;ne tt September 1983,

received
€ 10 November

45

1983 and _0.21 lakh tonnes from within t’gf;fEdStaE}E;:;
The purchases were made at rates nﬁgoénmmiﬂee
Government (0.07 lakh tonnes) and t EI'I e
(0.24 lakh tonnes ). The average Iakh peld
cost of the total quantity (0.31 la e
purchased was Rs. 371.40 per qumtad. he Do
chases within the State ‘were ma eh LI
negotiated by the Comgmttee keatts BT:fwa e
itself  without visiting the mar : ;
i?r%rﬁt of price range to be nbta&nedggéthiefogﬁianrgl?
rage points (Rs. 360 to Rs. I )
:Erneacgi«,r fi?ced by Govenment ﬁas_ﬁglutgee ;Sgss':gr?triaat
tion that the purchase wou i | 2
' i tal costs in procuring
transportation and inciden e i abad
rice. from outside the State. : AL
[ ases within
re making the substantial purc
?Heefo State, did not seek appr{qvql t?)f biogi?eTveenc;
e deviation. The price limi
{r?r t:ut:h cases especially when Gnve;pmgn;al
subsidy was involved was also not got fme u;{
Government and the limit already fixed ]::J-r pthe
chases outside the State was followed c;{ -
purchases made within the State also. Winv
be mentioned here that Market Intelligence I_g
(M. I. Wing) of the Food and Civil Supp_;gg
Department of Government collects and CDMI'\-:.IEDEIRI
district-wise market information reg?tgglsngincludin}g;
: : 5
market prices of various cnm!?'l_ T
various varieties of rice and their ‘
general to enable Government to frqmta ;Lsfuragcj
policy from time to time ?ng tti;qles ggr?‘tmittee %
tion was not made use of by b :
i eness of the
a guidance to ensure the reasona :

:ategs negotiated with refcregce ;ﬁeth%asigsmn%frattﬁ:
lent in the market. On _
Sgganftm. I. Wing on prices of foodgrains, the
rice purchased (0.16 lakh tonnes) from the supg-
liers in Kalahandi and Sambalpur districts was at rates




46

higher than the prevailing market rates as seen from
the following table :

Date of District Price Prevai- Quan-  Diff- Extra
negotiation paid ling tity eren-  burden
ex- market  (lakhs ial  (Rupoes
supp- rate as of quin-  rate in
liers’ per M.l 1tals) per lakhs)
mills wing quintal
per per {Rup-
quintal quintal £05)
(Rupees)
18th July 1983 Kalabandi 350.00 30000 0.035 5000 175
Bth August 1983 Sambalptr 36869 33500 04390 33.69)

16th August 1983 Sambalpur 368.69 335.00 0.420 3369 ;—4?.34

33500 0510 33.59_;
335L0 0160 2600 416

——

30th August 12583 Sambalpur 368.69
8th September 1583 Sambalpur 361.00

1.615 53.75

—

(b) The quantity purchased from within the
State included 246.5 tonnes from the millers of

Koraput district, in the purchase of which the follo- |
WINg point was noticed in audit (June 1984). ;r

season of the vyear 1981-82, |
stock left with th ] de"i’iverv of the
targeted quantity of rice under |e

District Manager of the
60 per cent of such
d to the Company.

varieties of rice

meeting.  This [
by the CmpWES agreed to (November 1982)

: °Mpany and th Distri
advise e Istrict Mana er a
d to Make PUrchases at the rates gpprgﬁeg

47

' hase orders
tor. On placing the purc
?r‘{inf.fg%bi?”a'EQDBZ), three millers of N;t?.;ar:’gggp;é

area offered (December 1982) the ba

' Iso
per cent of such free-trade stock with them a

| for further
any. Accordingly, orders f
toura.:g:sesc Oﬁgre Vplaced ( D;cember ‘1982{(5 wmt'If_lth
g‘li"EI'S for immediate delivery of ?toi ;il oay.
however, did not supply the stocks. In Ip S
the District Manager-cum-Civil gupgovo ALl
informed Government that aroun R3O0 (onNeS
of rice available with the same mlggr1 e
trade from out of the stock of 1 81 - 2 Mgt
T pélrchas;]eci i%%cetrherepgggipig}.Guvernment
in May 1983, that o At S G
k which was not deliver

g-lc:?rtnp;ﬁ- F:L{:ai of deteriorated quality aniasfounr:jc:
to be below standard. The Cnmpangen a5 o]
aware of this report till June 1983 ;v e
ment referred the matter to it an 2l étc,,
called for the details of the quantity, tpl'\flahager.
of the stock in question from the D:s}t:*lc vanager.
Without intimating the fact that the u?r?hase
in question defaulted in executing Eeti?en a0
order placed in December 1982 at the N ol
of Rs. 254 per quintal. the District Njan?eg:uppliers
for offers afresh (July 1983) from thejalm SRS
and all the three parties quoted (July i o
rate of Rs. 350 per quintal which was comm nicatee
to the Company by the District Maréagn?r.any o
waiting for a response from the E'cﬁ We s hod
tonnes of rice out of the stocks WI‘lESEd et
ported to have deteriorated, was PUTEQO e gL
1983) at a negotiated price of Rs. pals?: pur:
A further quantity of 62.5 tonnes W?Ete DU
chased in September 1983 at the same ra % Ihese
urchases were from out of the carry-o Sock
Ef 1981-82 which was earlier repnrtedh’tﬁ zbsgol

deteriorated quality. Thus, the stock whic




48

have been obtained at the rate of Rs. 254 per
quintal settled in December 1982 was purchased
al an enhanced price of Rs. 290 per quintal
involving an additional expenditure of Rs. 0.89 |akh

apart from the loss on account of deterioration
of the stock.

() The subsidised rice was required to be
sold as per Governmental instructions from time
to time. In:t:a[ly, it was to be sold in the rural
aréas.  According to orders of Government (June
1983) apart from selling in the rural areas, urban
areas could also l':ge covered discontinuing the
|§:ug 7601‘ PDS rice (which was cheaper by
i ‘0'58 Per Kg. up to December 1983 and by
Re. 0. per Kg: from January 1984) on middle
|(:8:0me group ration cards. The rice was allowed
higﬁgrber' 1983) by Gmfernment to be sold on
A InCome  group ration cards also. The
Shasent rn(s:tructmns for sale so issued were to
oot © Lompany to exhaust the stock procured.
s Interesting to mention here that the State's
quota of Central pogl rice for distribution under

PDS for the year 1983-84
L - was not drawn fully
Irrdia :ei'ggn}apany (allotment by Government of

kh tonnes, al :
Cnmpany- 130 | . allotment availed by the
: - 1. akh
Unavailed (0.37 lakh tonntgsnnESJ gld. the

the b .d. r
by the Com Subsidised rice was purchased
. pan p .
subsidy of Rs. géhsaé Egghsinvnlwng a Governmental

lakh tonnes of rice

ere lying y ?nnes  valued Rs. 1.00
stock m nsold  (July 19 ’
o Rs, s.%?"ﬁaa burden tDwardg 84). The unsold

S (caleulated atl?ggieramﬂunﬁﬂg

cent per

o g p———— i

49

annum being charged on Government  loans
during December 1983 to August 1984. This was
attributed by the Company (June 1984) to fall in
demand for this rice as other rice was available at
cheaper rates. Since the stock was purchased at
the instance of Government, the Board decided
(June 1984) that the stock should be sold at pre-
vailing market rates through Community Develop-
ment Department under its Feeding Programme and
further loss should be sought to be compensated
from Government by supplementary  subsidy.,
Accordingly, the Company approached (July 1984)
Government  for supplementary  subsidy and
Government’s decision was awaited (December 1984),
Meanwhile, the unsold stock was lying with the
Company.

(if) Loss in sale of free-trade fine boiled rice

After inviting tenders in October 1982  an
order was placed (November 1982) on a supplier
‘R’ of Bolangir for supply of 1,000 tonnes of fine
boiled rice at a rate of Rs. 293 per quintal £ o. r.
Company’s godown in Phulbani district. Supply of
the stock was required to be completed by 16th
December 1982. However, a quantity of 646 tonnes
was supplied from December 1982 to March 1983.
The rice, not being out of Central pool allotment
of Government of India under PDS., was to be sold
at the price fixed by the Company. The sale price
communicated (February 1983) by the head office
of the Company to the District Manager was Rs. 319
per quintal. However, the entire stock was sold
(December 1982 to March 1983) by the District
Manager, Phulbani at the statutory price of Rs. 246
per quintal which was not applicabe to the rice in
question. This included 178.8 tonnes sold at the
same rate even after receipt of the intimation of
the selling price from the Company. This had




50

resulted inaloss of Rs. 4.71 lakhs to the Company,
It was stated (February to June 1984) by the
District Manager that the rice was iIssued at PDS
rate on telephonic discussion with the Managing
Director. Stating that the stock was sold by the
District Manager in contravention of the Company’s
categorical instructions as to the selling price, the
Managing Director of the Company requested
(November 1983) the Collector, Phulbani to seek
special sanction of Government for payment of
subsidy to compensate the loss of Rs. 4.71 lakhs
suffered by the Company. Further developments
were awaited (December 1984). No action was,
however, taken by the Company on the offficial.

3.8.2. Storage of rice, sugar and wheat

On receipt of district-wise monthly allotments
from Government under the PDS. stocks of rice,
wheat and sugar are lifted by the Company from
the godowns of F(C | and stored in various places
in all the distripts till their issue to the retailers.
The Company did not have its own storage facilities.

(in Government)
. being followed

or an individual can

de on receipt o?g'n ‘:E&?égimmafj
ahfi;e; n:@erif&cation, by the Revenue Department, of
S e e ‘maust arag, T on fut
security. personal
3.8.2.1. Security deposit

() The amount of s€curity deposit to be furnished

under each agree
as pringie| sgecurri]t]?mfn:vas Rs. 15,000 (Rs. 5,000

ur due perfor
€rms ang Conditions  of thep agr?eanqgie]t e E:(l?de

—_ e rEE————

51

Rs. 10,000 as additional securtity corennegcuiii?fs gc;
the Company). In addition, persona IS tyeaol
two solvent sureties covering the value s otatie
stocks delivered ﬁo himd'sg'aeii ;{{Isn D{eqtu};;e 080
rnished. At the Iscretic ] >
1I::;J’Iann:agtzer, the amount of principal secuntgsggp:lfg
ol e e
] ecial cases the amour :
1:?158tpthce minimum at the discretion of the ?o;mligggr.
The Company may, in special cases, r:ng:m:r:u::lS 2l
amount of additional security deposil} ?ac'zion i
security deposits are refundable on ll?al':g e
the accounts under each agreement. A th fracis
stocks of Ihﬁ Company we;e ?ﬁgdlegeggﬁiwe Pk
. The position of
Egﬁgésted in 10pdistricts _dunng_th:e 3 yearieﬁﬂv 1'1:3
1983-84 as ascertained in audit is given e

Normal amount of Security deposit

security deposit actually
to be collected collected
[ e 1) f"_'_"_"’*“"—"__\
(Rupees in lakhs)
Per Total Total Average

agent amounpt amount per agent

14
Agents dealing in 3 045 6345 19.76 0
commaodities (141 agents)
012
Agents dealing in 2 0.30 20,10 8.15
commoditics (67 agents)
. 0.05
Agents dealing in single 0.15 6.45 2.15

commodity (43 agents)

isati agent was less

The average realisation, per
than ﬂl:e normgl rate. Guudel_mes as tnb:ncéircexg?eac}
circumstances security deposits ma*;,f‘:i oteselis
at a lesser amount were not laid low ety e
Company. Also, there was no specific delega mt
of poweré to various levels of the Management




62

in this regard. Details of personal security obtained,

if any, were not available in any District office

excepting at Balasore, where it was noticed that

the personal security was not obtained in respect
of 6 agents in 1981-82, 19 agents in 1982-83 and
5 agents in 1983-84.

(7)) Shortages recoverable from agents

As per the agreements entered into with the
agents, the value of permissible shortages was to be
borne by the Company in respect of rice while it
was to be recovered from the agents in respect of
sugar and wheat. The value of shortages if any,
In excess of the limits were also to be recovered
In the case of all the 3 commodities. In addition,
penalty was to be levied in the case of shortages
N excess of the limits the rate being Rs. 100 per
quintal of rice and sugar and Rs. 50 per quintal
of wheat. There have been many  cases of
heavy shortages beyond the permissible limits.
An amount of Rs. 44.43 lakhs (net) was due from
/ parties in respect of shortages noticed during the
years 1981-82, 1982-83, June and December
1983 (Rs. 28.54 lakhs towards  shortages  after
Setting off amounts payable and Rs. 15.89 lakhs
t’gwards Penalty), out of which an amount of
Bsu'l 21.52 lakhs was due from a single party of
panaﬂglr]; sLegai action was taken against one
andy;:-nn ambalpur (Amount due : Rs. 8.48 lakhs)
Iakhs).e D[E;Ftﬁmof Sundargarh (Amount due : Rs .9.54
Rt Senal gf Egtmgﬁg(duly 1984) in audit
: : - . 9.13 lakhs was not levied and

suit filed ga ainst
Eliliael;:lgiirghs. hauirg the other gcases,thﬁn oY s of
In the case of the' pore Sraed (December 1984).

————

53

commodities without verification of his antecedents.
Subsequently it was reported (March 1981) by the
Sub-Divisional Officer concerned that he himself
was living in a small house on hire, he did not have
any storage facilities and that he was not at all
financially sound. Still, he was continued as the
agent. No  departmental Investigation  was
conducted in such cases to ensure that there was
no negligence on the part of the Company’s officials
in conducting physical verification periodically.

There was no monitoring or pursuance of such
cases in the head office of the Company. Inciden-
tally, it may be mentioned that according to the
procedure prescribed, personal ledger account of
each storage agent was required to be maintained
and such an account was not being maintained
up-to-date excepting in cases where the account
was to be settled. Though periodicity of verification
of the stocks with the agents by the Company's
officials has been prescribed, no record of the
physical verifications conducted was maintained
and therefore, it could not be ensured in audit that
the verification was being done regularly.

3.8.3. Claims outstanding in trading of sugar

Since its inception, the Company is the
nominee of Government for distribution of sugar
allotted to the State by the Government of India
under PDS. The stocks are taken delivery from
the depot of FCI| on pre-payment of cost and
proper storage arranged till the stocks are issued
to the authorised retailers for ultimate distribution
to the consumers. As a nominee, the Company
is entitled to reimbursement from FCI towards
sub-wholesaler's margin of profit (Rs. 3.04 per
quintal), transportation charges from FCl's depot
to block level storage depots at actuals up to




54

1983 and at a flat rate of Rs. 5 por
2&?&? from September 1983 and octro/ charges
actually paid to FCl up to November 1982
(thereafter, such charge was not separately payable
but was included in the price of sugar charged
by FCl). According to the instructions (December
1980) of the Company, each District Manager
was to prefer claims for every month before 7th
of the following month. [t was noticed (June 1984)
in audit that the claims for 1882-83 and 1983-84
were not preferred In respect of one district
(Ganjam). In all the other cases (including Ganjam
district for 1980-81 and 1981-82) claims amounting
to Rs. 164-99 lakhs up to March 1984 were preferred,
of which Rs. 20 lakhs were received from FCI in
March 1982. The rest of theamount (Rs. 144.99 lakhs)
was yetto be received (December 1984). There had
been substantial delays in preferring the claims in
every district, the time taken ranging from 3 to 36
months. There was also no monitoring in the head
office to ensure that the claims arc preferred timely
and pursued properly.

3.8.4. Dues recoverable )

In order to meet the urgent requirements of
relief operations consequent upon the unprecedented
floods in August and September 1982, the Company
supplied essential commodities like rice, wheat,
sugar, efc., to Government (Revenue department)
al cost. An amount of Rs. 30.31 lakhs was out-
Standing — (July 1984) in respect of supplies
made in 5 districts. |n the case of one district
(Cuttack), the claim for Rs. 10.14 lakhs could not be

settled in the absen i r
! ce of issue vouchers and othe
ocuments in sy 2bd Al

Pport of the supplies. It was stated
hla“'dnlﬁ?n"gng‘f IT_EIhE District Manager, Cuttack, that
the concernog ad been called for (April 1984) from

.=2lorage g -
ments were awaited {T%uven?gg: S‘i EIBFJ,L)”ther Loy op

55

3.8.5. Consumers’ petrol pump

With a view to supplying petrol to Government
departments and State public sector undertakings,
the Company installed a consumers’ petrol pump
at Bhubaneswar in August 1981. Up to December
1983, 1120 klis. of petrol was purchased and 1098 kis.
were sold up to August 1984 and the balance (22kls).
was treated as transit and handling losses. This
was in excess by 13.8 kis. (valued Rs. 0.89 lakh)
of the norm of the Indian Oil Corporation. No
purchases were made after December 1983 since the
Board decided (October 1983) to close the activity
in view of the losses. It was reported in that
meeting that there were shortages amounting to 20
kls. (transit: 13.32 kils and handling at the pump:
6.68 kls.) up tothe end of August 1983 and that
the approximate loss on the activity worked out to
Rs. 2.28 lakhs per annum. At this rate, the loss in
the working of the pump for 3 years up to August
1984 would be about Rs. 6.84 lakhs.

3.9. Cash management

Each district office has two separate  bank
accounts (‘Revenue account’ for remitting the revenues
of the Company and ‘operation account’ for drawing
money for meeting expenditure on the activities
of the Company). Both were non-interest bearing
accounts. The Company's banking operations were
with 11 nationalised banks at Bhubaneswar and
through their branches scattered throughout the
State. In terms of the Company’s instructions
(November 1980), the bank branches at district level
were required to transfer the balances in the revenue
account twice a week to their State level offices,
where the Company has been  maintaining current
accounts keeping only a minimum amount of Rs. 500.
Whenever funds were requisitioned by the district
offices, the Company was ascertaining the balances




56

position before the requisitioned funds were trans-
ferred from such current accounts to the ‘operation
account’ at the district level.

(/) For ensuring that the revenues remitted
into branches of the banks were being promptly
transferred to the centralised account, a monthly
return indicating the sale proceeds remitted, amount
transferred to the centralised account and amount
not transferred, efc., was required to be submitted
by the district offices of the Company. The returns
of some of the district offices were not in complete
shape in that the progressive amount not transferred to
the centralised account was not being indicated. To
the extent the returns were complete in respect of 11
district offices, it was seen in audit (June 1984) that
substantial balances (Rs. 2,83.89 lakhs) were awaiting
transfer to the centralised account (March 1984). The
Company did not make any detailed investigation to
ascertain the reasons for such delay in transfer of
funds with a view to planning remedial measures.

~ On a review of the ‘operation account’ at 8 district
offices in audit (May to August 1984), it was noticed
that substantial amounts were held up in the operation
accounts. The minimum amounts of funds, thus,
blocked up throughout the period from 1980-81
to 1983-84 worked out on the basis of average of

actual minimum balances blocked up on month to
month basis were as below :

Year Minimum amount Remarks
blocked up

i (Rupees in lakhs)

-81 65.06 Blocked up for 3
months  (January

}Igg;gz 63.41 to March 1981)
-83 g

1983.84 gg%i }thrnugh out the year

o7

The Company has no system of ascertaining the
actual position at the district level for monitoring their
proper deployment. Even if the amounts blocked
up been invested in short-term deposits for a minimum
period of 15 days initially and then extended from
time to time, the Company would have earned an
amount of Rs. 8.53 lakhs towards interest at the rate

of 3.5 per cent per annum applicable to such short-
term deposits.

There was no system in the Company, for forecast-
Ing periodically the inflow and outflow of funds
except preparing the cash flow statements on
actual basis only whenever there was Board meeting.
Whenever requirement for funds arose, the Company
called for the balance position from all the 11 banks.
In 1982-83, out of 115 occasions when the balances
were ascertained, they were found to be more than
Rs. 1 crore on 110 occasions. The position was also
similar in 1983-84 when on 111 out of 127 occasions,
the balances were more than Rs. 1 crore. This would
indicate blocking up of considerable amounts of funds
without earning any interest.

The Management stated (January 1985) that the
question of efficient cash management was being
studied by a firm of system analysists.

3.10. Internal audit

The internal audit staff of Food and Civil Supplies
Department posted at the District Civil Supplies
Offices were entrusted (April 1982) with the functions
of conducting internal audit of the Company's
transactions at the district level. Six auditors were
brought on deputation from Food and Civil Supplies
Department (April 1982) and were posted at head
office of the Company for conducting internal audit
of the transactions of that office; but their services
were being utilised for other items of work. No




o8

report of completion of internal audit either
of the district office or at the head office of the Compan
for any of the years since iInception has been recei:,red
(August 1984) nor was the matier pursued. The
statutory auditors of the Company in thejr

r
(July 1984) on the accounts for 1980-81 obs:rigg
that the Company has no independent internal

systém though the size and vol

ume of busines
for the same. pacel

These matters were reported to the
Government (October 1984);
were awaited (March 1985)

3.11. Summing up

(/) The Company was established wi :
: i Ith the m
object of ensuring €asy availability of essen?i;n[

commodities of mass consum ti
1 on at r
prices to the consumers. : €asonable

, Rice purchased (1983-84) in the

sabtgz_ u&stanfe uff HGnvernment was suggﬁgdmaatrke;
> CISed rate of Rs. 3 per Kq. Thi

withholding the FCJ rice (c:heager byls ;.:s g%?ﬁ?

0.58 per Kg.) on ration cards.
(/) During the : _
purchased in Ejfhe Dpenpermd Hion. such /ce was

_ Manag ement/
replies of Government

le i
posed to o] N the market. The

raté at the cogt of further subsidfr Prevailing market

as it was
Purchased at the instance of Government

in any

69

(7if) The rice purchased in the open rparket
in the State was at rates negotiated without
ensuring reasonableness of the rates and without
using the vital data of market rates available v-.:rrth
Government which was, however, used for framing
Governmental food policy. Comparatively, there
was an extra burden of Rs. 53.75 lakhs in some
of the purchases.

(/v) There was a loss of Rs. 4.71 lakhs sustained
by the Company due to under-selling in the sale
of fine rice by a District Manager without waiting
for the price to be fixed by the Company.

(v) The Company was entitled to reimburse-
ment of certain elements of expenses and sub-
wholesaler's margin of profit in the distribution of
sugar from FCIl. The claims were to be preferred
before 7th of each month by the district managers.
Claims amounting to 1,44.99 lakhs were awaiting
realisation from FCI. There were abnormal delays
(3 to 36 months) in preferring the claims. Claims
for the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were yet
(June 1984) to be preferred in respect of one
district. There was no monitoring in the Company
to ensure that claims were being preferred in time
and pursued properly.

(vi) The Company had been engaging trans-
port-cum-storage agents for various commodities.
Company’s pocedure stipulated the normal amount
of security deposit to be collected from the agents
before their appointment as such and also stipulated
that a lesser amount also be collected. There
was no delegation of powers in the matter. The
amount of security deposit was being fixed by the
district manager in each case. The average realisa-
tion per agent actually was Rs. 0.14 lakh (for
3 commodities), Rs. 0.12 lakh (for 2 commodities)




60

and Rs. 0.05 lakh (single commodity) as i
the normal amounts of Rs. 0.45 Iakh), Rs. D.Sgailanksjt
and Rs. 0.15 lakh stipulated respectively, ]

(vif) Shortages of stocks along with Stipulated

penalty in excess of the permissible limit
S we
recoverable from the storage agents. An amou;ﬁ

of Rs. 44.43 lakhs was

There was no proper foll
amount.

recoverable from 7 agents,
Ow-up for recovery of the

(viii) The branch banks with which the

was having banking operations were requi

_ Ired to
transfer the amounts remitted into the branches to

the centralised accounts twice '
ce In a week kee

?1 minimum balance of Rs. 500 only. There v?f:;g

eavy balar_nces lying with them in the untransferred

amounts without €arning any interest

NO proper follow-up :

by the C
drawn by the district offices SipRany.

: : from
were being continued in curre the Company
reviewing the position :
re
There were heavy balances so blocke quirements.

Current acco unts.

: ZHATA There was no syste
ing periodically, the eash TE }E?as;wn of forecas-
Ments at actuals on| £

€ver there were meetings of the g Pl;iepared when-

A —

61
SECTION IV

INDUSTRIAL PROMOTION AND INVESTMENT
CORPORATION OF ORISSA LIMITED

4.1. Introduction

In order to achieve rapid industrialisation of
the State by providing financial and technical
assistance to enterpreneurs, the Company was
incorporated in April 1973 as a wholly-owned
Government Company. According to a directive
(August 1974) of Government, the Company was
to confine itself to developing medium and large
scale industries. The working of the Company
was last reviewed in the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India for the vear
1977-78 (Commercial) and a review on the working
for the subsequent years is given in the succeeding
paragraphs.

4.2. Objects

The other main objects according to its Memo-
randum of Association are, inter alia.

—to carry on the business of an investment
company for providing finance to industrial
enterprises in the State ;

—to establish companies and associations for
starting, taking over or conducting industrial
enterprises; and

—to undertake or assist investigation of
problems concerning any industry in particular
or industrialisation in general and to prepare or
cause to be prepared project and other reports
useful to such enterprises.




62

4.3 Activities

In  pursuance of the aforementioned Objects,
the Company had undertaken the following activities:

(#) Preparation of feasibility studies to identify
profitable projects:

(i) preparation of project reports to offer
them to prospective entrepreneurs for implementation:

(7ii) participation in the equity capital of the

anpanies and granting of term loans and bridge
oans ;

(iv) providing technical assistance to entre-
Preneurs in project iImplementation: and

(v) setting up joint sector projects.

The Cnmpa_ny had also undertaken operation
of the seed capital scheme of the Industrial Develop-
ment Bank of India (IDBI); and of various incen-

(b) power loans, (c'sa!es
Lax loans and (d) power subsidy, the la‘tter)three

eing part of Government's industrial policy of 1980.

which had 14 directors as
nnaj?nist arch 1984 including one full-time
an, one Managing Director, one nominee

eacah of the State, Bank qf India and of the |IDBI
nﬂsn-c]::tfﬂmal dlfectcrs. The Chairman
profects tio) arter promotion of large and medium

anaging Direct stage and the
daclivities of the DLmEaanf arter other Promotional
4.5 Capital structure
The initial authar
thorised '
Rs. 500 lakhs Was raiseq F:E:EI of the Company of

gesto Rs. 20,00 lakhs

e 4 P Y M

63

' i ibuted
by 1981-82. The paid-up capital wholly contribu
State Government was Rs. 17,52:29 by the lakhs as on
31st March 1984.

4:6 Borrowings

The Company’s capital resources also include
borrowings from IDBI under the Refinance and Seed
Capital assistance schemes and from Government
towards specific schemes enumerated in paragraph

4.3. supra’. The amounts borrowed and outstanding
thereagainst as on 31st March 1984 are given
below :
Source Amount Amount
borrowed outstanding
since as on 31st
inception March 1984
(Rupees in lakhs)
Government
Margin money 45.00 29.00
Power loan 3350 33.50
Sales tax loan 56.00 56.00
l. D. B. [
Refinance scheme 18,1037 16,55.63
Seed capital assistance scheme 1.56.89 1'5[5&.9:
21,01.76

19,32.02

4.6.1 Refinance scheme

The Company was declared a financial institu-
tion by the vaer"rf}ment of India in August 1976 and
thereby became eligible for refinance facility of IDBI
in respect of term loans granted to industrial con-
cerns for acquisition of fixed assets and towards
margin money for working capital in the case of new
projects or for expansion/modernisation of existing
units. Under the scheme, refinance was available
up to Rs. 30 lakhs in each case where the project cost




64

was Rs. 50 lakhs and above,
to the extent of 100 per cent of the loans t

O projects
SEL Up in specified backward areas (revised to 90
PET cent from March 1981) and at 80 per cent in the

case of loans to projects in other areas. The rate of
Interest payable to IDBI was 9 per cent In respect of
backward areas and 10.5 per cent in other areas., The
interest chargeable to the beneficiaries by the Company
was 3'5 per cent over the rate paid to IDBI. Under
the scheme, the Company was required to apply for
refinance soon after the sanction of loan but not latter
than one year from the date of disbursement of first
Instalment. On receipt of sanction from IDB]. disburse-

made by the Company and then
)m IDBI was applied for,

or refinance and amount
rawn, ete., up to 31st March 1984 -
Particulars Number of Amount
applications (Rupees in
lakhs)
(/) Loans Sanctioned by the 160 41,60.43
Company
(if) Amount partly disbursed by 137 24,82 .34*
the Company
(7)) Amount Yet to be disbursad 23 16,78.09
by the Company
(V) Amount Sanctioned by |pgj 137 34,46.09
(v) Amount reimbursed by 82 18,10.37
IDBJ AT
(vi) Amount Yot to be receivaq
from IDB] 22 16:35.72

"

ned in respoot Ses wag
Rs. 34.46.09 lakhs. 2o

T

65

The difference (Rs. 6,71.97 lakhs) bhet:.:nﬁir;iigz
amount disbursed by the Company and tha fosdas
from IDBI was mainly met from share 102313 4.and
margin money loan (carrying Interest at %overn-

er annum) of Rs., 45 lakhs received frolgn AL
ﬁ*uent. The amount pending disbursement (’335. Sad
Tihet o 2 ae e e el
applicatio
rs?gg:cttheﬁfsanctigrg The Compan}f stated (Ju!gt;rﬁs&ﬂr)
that it was pursuing the matter with the prom :

4.6.2. Seed capital assistance scheme

This scheme was fcrmulatedh ?gfe IEiilfielg
September 1976 for operation -thmgugm new entre-
financial institutions. It is aDD“Cabel.ﬁed andwho

reneurs who are professmna!!y'qualf he s ser
gevote themselves to the running o normpailv not
The amount of assistance per project 'Snf et project
eed Rs. 15 lakhs or 10 per cent of R
t?:sfx?fvhichever is lower. The scheme is ﬁ;r?ced 7
"c:o rojects costing up to Rs. 1 cmrle (1?12 case of
Rs I:’2 crores from October 1981). nthe assistance
ro rietary and partnership concerns, overable in
'F’S iﬁ tasaformuoisan intomsties 'tlzigadn gﬁcthe notified
suitable instalments (to be deci Eservice charge of
financial institutiun/fDBUw\?;'[tlhaapmvismn psgs e
one per Ev&':‘tnf 5pere :r';ni?qmthe repayment of ;;?'Sta:?:ﬁgs
tﬂﬂfrl%??ﬁgi%mo “‘{ thecasepof pnvate{:p%u a;'{ficipation
Companies the assistance is in the fnr?; ggpital. The
in cumulaiive preference Shares‘xet?uursgs the amount
notified financial institution dlsed by IDBL The
and gets the sarnhe IQJIEIK :ﬁ:amggge of the notified
be he . As per
fsﬁaﬂ?gi;r?ﬂ;ﬁ;mmn Iiac;tétgﬁstfrgf tées?sisfgnéggre requiped
E, 't e E!pp . 1t e,
:Eebsecgi?mined by a screening committe




66

67
The Company, a notified financial institutig : fi d
_ : : ; n, Since the scheme was supposed to be wholly finance
constituted (July 1979) a SCIeening committee for by IDBI ultimately, the rejection meant blocking up of
scrutinising the applications for assistance under the | the Company’s funds without earning any interest
scheme. The following table indicates the number of in the ineligible cases,

applications received, assistance sanctioned, amount

: ining the pendency of reimbursement
disbursed by the Company, amount reimbursed and Exp aining ¥ Y

i i : : ' IDBI, the
amount rejected by IDBI up to March 1984 : %’Q;%‘;‘,;’;gsﬁgteﬁs (Jﬁ?ﬁ% gglaajhfhaﬂ;h m?,-?y cases, to
Number Amount | keep up the pace of implementation of projects,
(Rupees in funds were disbursed in advance even though all the
: _ lakhs) conditions prescribed by IDBI had not been fulfilled
(1) Applications received 48 3,04.55 and that in such cases, reimbursement was delayed
(i) Assistance sanctioned and 37 2,55.20 for sometime.
disbursed by the Company ' The amount so blocked up (Rs. 33.41 lakhs)
(4if) éppIicaﬁnnS rejected by the 7 27.10 was one to 4 years old.
ompany -
. ﬁxpplg stions  pending  with 4 22.25 S Uyr?erkJu%?ki;EE?é:ﬁlts of the Company for the three
€ Lompany

years up to 1982-83 (the year up to which the accounts

{
{'-f_‘J Amount reimbursed by [DB] 29 1,56.89 | are finalised) are shown as under :
(vi) Cases rejected by IDBI 8 64.90 ‘ 1980-81 1981-82  1982-83
(vii) Amount yet to be reimbursed 5 34.41 | Income (Rupees in lakhs) <
Ry DBl : (/) Interest on loans .. 3%’%% ‘EJSSBB 2130
The amount rejected p ' i) Other receipts % 1. AL e
: St L O] © Y IDBI was in regpe WDBOtherrecelp 2318 61 447
eqnugvscpa?;mpagug In 8 private limited cum%acntieusf Total 4318 61.94 7
'utiny of the grounds, of rejecti ' o i
: : ’ on In audit Expenditure :
ngn ”;'“CECI that the sanction and dishursement by thg (/) Salary and administra- 26.64 33.05 33.85
o granéehgas avoidable in 7 cases ae the assistance HIYesRexpansos 30 17.45 40.09
cases : (n .nng 1981-82 and 1982-83 i, ineligible | (i) Other expenditure .. 339 - 73.94 ,
scheme (/) to established businessmen while" the | 35085 0007 :
AR Was meant for New entrepreneyrs only (4 | 2924 11.44 053
YR o Rs. 29.75 lakhs), (7)) to a small scalev it | (a) Profit before tax .. S 3,85 018
all (Rse 5schrame was meant for medjum scale el | ()aRrovision forgtaxt e ey 7569 035
lakhs) W'l'ln-{g[{i}dlankhts%{ iif) to an applicant (Rs, 1'5”30 ) (¢) Profit after tax el A5l Ane
(Raence in m”?‘ingarﬁear:y' Special qualification or l: (d) Percentage of admini- 61.7 : :
{ S- 415 lakhs) the inaﬁcgjefc tand (/v) to a project | strative  expenditure
€en drawn by Orissa Stats Ei:]a‘-’;h[ﬂh had already to income during the
Ci

al Corporation. year




68

The sharp increase in expenditure in 1982-83
was mainly due to write off of Rs, 12.60 lakhs (please
See  paragraphs 4.9.2. and 4.9.3. Infra) being the
€Xpeénses on projects abandoned, The sharp fall in

provisions of the

Companies Act, 19586. The Company has not declared

any dividend so far (August 1984).

4.8. Performance analysis
4.8.1. Promotional activities

The Cn_rnpany identifies iIndustrial projects
after preparation of feasibility

: reéports, applies to the
ﬁuvernment_ of India for letters of intent and on their
;mdplem_e?ta[*glﬂn, letters of intent are converted into
Industrial licences. P 1o March 1984 letters of
Intent were Obtained for 3 1 ’

intent for 14 project lied ?mjicm and letters of
S applie r
and March PP Or between April 1982

€en implementeq total i :
Rs. 10,41.00 :akhs),( 14 cxpenditure up 1o 1983-84

were und tati
s. 1,46,43.09 lakhis) an €r iImplementation

d in the case of 13 projects

expendityre 3 :
lakhs), selection s SR T 15,212.00

(July 1884). Thmf “O-promoters was to he made

- ° remaining 8 jetters f intent
reCeived between February 19 Of intent,
(total  expengityre ST 983_6 a?d October 1982

lakhs) hag Rs. 1,219.00

69

The Company started (May 1984) aiding non-
resident  Indians abroad, who might like to put up
industries in the State, by contacting, guiding and
assisting them in haurpg arrangement of tie-up with
financial institujuons in the country. A Iettrs:!r _of
intent was obtained in July 1984 for one printing
press of Rs. 70 crores investment while 2 projects
(paper manufacture) involving investment of Rs. 27.50

crores were under consideration of the Company
since May 1984.

4.8.2. Financial assistance

Entrepreneurs requiring  financial assistance
either in the form of participation In equity share
capital or as a term loan are to submit application to
the Company giving detajils about the mst?_lled
capacity and estimated cost of the project, iocau‘?n,
availability of infrastructure facilities, marketability
of products, existing financial arrangements, e{ci
The Company takes up technical and fman_clat
appraisals to ascertain the feasibility of th% projec
and background of the entrepreneur. Sanction

for financial assistance is accorded after satisfying

itself about the viability of the project and d:sburgg:
ment of finance is made after entering into an agr
ment with the entrepreneur.

8 projects
March 1984, a total number of 31 |
(incILEJdFilr;cg? 39 for which letters of mtentsrere rgé}tir‘leerg
by the Company) costing it el dcmassistance
identified for financial assistance an ted for 168
amounting to Rs. 41.60 crores was grgag BEO crores
projects. Of these, 78 (cost : Rs. ) had gone
Ct::-mpany's afssistangcoe :(Eg'stzi}'zgﬂs crg?g.eo crores
gé%pap;y?'csmg}sggt'ance : Rs. 1?'6?2 cr?rgss}olﬁéirecfuﬁgg
Implementation and 150 (cost : Rs. 1, ts, which had
were under finalisation. The 78 projects, BEe &
gone into production, had received term




70

Rs. 20.20 crores from the Company up to 31st March,
1984; 48 of these had defaulted in repayment of
principal (Rs. 100.44 lakhs), payment of interest
(Rs. 150.28 lakhs) and commitment charges
(Rs. 0.90lakh). Two cases where substantial amounts
are in default are detailed below :

4.8.2. Industrial explosive project

A firm of Calcutta, took up (September 1979)
establishment of an industrial explosives project in
Keonjhar district with financial assistance from the
Company, Orissa State Financial Corporation
(OSFC) and State Bank of India (S B [). The
estimated cost of the project was Rs. 190 lakhs. The
Company’s participation was by way of term loan
(Rs. 60 lakhs) and equity (Rs. 7.50 lakhs). The
Project scheduled for commercial production by
Eecsmber 1980 was not implemented fully even
y Uctober 1982. The Project was able to manufac-
ture explosives but could Not commence commercial
exploitation for want of certain balancing transport

gﬁ:;ggengnéfketr;atcuun; Insulated storage tanks, truck
; tactors for carrvin .
buyer's premises. Thesa ying the explosives to

. , equipments, thouah
brovided in the pro e, were not pr’i::curgd

E?{%Eclgfi-ﬂperaﬂue srpenditure of the project. The
lakhs in 0 tobar relore, revised to Rs. 236.16
(December 1%%2? 5128?|and the Company granted
reschedulin PECIal  relief to the project by

g repa :
the Interest due (Rs. 21 Jyuiey L2rM 1oan and funding

which was al!oweﬂd to be repaid HL‘:P] éoha?fe_cember (1982

g from December 1983
Stged vzl it
of the foan arey iui Principal and interest. o

1984 accord : cheduled again j |
Principa| woﬁlinlge éﬂe ‘:: Plxlcnhvetht? flirSSt ingg?ﬂ;gn’?pg}
MBer1984 while interest

/1

over due up to 15th February 1984 (Rs. 4.13 lakhs)
would be paidin 24 monthly instalments commen.
cing from 1st July 1984 and current interest be paid
asand when due. Ona total payment of Rs. 10.00
lakhs towards the dues of the Company, O S F C
and S B | repayment of the loan and interest was
rescheduled again in November 1984, according to
which the balance dues were tobe cleared by the
unit by August 1985. The total investment of the
Company as on the 31st March 1984 was Rs. 113.02
lakhs in equity (Rs. 7.50 lakhs) and term loans
(Rs. 105.52 lakhs) including interest (Rs. 45.52
lakhs) against the value of assets of Rs. 86.31 lakhs
pledged with the Company. The Company acknow-
ledged (April 1984) that although the promoters
had industrial experience, they were completely new
to this type of project as a result of which the project
planning was faulty leading to cost and time
over-runs.

4.8.2.2. Solvent extraction-cum-refining oil project

Implementation of the solvent extraction-cum-
refining oil project (estimated cost : Rs. 95 lakhs)
in the backward district of Bolangir was taken up
(1978) by firm ‘A’ with financial assistance from the
Company and Orissa State Financial Corporation
(0O S F Q). The Company's Participation
(September 1978) was by way of equity (Rs. 4 lakhs)
and term loan (Rs. 30 lakhs). The project, scheduled
to commence commercial production in April 1980,
was commissioned in January 1981 ~ (solvent
extraction plant) and in January 1982 (refining plant).
The delay was due to delay in acquisition of the plant
and equipment. The project cost had gone up
to Rs. 122.85 lakhs in August 1980 and to
Rs. 138.24 lakhs in July 1983 due to cost over-runs.
To meet the increased cost, the Company’'s commit-
ment towards term loan was raised (July 1983) from




72

Rs. 30 lakhs to Rs. 55 lakhs against which Rs, 47.82
lakhs were actually disbursed. The plant was closeq
in October 1982 due to financial difficulties, nop.
allotment of crude oil bythe State Trading Corpora.
tion of India Limited due to change (August 1982
In Government policy and lack of marketability fo;
the products. The promoter was unable to arrange
for the working capital and it was decided (September
1983) by the Company that the Board of Directors
of the unit shall be reconstituted keeping nominess
of the Company and O S F C in majority. The
Company’s efforts for obtaining additional finance
from State Bank of India were not successful. In
September 1983, an entrepreneur of Calcutta
expressed his willingness to purchase the plant
but the matter was not pursued, the reasons
for which were not on record. The unit, was,
however, leased out (November 1983) to an
entrepreneur of Bombay on an annual lease
rent of Rs. 30_Iakhs. In February 1984, OSFC
seized the Unit for default in payment of lease rent
and other dues toit, to the Company and to the State
ilectncltv Board. An amount of Rs. 6:17 lakhs was
(EE (’:SMT’E[;C[I;kTthdn) to the Company towards lease rent
0 S‘ : C s) and electricity charges (Rs.0:47 lakh).
» however, released the unit to the promoter

'?Et he was unable to arrange for the working capital.
€ net worth of the unit where the investment by

various financial institiei
was (—) Rs institutions was Rs. 137.60 lakhs

- 4669 lakhs (March 1984). The
E;":;agneen;gi; tinstaatecl_ (Augt_sst 1984) that O) SFC
again or nutrighf? sag,ith various parties for its lease

4.8.3%:Saéstance by way of investment
to parﬁeci gft“p.a“V had, Up to March 1984, committed
Rs. 5 Eré?e;h? share Cﬂ_ﬁital 10 the extent of

N 133 projects involving a total

73

capital outlay of Rs. 35.20 crores. Of this, Rs. 8.15
crores (29.02 per cent of the committed amount)
were disbursed to 113 projects up to 1983-84.
Fifty of the 113 projects had gone into produc-
tion and the remaining were ‘under iImplementa-
tion (August - 1984). The Company had not
received any dividend so far (August 1984) from
any of the projects that had gone into produc-
tion in which it had invested Rs. 2.29 crores
towards share capital. Out of 6 projects in
production whose latest accounts were made
available to Audit, the value of share was below
the face value in 3 projects (investment: Rs. 22.89
lakhs) and it was negative in the case of one
project (investment Rs. 0.40 lakh).

4.8.4. Purchase of shares by promoters of assisted
units

In terms of the agreements executed by the
Company  with the promoters of the assisted
units, the promoters are required to purchase the
shares held by the Company within a period of
5 to 7 years from the date of agreement at face
value plus a reasonable return of 11 or 12 per
cent per annum (depending on the terms of the
agreement), unless such return has already been
paid to the Company by way of dividend. This
provision is included in the agreements to faci-
litate rotation of the available resources among

more units.

lv 1984, such purchase was effected
only L:ri;: t::oneJucEse and in 15 cases, purchase of
shares by the promoters was overdue (July 1984).
| The vyear-wise break-up of such units where




74

the Company’s investment was Rs. 35.98

IS given below : lakhg |
Year in which due for  Number Co
: ~OMpany’
purchase of units ,HVGSF:H;E]?
.(Rupees
1982-83 3 gl 3khe)
(Up to July 1984 '
% oo 2 320
15 35.98
Of these, 12 ynits ; ; Sy
had Sinvestor” Re ugnﬂitg1 mlakwhhmh the Company
production and in e F ere already i

: respect of th s
Units  wherein  the .. M€ remaining 3
RS. 117 lakhs, re :coMPANY'S investment was

the Company a5 IS available with
tion and’ follow.yr . L€ Progress of implementa-

V-UD action '
tion of the Projects ang pumtaken jor suplSmenta;

Promoters (Decemper 1984) "ase of shares by the
4-.85 Bffdg& fﬂan

Bridge |oans

against va; aré  granteq

institutions Grsanct_:ﬂn of term assisted units

: M loan ‘ ' |
dpPpropriate au hr::g'amSt Sancﬂon of éjl}fbsﬂir:fancil)aﬁi |
O the : i

alread Sa Maximum extent of
- n . :
Subsidy, Bridge 'Slbl!rsement sloned, jf lodilav f?
f a 0

_Month > TFeCovergple ithi
fhather Ib)Erioq : ggﬁ?ﬂ Can pe exte?clifahc;n fo?f
1H9?8—?9 t; ”E,If'géaéi_eaz had | lnn e’;‘ﬁgﬁgnal cases.
S: 131,58 |app RISl Juring
D‘E'ﬁﬂmi:iert 1IS' ns. 63.64 lacz:L;*:ngverg

9 ey

the against 4 ties
oahe between July p?rs)l?’B

75

and July 1983. |In addition, Rs. 20:97 lakhs were
also outstanding against these parties towards
interest. In two cases, the Company proposed
(July 1984) to convert the loan (Rs. 61°58 lakhs)
into equity; in one case the amount due (Rs.0.86

lakh) was under pursuance and the remaining case is
discussed below

4.8.5.1. In November 1977, a firm engaged
in fabrication of steel structures was sanctioned a
bridge loan of Rs. 6:00 lakhs carrying interest at
14 per cent per annum, against sanctions of term
loans (Company: Rs. 500 Ilakhs and OSEC:
Rs. 14'50 lakhs). The sanction of bridge loan
was subject to production of a certificate from
OSFC that the loan would be recovered from out
of the release of the term loan sanctioned by it.
The certificate was obtained and frunished by the
loanee in November 1977. A bank guarantee
for Rs. 6:00 lakhs valid up to June 1978 was
also obtained from the loanee.. The bridge loan
was thereupon disbursed by the Company' in
February 1978. The loan was repayable within
6 months thereof with interest. In the case of
delay, penal interest ranging from1 to 3 per cent
per annum, depending on the period of delay,
was also leviable. The fact of the release of the
bridge loan was not advised soon after its release
to OSFC enabling it to recover the amount
from out of the disbursement of the term loan
sanctioned by it. Within the period of 6 months
stipulated for repayment of the bridge loan, an
amount of Rs. 0'67 lakh only was repaid. With
a view to ensuring early repayment, the interest
rate was reduced to 12'5 per cent from June
1978 and as the repayment was not forthcoming,
the rate was increased to 13.5 per cent per
annum  from April 1979. Further amount of




76

Rs. 4‘13 lakhs was repaid between Apyi 1979

and March 1984. The bank guarantee whi

expired in June 1978 was not got renewed funhlch
It was only in February 1983 /. e., after a joc
of over 4} years of the release of the br‘gse
loan, OSFC was requested by the C::)mp.gmI o
recover the amount from out of the disbursemev o
term loan. This could not be done, as p Lo
time, the entire term loan was a!readyr rex;e o
to the loanee. There was, thus, no securit anEd
the bridge loan outstanding. There was al o
response from the loanee to the a0

Erl]egar;rgu rEtMEo¥ ;98:%)3 éfor settlement of %:21 pli])r;;]'s

| S lakhs includin 12

i:?;cho_ﬁtgugﬁs mnwc:rggl int?rest buw:g gxsélugi%
Y r Penal inter

o ‘ est, the demand

was outstandi el by th

n
THet Corrany g at the end of December 1984.

Wwas co : :
the matter (December 1l19t§ﬁT)platmg 'egal action in

4.8-5_.{ :Incenrive schemes of Go vernment

e C

bursing ﬂgeﬁgnpﬂﬂv has been acting as the di

ting four ince}:wjt?n behalf of overnment in g

goWth, viz, sy oCHEMeES to pr T
+ Viz.  subsidy for o Promote industrial

subsidy, interes ibility re
: X or r
sales tax Int:mans,t free. power loan andpin&regt?ﬁge

fo T
Under V1o feasibjjty reports

the sch
feports, the €me for sypsg; ket
Is rgimburse;ﬂsbtv of Préparation D;d}{e fc—’t';, feasibility
maximum of on the State GUVernmaeSn'tI“w re;mr;
f the fixed alégetgﬂ of

St Is |eg
gger . $ than Rupees
9er projects, the reimburSErﬁent

77

ijs made to the extent of Rupees one lakh plus
0.5 per cent of the additional fixed assets beyond
Rupees one crore, subject to a maximum of Rs. 3
lakhs. The entrepreneur is required to deposit
25 per cent of the admissible cost of preparation
of feasibility report as security deposit if the
report is to be prepared through the Company.
This is refundable to him after implementation of
the project in the State ; otherwise the security
deposit is to be forfeited. If the entrepreneur
gets a feasibility report prepared from his own
sources, the cost thereof is to be reimbursed to
him after the project is implemented in the State.

The Company entrusted during 1976-77 to
1983-84 the preparation of feasibility reports for
78 projects to private consultants at a cost of
Rs. 27.90 lakhs. In terms of the agreements,
the consultants were required to submit the feasi-
bility reports within 2 months. 52 feasibility
reports (cost : Rs. 13.69 lakhs) were completed up
to the end of March 1984 leaving a balance of
26 reports (cost : Rs. 1421 lakhs) for which
Rs. 8.55 lakhs were advanced to the consultants.
Of the 52 reports, 15 (cost: Rs. 0.49 lakh) were
implemented, 7 (cost: Rs. 2.39 lakhs) were not
implemented as the industrial licences  were
cancelled by Government of India due to non-
adherence of the timelimit for implementation of
the projects and in the case of the remaining 30
(cost : Rs. 10.81 lakhs). the parties were not
interested in the projects. The information as to
the security deposit, if any. furn_lshed by the parties
on behalf of whom the feasibility reports were got
prepared was not available. No benefit could be
derived from the expenditure of Rs. 10.81 lakhs
incurred on the 30 feasibility reports.

T — ————




78

The year-wise break-up
is given below :

Year Nun']'ber

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

1981-82
1982-83

!.p.mmmwm-h

2

e

(=]

No_ Suitable actig
to obtain the reports

. of these
Project cost.

The Company stated
delay was due t

for from the entrepreneyrs.

4.9, Other topics of ;

| Yhich wags taken y i
_‘ me'ntataon in cnilaburatignn 0
aicutty h éstimated

N Was taken by

in order to avoid delay in
projects

: O non-re i
tion required by the FrpL. of AL

of the reports Overdyg

Cost of
the feasi- Amount
bility
reports
(Rupees in lakhs)
0.61 0.30
0.14 0.07
0.90 0.36
0.72 0.37
1.27 1.03
9.03 5.57
1.54 0.85
14.21 8.65

the Company

and to avoid

1984) that the
informa-

Interest
4.9.1 A Tyres and tubes Project
letter of intent -
the Company 7 Was recejved (July 1975) by
tubes thiJ Y 10r a project tq Manufacture tyres and

Ctober 1974 for imple-
With

company ‘T’ of

e

79

i equity: BRs.10 crores and preference sha-
sha_reﬁgagl'% grgre)v and the rest from loans. In June
regs_}S IbE;I sanctioned a loan of Rs. 5 crores for the pnr::u-t
'1 tefnd agreed to underwrite equity shares to the exten
JEGRS 1.00 crore. |t was stipulated by the IDBI that
Drfe ec;:;ui;w participation of the promoters shuuidAbe 'f
E(hp extent of 15 per cent of the project cost. cco

ey

e T .

i ny and “T" were to contribute equnt*,_f
dm?tlgf ?r?m%?#?ﬁs ‘{o Rs.5.10 crores (the Cumpa&%
gago crores (26 per cent}l ga7n5['j ':'h:,e Hé'cﬁ—{ﬁgn%m;% =

' Januar ; ' _
gg;tﬁf}ﬁ?e‘d Flig.o.*laS crgre each 'gnw?lrggs fga.:g;;?p;t{?#

‘T" expressed its inability

o Ju!‘ﬂfjnﬂldgs?ifri‘lr thTe prcﬁect and agreed that the Comgﬁirzﬁ
morﬁj implement the project In cntfaburatlgnf i
g?#er entrepreneurs. ‘T" requested for irr?fﬂayn‘i e
share of equity capital of Rs. 0.15 crnrr.-'];-J May dSis
When the Company approached a num ErCa[cutta s
houses for collaboration in the Dfﬂlﬁﬂtahﬂe e actwih
offered (April 1977) to participate In t T]Ee i
a capital contribution of Rs.1.25 crores. e O
thereafter approached IDBI to agree QDigleos
ttern of equity participation (Cotm}?aé’ls‘f- et i
Calcutta firm : Rs.1.25 crores, T": Rs. U.

Public : Rs. 6.00 crores).

: IDBI since the
al was rejected by 4 crores
Dromg?;'sp;gfaciscnntributlnn am?u?feedp:gjeif R A
ich was only 12 per cent o }‘11' by IDBI. IDBI
:E]hz:icnstﬁB per cent stipulated EiL:ee Cc?mpany to go
further advised (August 1977) f the project and not
slow with the implemqntaélﬂo“n ?he project in view of
oyt Eéixp:‘?:::d;tvur{as in the countrv.tﬁé?ragghgj
Ith I1‘:’.9‘;1"’?8mlagili’rﬂIninfcﬂ'med the Company é‘;ﬂtanv further
tiunyfur term loan could not If_ﬁ ex(:[‘f)rrlhpanv unsucce-
and might be treated as lapsed. The till August 1980.
ssfully tried to revive the sanction




80

e industrial licence issued (July  1975) Was
thoke d (November 1980) by the Govemm_em of
India as the Company had failed to establish the
industry within the specified time. Thereafter,
order to revive the project, the Company Proposed
to set up a scooter tyres and tubes unit in the medium
sector with a project cost of Rs.1.80 crores. Thijs
was also not made possible for as no colloboratoy
had come forward for the purpose. Meanwhile in
June 1983, a large Industrial house applied for a letter
of intent for manufacture of scooter tyres and tubes
in the State with a project cost of Rs. 100 crores.

It Was seen in audit that the Company incurred
an expenditure of Rs. 34.05 |akh

: $(1974-75 t0 1983-84)

towards administration of the project implementa-

tion.  This includes an €xpenditure of Rs. 6,85 |akhs

INcurred even after révocation of the licence by the
overnment of India

In

_The Management stated
prcuhect 'was ke ] ]
at the all Indi level for a lar e tyr |

] € project S soon
ds such 3 Project in the e ] g

Industrial pey,

5 a2 . ;
Limited recejved ( opmont Ccrpﬁfﬂtlon of Orissa

February 1970 . t
a ferro-venasy, ) a letter of inten

M project i ni
N Cent per cent gynirloct in Mayurbhanj

XPort-orientation and got
3 Consuitant,” pr ot Prepared (December 1971) by

of : overnment, implemen-
in 1974, the project Was  transf 2

erred to the Company

ment of |Indi of officers
Pany and the o ndia, State

GOVErnment, the Com-
Onsultants to EUpoe in September 1978,

e — e e, -

81

ian firm submitted a proposal to supply the
ﬂnﬁirﬁgi to manufacture venadium bearing slag ‘and
ig iron and the necessary equipment for the project.
E firm of U. K. also submitted a proposal to buy Etihe
roduct. A revised project report was prepared ( re};
Eember 1980) by the consultants according to Whﬁ
the project was estimated to cost Rs.30 cr08r155. itﬂ
agreement was also signed (November 1981) wect
a co-promoter for implementation of the pmlect
in joint sector. The letter of intent for thfe prc;jime
received in December 1 978 and rewaIn:i:atiawg2 n:mEmm5
to time had finally expired in December 19 . Eifors
for further extensling (wJere not 1sg§§?ssbf;lt 1?: Giﬂ s
treated as cancelle anuary i
India who advised the Company not

?neyntffrzh:r action on the project. _Cons:denn{g tEg;tp
the project would not be viable with th? ;Enin oet
cent export-orientation in view of theAs LE‘I 19984) o
world market, the Company decided (Apr S
abandon the project and the EXDEﬂd't‘UFEnUfo (April
lakhs incurred on the project wa583wrltte

1984) in the accounts for 1982-83.

.9.3. Other points of interest : .
i 3The Coipany registered itself (19?t8c?a::ltahs tgﬁ
Government of India, Ministry of Labour

I ivity was
agency for overseas employment. tTrEtsDaEcjle |n;ment
transferred to Industrial Infrastructu

ment in
Corporation of Orissa by the State Govern

February 1984 up to which the Company had secured ,

icians. The expen-
ment for 82 technici e s
gﬁiréeagf?;?t&gd lakh incurred on the activity w

written off in April 1984.

4.10. Accounts manual
The Company had
Manual laying down 1

not prepared any accounts

exercised, etc., (August 1984).

he accounting po{l(icietsa agg
procedures to be followed, internal checks




82

4.11. Internal audit

The Company did not organise any inter
wing to serve as Management's tool to ens

being followed. Only in August 1983, a
chartered accountants was entrusted with
nal audit work, at a fee of Rs. 6,000 pe

Their reports for 1982-83 and 1983- 4

84 were vet to
be placed before the Board (November 1984).

the inter-

412, Summing-up

(1) In pursuance of the Company’s main ob-

Jective, it conducted feasibility studies and obtained
39 letters of intent for j

implementing the projects.
been implemented and letters

; Ct rojects (cost: Rs. 1,603.54
‘IC%OBIFES) Were identified for Inancial assistance while
S 419’ ecitnsresw%ﬁ tﬁ;rant%% the assistance totalling

res) : ese, roject : Rs. 93.60

roduction.
(2)  Under the IDBI’s sch : '
. i _ eme of “Seed Capital
;?‘sssr'ns;z“eci WQD"V financed by it, initial disbursen{::ent
y the Company 49ainst recommendation of
evgfnpmnted by it and js reimbursed by
8. 255.20 lakhs gip o, Bank of )

. India.
lakhs were yer 1q poUrsed by the Company, Rs, 34.41

Efalms R 64'90e|£ELr2bursed (March 1984) while
ere

Were rejected. The rejec-
-~ Payments m !

ne ade by the Company
S Ineligible fqoy assistance under the

; suport by way of
entered intg yisp CorS in terms of the

assisted units.

nalaudh

L . I.“.'E" h[}w
far the procedures and policies laid down by it Were

ﬁl‘m of

o i L L U

! 83

r, the units were expected to purchase the
The.-ree:ﬁr?eld by the Company. This was to enable
shd Company to cover more units by rotating the funcl_s.
th}-ﬁare were 15 cases overdue for such purchase in
Lhich Rs. 35.98 lakhs of the Company’s finances
were held up.

[ f3to

dge loans granted for short tenure o
6 “'rgﬂhsa HWQEFE not gbeing recovered pmmptiy.k{gsf
Rs II’Ir3‘l 58 lakhs disbursed tg 9 unl_’is, RglhnGS'aﬁc‘iid;?iun

' . ] against units. ;

wereeS?ut:LagceingDf Rg. 20.97 lakhstwas also defau_ Itgcsi
Lnterthen?: These were outstanding over Rper‘lmaz
grving from 1 to 5 years. In one case (lg. sie
Ekhs), the outstanding was over five years o
without any security.

: ere
5) Private coqgultants w s
prepa(ra’%ion of feasibility reports. Th$hf;2°$§re 26
to be completed within 2 mu::un‘rhs.ir Lhenedn ey
cases where the feasibility reports fro froT e
ts were overdue for periods ranging tual value
tants w Rs. 855 lakhs out of the contractheir i
g?arsﬁ& 14.21 lakhs we;‘]e acllj‘n;anﬂe%ﬁdh:: H i
o Rap i
Emse‘lg?lrdulgk;sa Seisr;curred on 30_feaS'2ltgg Eﬁp?ﬁ
wsi{ere ‘the beneficiaries were not intere

projects.

entrusted with




84

SECTION V

ORISSA MARITIME AND CHILKA AREA DEVELQP.
MENT CORPORATION LIMITED

2.1. Introduction

For adopting a multi-faceted dev
strategy for the co-ordinated development oiinpaatar?f
téme areas of the State including Chilka lake area
Gavernment  decided (April 1978) to create g
coy nc;)}fment authority for the development/construc-
RanOny protective plantations along the sea-shore
inundatingmsim protect areas vulnerable to saline
BT dn gu‘rsuance of this decision, Orissa
A Limiteg hilka Area Development Corpora-
1978 go whvulri':ls Incorporated on 29th August

Olly-owned Government Company.

9.2. Objects

The main obje
ct
develop Dfﬂmnge, S of the Company are 1o (/) plan,

particioa Co-ordinate, fin i

cﬂmprgh;sﬁe sausetofibe EXECute?:incc?r: eiipertwsea’
gramme jp thand mredrated developme ~pro-
of the State fo 1 Maritime and Chilka lnkt re
these aregs (:',-'jﬂ"d found economic devefoa ; arg?
lions, Embaﬂkments E;:;e!op o ailve sheltefn;?;;ta-
the sea shore panihulgllj;]ds' village settlements along

destructiuelng,;!%sf Inundation anéﬂlh?rehas vulnerable

Cyclone ang E{ﬁther conditions as%or-w'”dds apg

?fi\;elop ﬂffﬂhorgn;ggnﬁ' () identify AaEian majﬁd
r eep- 2o pl

and Promote o UndErtak% ??‘2 nflg-'i:]rlr-lr;e flShrngf anfj

acture of sall

'd" processin
d ( g of by-
IStribution, sale andv ;Igr:d}ﬁgts g o Riganisesthel

e LY

e

85

5.3. Activities

In pursuance _of the _objectives, the Company
took up the following activities :

(/) implementation of projects for exploitation
of marine fisheries and utilisation of low priced fish
at Paradeep, brackish water prawn culture and
horticulture projects like coconut, banana and mixed

plantations ;

(/i) chartering of foreign fishing vessels for
deep-sea fishing and processing and export of

prawn; and
(/if) manufacture of salt.

5.4. Organisational set-up

The management of the Company is vested in
a Board of Directors. As on 31st March 1984,
there were 9 directors including the Chairman and the
Managing Director. The Managing Director is the
Chief Executive of the Company who is assisted by
one Financial Advisor and Chief Accounts Officer.

5.5. Share Capital ; =

thorised and paid-up  capital as  on
31st T[‘I.":.f?arcahu 1984 were - Rs. 10,00.00 lakhs .a"'d
Rs. 1.43.04 lakhs (including Rs. 1.50 lakhs I'EECEWEd
in March 1984 for which shares were yet to be issued)

respectively. The paid-up capital was wholly contri-
buted by Government.

5.6. Borrowings
The Company's borrowings were Rs. 24.88 lakhs
as on 31st March 1984. The borrowings were
under the Agricultural Refinance Development Cor-
poration (ARDC) scheme (Rs. 23 lakhs) for
project at Jagatjore and from a

ation
ggﬁggﬁedpiﬁg;kl(ﬁs. 2 50 lakhs) for coconut nursery




86

-l at Tirtol. The loan of Rs. 23 |akhs drawn
33?.-?%' ?982-83 (Rs. 8 lakhs) and 1983-84 (Rs. 15
lakhs) carrying interest at 11.35 per cent Per annum
payable at half-yearly, rests, was repayable in 14 equal
annual instalments commencing from eleventh vyeqr
of sanction (March 1980) of the loan by ARDC

There were no overdues towards Interest as on 31st
March 1984.

The loan of Rs. 2.50 lakhs drawn in 1982-83
carried interest at 12.5 per cent per annum.
lakh was repaid in January 1984 and an a

mount of
Rs. 1.88 lakhs wa
1984.

S outstanding as on 31st March

9.7. Wo rking results

The working results o
years 1980-81 to 1982-83
lakhs, Rs. 3.66 lakh

f the Company for the
revealed losses of Rs. 115

while there was 2 ?.';d FSrRlZB lakhs respectively
d profi O S. 36 .
the year 1983.84 (fig 22 lakhs during

ures for t A
1983-84 are provisional) or the years 1981-82 to

Ompany SInce its inception

_ _ Implementation

falgg Operation of projects broad|y Categorised as
°Nes, horticulture g Manufacture of salt. The
Cnn'[pany received '

S. .
for implementing the Srsiiss lakhs towards equity

The resylts o review ; .
: eview in aydit, of imple-
éneté?;atmn of the Schemes are discusged in tﬁ]e rmpmd
9 Paragraphs: e su
5.8.1. Fisheries

5.6.1 Projects
©.1.1. (1 e
utilisa tion éf }ﬂ Expfpftatfan of

87

In the project report prepared ( February 1979) py
he Company for,exploitation of marine fish and utilisa-
5 1 of low priced fish from Paradeep (estimated
tlmt- Rs. 138°.75 lakhs) six multipurpose boats
C?543'-.’.- feet length were provided for, for fishing
2 erations and establishment of a fish processing
Upmplex comprising of an ice plant, cold storage,
E?ate freezer, etc. to prucess_the catch for export.
'I])'he scheme was expected to yield an average annual
srofit of Rs. 21.41 lakhs over a period of 10 years of
i cration. The project cost was revised (May_’lQYS)
?opF{s 151.38 lakhs to be met by institutional flnafllﬁe
(Rs. 91.38 lakhs) and equity (Rs. 60.00 lakhs). The
revision was necessitated due to escalation in Coot
and technical requirements astac::;g:gezy it:lhse gg”lakhs

State Government T 1. b0 I;
t(?\:']]gch Th?I 9??)'[ towards equity. No msututl:znmael
finance was, however, obtained. ITI'IE‘;Ig :;Sé: e
taken up for implementation in gu gars e
scheduled to be completed within kahs 'includlng
March 1984, an amount of Rs.34.39 la SRC Y
Rs. 25.83 lakhs towards capital SHpendnaTe s
spent on the project and the projec
completed.

(@) For preparation of the des'ignzi}fngdr??}%”%?
and detailed project report, an ﬁ?ngémbemwg) on
consultants-'S’ was appointed in (Nov 4 equal instal-
a remuneration of Rs. 80,000 pavag{?pltr:[ated?
ments viz at different stages as

leted within

ncy work was to be comp 29y,

45 d-gl:ri ?}?Ti;::?ng ¥h9 agreemeﬂf;_(Nt?;ﬁ? il)r?cri 1dE|}'aw)-

The consultants prepared speci fg 000 were paid

Ings in February 1980 and Rséiimi;‘aw report sub-

(February 1980) to them. A Pr returned by the

Mitted  (July 1980) by them T‘“‘réwci ficiencies. The
Ompany pointing out certain ae

. ' t
revised report (May 1981) submitted did no




88

the omissions pointed out by the Cqmpa,w_
E?*Egler revised report (March 1982) sub[‘nltted by
them was also found to be defective ang
incomplete. The Company felt (A:prll 1982) that
the consultants being an €ngineering concern had
no idea of the fish processing complex. The Board
decided to terminate the consultancy agreement
which is yet to be implemented (October 1984).
The Company, thus, could not derive any benefit out
of the consultancy and therefore, the amount of
Rs. 0.40 lakh paid proved to be Infructuous,

The agreement with the
that for delay in completion of

and for unsatisfactory performance of the machines
on account of failure of the consultants, the entire
amount paid together with Penalty at 10 per cent of
the amount was recoverable from the consultants
r};ggu?er% the Comi:t)an(‘,é had not taken any steps to

VEr any amounts (QOct ber =
ment stated (January 85). that 2op e Manage

: 1985)- that actj |
taken for realisation of the penalty. ction would be

oden tra wlers

consultants provided
work in each stage

(b) Construction of wo

On the basis of tenders recej
e ived (August 1979).
cﬂist?gﬁz?iy entrusted (November 1979) the work of

and suppl “
feet wooden traw!ersp%oy o numbers  of 43}

two firms ‘pp- and ‘K’ (3

;I:Tagwslgll'gseafahg at Rs. 2.60 lakhs per e ch trawler Bxclufi-

: X and dgreements were entered into
With them in Dece ¢ 2

mber 1979 ‘K
March and ‘M’ B May‘ﬂagsgé? complete

Both the i :
the stipulated " deliyer, "OVeVer, did not adhere  to

o Celivery  parigg
agre ; S. In 1t he
g“feengligfsinwslglr? ''MS, payment was toe T: rﬁgdet in
Slages of work E—Tsi ol Completion of four different
Planking, ing Mg of kegl, completion of

engine and completion

89

of the work and delivery of trawler after trial. ‘K’
delivered one trawler in January 1982 ang completed
the work up 10 third stage on the other 2 trawlers,
Rs. 6.71 lakhs (86 per cent) were paig up to December
1982 to the firm K’ Finding no progress in the execu-
tion of the work, the Company took (May and Decem-
pber 1983) possession of the two incomplete trawlers
including one from the boat building yard of another
local firm ‘E" which was being used by firm ‘K’ on
rental basis, on payment of Rs. 33,750 towards the
arrear rent payable by the firm 'K’.

According to the estimate prepared (March 1984)
by the Company, an amount of Rs, 2 {akhs was required
for completion of the balance work in respect of these
two incomplete trawlers. The balance work was
entrusted  (December 1984) to another firm on
labour contract basis. No action was taken against
K’ to levy penalty in terms of the agreement (May 1 985).

The Company executed a supplementary agree-
ment (July 1980) with the firm ‘M’ extending Thed
beriod of delivery of all the 3 trawlers up to 2n
December 1980, which stipulated cancellation of th%
contract in the case of default at each stage by Q'Vlnlg 5
days notice, taking possession of the tralweto

Y the Company together with other materials,
9€l the balance work done through other agetncc‘#
the extra cost, if any, being to_the Sc?‘n?neach
M* and to impose penalty of Rs. 20 loin of
day of delay. The firm ‘M’ completed Aot
keel for g the 3 trawlers (July 1980)b-'ﬁr 1984)
Planking in the case of 2 trawlers (Octo ereement'.
after €xecution of the supplementary aghowever.
he date of completion of the work Wi]tisr of March
Txlended (September 1984) to the éen calation
1985 : : I3 and prlce €S

: considering the delay As the work
i 'ESDrting to alternative contractor.




a0

was not completed by the extended period,
agreement with ‘M" was terminated (April
insisting handing over back of the Incomplete
trawlers. Legal notices were also issued (May
1985) for taking possession of the trawlers and
response from ‘M" was awaited (May 1985).

the
1985)

(c) Working results of the trawlers

- The ?n!y trawler so far
ompany from the firm ‘K° was commissi i
January 1982. A total sum of Rs '588'%“}3[(1:”
(excluding overheads) was spent on the 'nperatios
of the trawler up to 1983-84 against which thg

income earned was Rs. 4.72 -
a net loss of Rs. 1.i1 lakhs. githo resul: being

received by the

(d) Establishment of fish processing plant

_ For the construction of fi :
;ﬁ? Fzggkiﬂlg“%ffehﬁzer, ﬁshmeatlShplz?nr?cﬁisr;ggr %'?rgatr
achine, the Boarg deci

e 457 ey % 1 S el
. : ’ S

Eesfétgteratéon (Rs. 11 lakhs). 'I('er?r':i;riﬁvfre:akhm -5”3

submitted. tonge) OM 3 firms of which  firm A

The Tende:e%der for both the items of ”Tu }f:

offi the “Comnarn eeisheaded! by ‘the  Chaion

mpany' dE’—‘Clded (0 1amnman

award both the jte Ctober 1983) to

tendered rate of Hsfn%ﬁf I T]:igmo;fﬁ & Iltj
er cou

not be avajleq of
ol be, as the agree ' '
could not pe Signed : hyme?fze m:[rgrl:d(:r!]e?

within th idi

The ICDEnEa:‘,E:“?J:rtavs :if e Eooer (January 1984).
machines. The ma: >0 Yet to procure the requisite
pProcessing of the the scheme viz,
was, therefore, not eércial operation

Y€t achieved (March 1985).

- R

91

(i) Chartering of foreign vessels

In order to exploit the marine resources in
the exclusive economic zone of the country on
the eastern coast, the Company took-up the scheme
of chartering foreign vessels for deep-sea fishing.
Firm ‘G" of New Delhi was contacted (February
1982) for the purpose. which agreed to arrange
5 pairs of vessels on charter basis from a firm,
‘S* of Singapore (a Government of Singapore
company). A project report was prepared by the
Company in May 1982 which envisaged chartering
of 5 pairs of vessels. Each pair of vessels was
expected to have a fishing period of 200 days
in a year (4 voyages of 50 days each) and obtain
a catch of 6.5 tonnes of fish per voyage-day foﬁr
each pair of vessels. The annual net profit
anticipated was Rs. 34.53 !a'khs. The Company
appointed (October 1982) ‘G’ as consultant and
co-ordinating agent in bringing together the qgr;npany
and the prospective foreign collaborator. G° was
also to render other services like finalisation of
charter party agreement, arranging marketing of
the catch, etc. The lumpsum consideration agreed
to be paid to ‘G’ was Rs. 1.00 lakh for the tenure
of the chartering arrangement. With the assist-

ance of ‘G’ the Company entered into an agree-
ment with ‘S" in December 1982 providing,

inter-alia, for
(a) chartering of 5 pairs of stern trawlers

i i i iod of 36
for operation in Indian waters fqr a perio
mantllljs (renewable up to a maximum period of 60

months);

(b) an all-inclusive charter fee payable to

‘S' at U.S.$ 8.00 lakhs per annum per each pair
of vessels or 85 percent of the gross value of

the catch whichever was less ; and




92

_ (c) atleast 20 per cent of
Indians to be provided by the
c;st who were to be trained on

the crew to

the vessels by

The vessels were also to carry the shi
of fish exports caught by them to the

oyage
S pairs of
| were put
In February p(z

after Ipaying 151,0.9:* cent share.
vessels contemplated in the g3 reem
:ntp)op;ratiun In  Indian wate?s '
pairs ugust and September 1983 '
The vessels made 7 voyages obtaining Sai ;alrs)'
gate catch of 2,159.7 tonnes valued U. S, $ e

lakhs. The Company’ 16.96
Rewastns 2%4_}?5 I:Eﬁ;e of 15 per cent of

: against i
el el RS Sl e (e
o prgﬁp‘:;mﬂ?gagh% Operations. The propor‘f
lakhs. -84 worked Out to Rs. 10.42

The followin
connection -

(a) According the

Paradeep was th :

€ ma -
aréa was later foyngd (Lﬂaﬁﬂf‘gagrboperatmn_
Or operation of an
ential for catch anér

9 points were noticed in this
agreement  with ‘S’
This
y the Company
vessel due to
therefore, the
ST Western coast.
gn the maij ””VH(QPB, tga vessels
. an : ara
Sh'ft"'.'g of the accougftmg of the catgﬁp) su]::OI{
VO Operation 1

\fage days at the rate .:)Ii-‘mﬁllTI td;?ris fgf

(6) Prigi
by _the) 1€INg of each catch

iad rompany op
certified by the Eaptahfge ba
was S

N0 proper

T was bein
the vessels.
Ordered Stack

done
reports
. Observing
ing of fish

b
Company at

e

93

caught by the trawlers chartered by the Company
according to type and grade in the absence of
which it was impossible for the customs authori-
ties to effectively examine the cargo with reference
to export documents, the Assistant Collector of
Customs, Cochin incidentally indicated (September
1983) that the unit prices for the export of the
catch of the vessels chartered by the Company
had been low compared to exports made by other
exporters chartering trawlers.

Also, according to the Ministry of Agriculture
(March 1884), there were certain deviations from the
agreemental conditions like deployment of nets of
smaller mesh size as a result of which small fish only
were being caught and 70 to 80 per cent of the catch
was being thrown over-board, irregular maintenance
of log books, etc. and the Indian trainees on the
vessels were being persuaded by the captains of the
vessels to record lesser catch. The Company
acknowledged (April 1984) to the Ministry that it
had no authenticated guidelines to follow in the
matter of assessment of catch and its pricing excepting
the bulletin issued by the Marine Products Export
Development Authority which also does not provide
the export price of all varieties of fish caught by the
vessels. This would indicate that assessment and
pricing of the catch were not based on any sound
principles and practices.

(iif) Processing and export of prawn

The Company did not have any plans to hire
the services of any outside agency for processing and
export of prawn. However, based on a suo moto
verbal offer (December 1981) of a firm ‘J" of Puri
engaged in the business of prawn export, for processing,
Packing and export of prawn, (at Rs. 2.75 per Kkg.




94

stipulating a monthly minimum business of Rs, 0.40

lakh), the Company obtained (April 1982), quotat;
from 4 firms including ‘J’. JUotationg

The offer of ‘J° for Rs. 3 per kg. (being one of
the two lowest) plus Rs. 0.75 per kg. for liaisoning
work (securing export orders, inspection, shipment
etc.) was found acceptable by the Company and
Eccord|ngiy a project report for the scheme of

Processing and exporting of prawn and shrimp™ by
arrangement with “J° was prepared (May 1982)
for a scheme to gain expertise in the matter of process.-
;}ngf and exporting of prawn for earning higher profits
before the Fish P_'r_ncessmg Complex at Paradeep came
lfrﬁzup%aatéon. ihe report Was approved by the Board
Ao Ysh‘ ). By processing 150 tonnes of prawn
e u:'mkl?sr an exportable out-put of 123 tonnes
el annﬂét'ﬂgﬁﬂcﬂ?f 300 days was envisaged therein.

Pronit anticipated was Rs. 4.70 lakhs.

the ét;vgﬁnigér,USt“?‘ge(réﬂav 1982) with the work at
€Xpenses, apart from arraﬂmpanV was to bear all the

material like ice and nging ex-plant of ‘J’ raw
: chl : ,
transportation to the por?ngi for processing, packing,

t and insurance. The
and 150 tonnes in 1983.a0/t 190 tonnes in 1982-83
ment was 40 t 2-04 against which the achieve-
40.28 [akhs) ;HH;E??:H 1982-83 (export value : Rs.
value : Rs. 1,07 02 | k9 tonnes in 1983-84 (E‘};:DDI"I.'
e hsjc"f HThC‘ Operation of the

e _ T S. 6.88 lakhs in 1982-83
) to fall in ¢ a5 -ﬂitrébuted (September

and to the prevalent

product at 100 gmiacmng eXtra free Weightpmf the
9MS. per 2 kgs, of s > <9S: Of prawn and at 200
b fgﬁéid This factor of extra weight

ered while assessing the

95

economic viability of the scheme. During the
said 2 years, prawn and shrimp valued Rs. 8.67 lakhs
(10.98 tonnes) had to be so packed as extra free weight,
The project report was not revised to reassess its
viability. The following further points were also
noticed in the operation of the scheme :

(a) Though most of the liaison work entrusted to
')’ was being performed by the Company’s officials
at the Company's cost and the Company did not
receive any liaison service from ‘J°, Rs. 1.34 lakhs
were paid to ‘J’ for liaisoning work during 1982-83
and 1983-84. The Management claimed (September
1984) that such functioning by the Company’s officials
was acted as a counter-check against ‘J’s services.
It might be mentioned here that though the idea of
the liaison work was conceived initially to enable
the Company to gain expertise in the trade, no time
limit was set for such dependence on outszrde agency
and the Company continued to engage ‘J* (January

1985).

(b) In terms of the import-export procedure of
the Government of India, a registered exporter Wwas
entitled to import replenishment to the extent of 5
per cent of f. o. b. value of exports. To secure the
entitlement, the exporter is required to get hlms_elf
registered for the purpose and thereafter an application
for the entitlement has to be made to the concerned
Assistant Controller of Imports and Exports (ACIE)
within a time limit of 12 months from the date of export
of each shipment. Applications made within further
period of 12 months would be subject 10 the impo-
sition of a cut of 5 per cent of the entitlement. Claim
for entitlement, thus, lapses after 24 months of the
export against which it was claimed. Export made
before a date earlier than 12 months from the date of
application for registration would, however, not qualify
for the entitlement. Though the Company commenced




96

xports in October 1982, it got itself registered as g
gxgorter in January 1984 and thereby became

eligj

ble for the export entitlement since 4anu§’w

1983. The entitlement could be used for self-imports

~or disposed of for a consideration. The Company,
thus, did not avail of the benefit of the

entittement (Rs. 1.08 lakhs) in respect of the first

3 consignments valued Rs. 21.62 lakhs exported during
October and November 1982. In rsspect of 3
consignments exported between January and Septem-
ber 1983, the Company had lost an entitlement of
Rs. 0.12 lakh as penalty for the delay in Submitting
the application.

5.8.1.2. Brackish water prawn culture

With a view to developing shrimp culture on
commercial lines in the Coastal belt of the State, the

Cﬂmp_anv took-up (January and November 1979)
brackish water prawn farmi

A Ng at 2 places (Khiraga-
chhamadeli and Sankhachit) at i
Rs. 8.64 lakhe. ) an estimated cost of

(a) Khiragachhamadel; farm

_ After Obtaining (November 1978) a  defunct
fish farm at Khiragachhama_deli, congprising 4.08

hectares of land with 1 2 series of

‘ . ta the
Fisherjes Department free of COost, t b rom
pared (January 1979) ject

5 K The averagﬂe
: gs. of prawn (16—2
cuu:t) Per hectarg i 5 rearing period nfp92 da*,fs. The
O generate profit (Rs. 0.45
the second Year of operation
:f;;ndelhng the tanks, the operation
; . Commenced in January 1979.
g.-lé'{ﬂgu;h‘f fll’iS_It year of Operation, the prawnswdid not
O the desireq S128  evenafter 200 days of

97

ring and the prawns were found to have stunted
rearl

[ nd biological factors of the area.

Cchle 1 emui.roa%mgmgdeﬂed atga cost of Rs. 0.212_} Ial«gh
1 fan[?e guidance of the Director of Fisheries |r3[
underBtZ and 1982-83, but there was no |mprouen_1;nd
-1981 ; ositicn. The Board, therefore, decurfees
( thest 1p982) to lease out the farm to private ptaanlce
(Aug:gorwhich there was no response. Atthe msa IS
2k Board (October 1982), the farm was onc?jergthe
s d in 1983-84 at a cost of Rs. 0.25 lakh Erj ore
iy ion of a member of the Board of I::Iesired
Sﬂpeg;tsempt also did not giueg (July 198?_,)tth§f ok
T rslt reportedly due to stocking of a varie yiof 2l
iffe tpfrom that contemplated in the pm]kthrcugh
dlf;e{sgkage of water meant for the prawn tagen A
iHto4 ting sluice which was made of w;:uuthe P
the Eﬁfm 'grary structure. Concreting 0 L e Tre
as; thgrefore, suggested as the éid DY fioE
1:'::.?wan‘,l any decided (July 1983) to sp i de.silting
Iaﬁhspfur construction of concrete slumi:s] e Sanein
of the tanks; these works were Yet
(November 1984). s i

i of operation Ul S
1984 5 s of Re. 3.7 lakns (ncluding, foret
expendaitusre of Rs. 2.46 lakhs) I:?;as spent O
and earned only Rs. 0.09 lakn.

. kish
(b) Sankfgmmraﬁmionk-up (October 1?:1931&5?3251:5:

Tho Om?arnring at Sankhachit (es ected to yield
gat?7péarg£hs) The scheme was Eipn amount of
alfl annual prof'it of Rs. 0.94 lakh.

ion of the
Rs. 0.44 lakh was spent towards construction

‘0q Jarvae on trial basis
h) and stocking a0
ﬁ?nsifsof‘ﬁ ; Iz?k?% ]i?wké)ctober 1979 and Novem

nd therefore, it
| ield any results 2 Board
E;Es S[fgrftmiendé%er:;tng:ae at the instance of the

(February 1981 ).




98

Apart from these 2 schemes, the Comp

any alsq
received in 1979-80 and 1980-81 a sum of Rs. 3.31

lakhs towards equity for 3 more schemes at Narayan.-
pur, Bhusundpur and Kolotunga

Rs.0.17 lakh on field studies and prelimina
In 1980-81, these schemes were Kept in abeyance
considering the unsatisfactory results obtained in
the two schemes taken up by the Company.

- 9.8.2. Horticulture projects

During 1978-79 1o 1982-83,
took-up implementation of 6 hortic
(coconut plantation at Jagatjore,

In 2 phases at Tirtol. coconut industrial complex at

Sakhigopal, banana cultivation at Tirtol and mixed
plantation at Bajrakote) at an estimated cost of
Rs. 218.63 Iakhs (Rs. 57.14

: lakhs to be met b
equity and R3.161I_.49 lakhs s 22 s

the Company

ulture projects
coconut nurseries

institutional

finance. A reviey of the schemes yp 10 March 1984

revealed that the

i 1€ physical targets envisaged were

”“; gﬁ?i';‘;ﬁatfmc;n an'%{ of the schemes and as against
r :

arch 1984 profit of Rs. 20 lakhs up to 31st

sustained losses of
J of the schemes is

(@) Coconyt Plantation

Land admeasyrin -
J 'g 1,440.25 dCres was obtained
( ‘e 1979) at Jagatjore from Government. Coconut

= '";“mbef's)I was envisaged in an area
a
:0 be implementeq Capital cost of Rs 83.72 lakhs

he : ‘N a period of @ years. AsS
mmpfzga t ti? Was €Xpected to begin revenuefvieldjng
Paddy during t‘ﬁiar% Cultivation of inter-crops like

'St 6 vears and

banana during

- Alter  spending
'y survey

ey el

99

i : ars was envisaged to enable the project
flist ;:r]:zc?eggnue (while it was being implemented),
0 Banticipated revenue being Rs. 67.00 Iakh;. The
e ¢t was to be financed by way of equity (25
pmjecenr) and Institutional finance (75 per cent).
?f}g scheme was taken up for lmpfemenri'atmn :Il"ll

79-80. ARDC assessed (March 1980) the capita
195t at Rs. 60.20 lakhs and sanctioned loan assmt%ngg
C? Rs L45.15 lakihs.  The Company received R§b3 o8
s e, e o i 0 U8

C 53 A drin -

anﬂ ?iggggjl LSJ?‘I%BI‘ ARDC scheme) for the ?Eﬁiggt:
?’Ille following points were noticed in the imple
tation of the scheme :

+ nut
(/) While the land deueiopnéeme a:r:]d tﬁgc?irat
plantation were required to be D?mmem become
ear itself (1979-80) tu enable the sc “the contractor
reu:enue-yieldmg in_the seventh Yearr:i was entrusted
to whom the land development rwiﬂ \rcéreﬁs and as
(May 1980) could not make much BIOOTEE & o
such ths Company took 10 'thedijﬁ;(ﬁz 432 ﬂumbeis)
mentally and the plantation was cO 5. Of the 62,432
My i’ the fourth ang {Jlsm‘: SngkES did not surwﬁt:;
\.dML:ti tZO‘E p;;,? rri:g:'n!, The project report,

not envisage any casualty.

: aged a revenue
(ii) While the project report envisag

I he first SIX
of Rs. 67 lakhs from inter-crops during t

; on tnal
taken up O
years, cultivation of Da‘{,"ii'f- :ﬁgs) that to0 1IN ﬂ;i
basis in a small area (792 Banana cultivation w

; n
fourth and fifth years only. = £2 withiztang the sEos
. : Ip a ad Do
:;.r?:t'uci]-‘at Egllijrlt:i;m:n;rESBDH. wlgllch factor
Sight of in the project report.




100

(6) Coconut nursery-phase [
For meeting the requirements of its own

_ plan
tations, the Company prepared a Project report
(July 1979) for raising a coconut nursery which

envisaged raising of 1.27 lakh coconut seedlings
Per annum at Tirtol at an estimated Cost of Rs. 4.99
lakhs in the first yéar and Rs.4.87 lakhs for every
Subsequent vyear. The operations  were exXpected
to result in g3 profit of Rs. 0.37 lakh
These projections did ot take into account

of cost like depreciation (Rs. 0.22 lakh) head
Ovérheads (Rs. 0.05 lakh

capital (Rs. 0.31 lakh).

. office
) and interest on borrowed

During the eriod from 1980. -
e hg p 0 980-81 to 1983 84,

J | against the project

Projection of 6.7 lakhs (53.1 per cent). {{‘?utJ of

: UlS germinated leaving 1.03 lakh

;:hnegermlglqted seedlings (28,7 per cengz}‘). Out of
seedlings gérminated, 0.09

0 have beoy O lakh were reported

lakh seedlings.

\ S against the anticipated
profit of Rs, 1 4g h s
};%ﬂsggsrét%dffn net loss of Rs. O%ngsléélr:eegglirg_

3 g Clation of Rg. 0.70 1akh which was not

(¢) Coconyt nursery-phase /
over '2 E’Edn;'“gdtﬂufraése annually 2 25 |5kh seedlings
scale co years for Supplying to large-

conut
and others inpla”taﬂﬂns of vaernment departments

(Nov °_Stte, the Compan repared
irw|astenr::ve;tftr 0198318)”& gruje::t réport gnwgagl?ngp an
RS.9.73 lakhs in spa A’ 13khs in the first year and

N the secong Year. A sum of Rs. 5.09

101

s spent on the scheme and Rs.4.79 [akhs
|akh: ggliseg in the first 2 years, As against the
weret of 4.50 lakh seedlings in those 2 years, the
tarl?ievement was only 1.43 lakh seedlings. In the
Sret year, 20,226 nuts valued Rs, 032 lakh did not
flr‘gminatﬂ. Of these. 26,606 were used in the
germ any's plantations, 107 were sold to other
Cortigs within the State and 58,988 were sold
F:jatside the State. It was stated by the Company
”Se tember 1984) that the seedlings had to be sold
( tspide the State for want of demanq within the
E? te. The scheme was, thus, conceived without

ripér assessment of the demand and the objective
gf the scheme was not fulfilled.

(d) Coconut industrial complex

ber 1981)
ject report was prepared (Novem

by thﬁ E(:j‘.ré?rllrl[::any pfn:::r the take-over of 5dcggnpautm1;i$lﬁg
industrial sick units (dehusking an nitpﬂﬂd rope-
unit, oil mill, de-fibring, shell power uu set-up on
making unit) of private entrepreneurs isaged was
co-operative ' basis. The tnvestmentden¥he dues of
Rs.13.50 lakhs (Rs.3.27 lakhs to%a-.’[oslakhs Serlin
thE:. entrepreneurs to OSFC, Rs. b' urchased and
the cost of 6 lakh coconuts to Ef pachinerv and
Rs.1.83 lakhs towards acquisitton of M

: its were taken over
furniture and fixtures). The L%HIESJ 20 lakhs was

: o)
in  April 1982. A sum for purchase and
spent up to March 198‘?herem was no further

installation of 6 moturs.‘“
progress in the scheme 1l
month only the Company
connection. A sum of Rs. 7
salaries and wages during B
No action for the revwa!s)

Subsequently (January 1989).

1984 during which
Ciﬂﬁﬂ obtain the power
0.69 lakh was spent on
1982-83 and 1983-84.

the unit was taken




(e) Banana cultivation

A project report was prepared (January 1980)
for banana culiivation at Tirtol over an area of 18
acres of land for 5 years. Capital (Rs. 2.39 |akhs)
and operating cost (Rs. 0.40 lakh) envisaged in the
first year was Rs. 2.79 lakhs. The scheme envisaged
an annual production of 13,500 banana bunches,
The anticipated annual profit was Rs. 0.25 lakh after
meeting the capital and operating costs.

During the 4 years up to March 1984, the
Company spent in all Rs. 2.01 lakhs and earned
Rs. 0.58 lakh leaving a deficit of Rs. 1.43 lakhs
which was mainly on account of damage 1o the
crop caused by cyclones since Inception  of the
scheme. The Company stated (September 1984)

that steps were being taken to wind up the proiect
due to its unprofitability. " ]

5.8.3. Salt projects

(i) Salt project at Chudamanj

At the instance of G
. over .
Salt Unit at Chudamani in nment, the Model

. | der the control of the
Director of Industrias was “transferred (November

to Rs. 1.50 lakhs, T?]Eﬂb& alongwith funds amounting

: Ompany prepared (Februar
i‘lns"{lggo aa project report €nvisaging gait pf-gdumio;‘f
Tha anﬂcggfegt naﬁr; e;stclr?ated Cost of Rs. 4.94 |akhs.
Operation of the pﬁoqle' as Hs. 0.65 lakh per annum.

Ct was com :
1979 in an area of ) menced in May
targeted production ofsg.ﬁ?“zcres only. Against the

; : tonnes of gal INC
ﬂhnely54%e;rstonup tL:r 1983-84, the achievemén?u‘:‘tﬂé
during the periugefeéulttgg i?wperaﬁﬂn Gif U IO

d net loss of Rs. 4.12

103

lakhs. Considering that a salt farm of 100 acres
would be too  small for commercial operation, the
company decided (June 1979) to extend the farm
py another 135 acres. Government also allotted
(June 1979) an adjoining piece o]‘ land.  There
was no progress in view of dispute in the owner-
ship of the land additionally allotted. According
to the Managing Director {}!}pr:f 1982) the lay-out
of the salt fields was defective. The Company did
not investigate into the matter. The Managment
stated (January 1985) that the officers who had
executed defective lay-out had either retired or left
the services of the Company, the lay-out had been
prepared afresh and that attempt was being made
to re-start salt manufacture.

(ii) Salt project at Jumboo

e Compan repared a project report In
Decegber 1975 fgr ;ﬁanufaciure of salt at Junabng
at an estimated cost of Rs. 1813 !.ak!:f' o
admeasuring 109.29 acres was Gbgaine d(t‘p”
1979) from Government and commercial pro un:i 1_0;1
was started in January 1980. The ﬂrGJ%CE v?rlfe;
was operated up to January 1983 resultemnm X
loss of Rs. 4.48 lakhs. According tothe anaging
Director (May 1982), the failure of the Isc:_om and
due to bad weather conditions, WL‘?'”QE:;W“ 2oy
orientation of the salt field and tIE { Agsece s
the condensors being at lower evxemas therefore
crystalisers, Closure of the scher::lem an';' el
decided (October 1982) b"'.theJ oarp 1983. The
the staff were retrenched N .anuﬂyﬁx responsi-
E_?mpmw did r*egtftﬁitiji-‘gﬂl"'a‘;'r 33}"’%;& Management
ilit efective lay-oul. i

statgd f%tjamjeary 1985) that steps Were being taken

to fix responsibility.




104

5.8.4. Diesel out-let at Paradeep

As a measure of providing infrastructural fag;.
lites for fishing industry, the Company started
(June 1980) a diesel out-let at Paradeep (qstlmated
cost : Rs. 3.36 lakhs) for supply of diesel oil to the
trawlers and boats. The out-let was operated up to May
1983 when it had to be closed down due
o construction of general cargo  berth covering
the site of the out-let. During the period of 3
years of working up to the date of closure, 2973.8
Kis. of diesel oil was purchased of which 2967 Kls.
were sold. The operation of the out-let during the
period resulted in a net loss of Rs. 0.19 lakh as

against the anticipated net profit of Rs. 4.77 lakhs.
Reasons for the loss were not investigated.

At the time of closure of the out-let, the stock
shown in the stock register was only 3314.8
litres as against 6,829 litres being the difference
between the purchases (29,73,800 litres) and sales
(29,66,971 litres) leaving a shortage of 3,514.2
littes. The Management Stated  (January 1985)

9.9. Employment generation

The anticipated géneration of ¢
] i : loyment
:2 1?&?_[‘.1834 DrGjECtS, actual EmplnymEnt m;;eﬁgrated
in the tablgndbthe reasons for shortfall are shown
into ace Eluw,_ (The table does not take
I oritite Projects where no clear indication

the project reports regarding employ-

OS€ cases where no employ-
ment was gﬂnﬁiaeted because of non—executioﬂ of
A _ €xtension of Model Salt unit,

udamani ang Coconut Industrig| Complex Sakhigopal

105

Namo of E;"f;ﬂ?ﬂﬂ;f Actua! Roasons for shortfall
homo : employment as anal i i
sc anticipated fn el (as analysad in audit)
the project in 1932-24
report (for each
year)
...... -+ Mandays ., . ..
1. Exploitation  of marino 15,000 8400  As against 6 trawlers only
~fishories and utilisation one trawler was put
of low priced fish from into operation due to
Paradeop delay in construction
of trawlers
2. Model Salt Unit, 47,085 4,000 Dueto non-achisvement

Chudamani of re*:ullsl on account
of defective lay-out

3, Coconut Plantation, 196,735 145,000 Due to delay in exocution
; Jagatjoro of the schemea

These matters were reported (October 1984) to
Government/Management; replies were awaited
(March 1985).

9.10. Summing-up :

(/) The Company was established in August
1978 with the main object of developing 'qutlm%
and Chilka areas of the State. The activities Gd
the Company comprised of the implementation b
Operation of 15 projects of fisheries, honrtl‘fc}r:{g5 i
and salt culture at an estimated cost of RSI. 228
lakhs. None of the schemes had been implem

In full ag envisaged.

- > and

() The Company engaged in f?i?ﬁgsfessels

1983-84 5 pairs of foreign deep-sea fishing vessels
ON charter basis for deep-sea fishing.

or
charter fee ~ payable was US 8 lakhs o 83
PEr cent of the catch whichever was to the

'eMainin nt of the catc ntici-
dCcount gof1 ?hg egocnipﬂm’* S agamstthethﬁetapmﬁt
bated annual profit of Rs. 34.53 Ik worked out
farned by the Company in 983-8

° Rs.10.42 lakhs only.




106

(/1) Though the Company did not haye ny
plans to hire the services of outside agencies j
the matter of processing and export of Prawn, the
Company initiated action for such hiring baseq 0
a verbal suo-moto offer of a private agency ang
that agency was entrusted with the Works  of
processing and exporting of prawn after obtaining
quotations. Such hiring of services was projected
t0 gain expertise in the matter of processing and
export of prawn. The agency was also entrusted
with liaisoning work in procurement of orders from
foreign buyers for which Rs. 1.34 lakhs were paid
up to March 1984. Simultaneously, the Company’s

\ doing the relating to
export claimed to be as a counter-check against

the agency.  There Was no time limi i
e . |
for such liaisoning. mit stipulated

The Company was entitled
MENt on its exports, which can be used for import-

INg or transferred to others for consideration. It

lost an entitlement of R ;
registering itself as 008 lakhs due to delay in

to import replenish-

of India. an exporter with the Government
(iv) Th :
brackish) Wae Company ook Uup 2 projects for

ter prawn Culture ang b
- oth o
sﬁ{i?csezﬁml;kh more Projects for which itwreégeiﬁgd
e S as equity in 1979-80 and 1980-81

- therefore, kept in abeyance.

nin gl";)ntz‘ig”pmje?t repo the scheme of coco-
lakhs) duri envisaged Substantia| revenue (Rs. 67
in‘tEi‘-cruppiﬂgg the gestat;%ré period of g years from
ot on S 09 Do o
was Cultivated as it_ was fm?;da that it
9 Winds of the coastal

rt of

107

SECTION VI

ORISSA FOREST CORPORATION LIMITED
Trading in Kendu leaves

6.1. Introduction

Trading in Kendu leaves was nationalised
by the State Governmentin January 1973. Under the
scheme of nationalisation, the Company acts as
agent of Government on commission basis for sale
of the leaves received from Forest Department after
their collection and processing. The work of co-
ordination between the Forest Department and the
Company is handled by a high level committee called
the Kendu Leaf Co-ordination Committee (KLCC) with
the Chief Secretary as Chairman of the Cum_mlttee
and Secretary, Forest Department, Secretary, Finance
Department, Chairman of the Company and Managing
Director of the Company as the other memb_erS: The
Committee meets every year before the beginning of
the season (April) for deciding the terms of agreement
to be executed by Government with the Company.

inalised i 1978-79

he Company finalised its accoutns up to /
only -EOctoberP'ISSft). All the figures mentioned in
the succeeding paragraphs are, therefore, provisional.

S e ! in various districts
ompany has six divisions In istri

for hgt:l3|ﬁlg 1Fhe Vsale of the Ieavpg,_eacr ders:an
being under the charge of a Divisiona A anager.
There are 3 Chief Execuﬁrveangggéz?tnﬁga au; e?ssug?-tr&
' f the ]

:{;Sp{inrt t?g tlgnaljiangging Director of the Compant;,f_
Kendu leaf bags duly pracessed are received frmlwg the
central godowns of the Divisions of t}hclia' _gresg
Department by the Divisional Manager or Su i ivisiona
Managers of the Company. Thereafter, lots ?a
formed with those bags for putting them up for




108

auction. The Company also has two sales e

outside the State, one at Calcutta and the O'thg e
Madras for sale of leaves which cannot be dis el
of quickly inside the State. sosed

6.3. Financial arrangement

The scheme of State trading in Ke :
10 run as a self-supporting one u%ithout Zﬁg bljec?vgf 5
support from Government. Therefore, the Congt o
_Is required, in terms of the agreement for each ik
to advance money to the Forest Department by Wyear,
working advance on the basis of estimated produay' 2
as decided by the KLCC. The advance l_gtlc;n
ﬁget;- L;chhe cost of dep_artmental Operations of the activito
i S tcuttlng, drying, storage, and processing of thg
maves transportatmn to central godowns and repair

anam rg enance of phadies. In addition, the Compan
KLoo an'-flft'?hd to pay royalty at the rate fixed by thg
T € stocks of the leaves delivered to
. €ltecling sale, the proceeds, duly adjusting

due i

alar;‘geitra;hedgpmpany was required to remit the

case the sale nroronal fovalty to  Government. In

these elementsprfhc; %dusm; '@ not adequate to cover

men ¢ any Is entitle i £
t of the shm_i—fall from Guuernmc:en]:m rg:'rgfl?tursgr

leaves is, thus, to the

of the - ile  surply i
Raketing | Commission ai?terS %e:tti}rgm?ﬁg
igscdowns, transport and h establishment, rent of
to the account of the CC?I'I:][[{::EIT'I?; g0 o

6.4. Wnrking results

The ¢ ;
e Ompany’s entittement to  marketing

Commission a5 fi

the Ixed by ¢ .

to 1';3‘593 Sold was Rs, 2}_{7_5}6E fKLCC' per quintal of
and Rs, 32,50 or the crops of 1980

and Rs. 35,00 for those of

109

1983 and 1984 respectively . According to  the
annual review prepared by the Company, the position
of the working results in marketing of Kendu leaves
for the 3 years up to 1982-83 was as below:
Particulars 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
(Rupees in lakhs)

Quantity sold including 3.97 2.61 2.61
shortages (in lakh

quintals)

Total expenses 108.90 115.85 119.28
Marketing commission  105.05 71.72 71.56
due '
Loss 3.85 4413 47.72

The reasons for the losses have not been analysed
by the Company for taking corrective measures /

minimise the loss.

6.5. Marketing
The quality of stocks deteriorates due to long
storage affecting the sales realisation to Government
since the leaves are of perishable nature. Delay,
if any, in disposal of the SJGE%{S alsuk_resu;hsv;céosclzgg
: s in waorking
Upiot the Company e n rt from postponing the

royalty paid to Government apart 1! By
JEND commission. The position

earning of marketing

of stocks available for sale, actual sales and s‘gnck

balance for the 3 years up 10 1982-83 was given
14982-83

below: 1980-81 1981-82
—t—

i e ; e
Provious Cument Previous Cument Provious Current
yoar yoar year year year year
stack stock  stock  sto ek stock stock

(In lakh quintals)

1568 0.84 e 112 -
284

Opening balance ‘s

Recoipt 017 3.06 0.02 2.87 014

Tolal 1.75 3.06 0.86 2.87 1.26 284

Disposal/shortago 1.65 232 0.76 1.85 1.03 1.58
0.10 1.02 0.23 1.26

Closing balance 0.10 074




110

_ It may be seen that the leaves taken deliver
during a particular year from the Department Werg’ o
disposed of fully in the same year. The Compan ;?m
been taking 3 years to complete the sale of each ;:reaqs
crop. The following points were noticed in takilzg

delivery of the leaves from the De ;
marketing by the Company: e °nd their

(@) Delay in lifting the lea
Ay DEpE!‘f??J fhe ves from the godowns of

(i) In terms of the agreements exe i
]?f*?;’ﬁ;”;?ggé every year, the Compay is ?géi?redw'ig
e Ste frs within 90 days of receipt of the delivery
delay in i'ﬁ?m the Forest Department. In the case of
S rén;ng' the Company is required to pay
e fand watch and ward expenses to the
check (April r?mJ 91st day and onwards. A test
:25 following paosit?l;};lTI*geag?l'dIiﬁ 3f;iivi_sions cliog Osed

e Company after receipt ng delriTeTVg in?t}cm;c’:itgnbsy

rom the F ;
1983.g1. oot Department during 1982.83 and

1982 crop 1983 crop

Within 30 days 1g\171fgber of bags)
3110 60 days e 24,670
61 to 90 days 11,353 e
Beyond 90 days 22462 3,810
; 2,018

T e

otal 40,716 41,136

As would b
as 66.2 ang 10,0 - rom the above
t0 1982 and 19 8430590 Per cent of batggle'pgrstarinn?gg
Ianfttgr lots within the Eeis?ﬁast?le ctively were not formed
recej - : g !
Pt of delivery mtimatio?}i”??on?fﬂ?eo Fgriﬁ

111

Department, increasing the chances of attracting
levy of godown rent and watch and ward expenses
by the latter. However, the Forest Department was
yet (December 1984) to raise the demand for godown
rent and watch and ward expenses in all the cases
excepting a demand for Rs. 0.27 lakh relating to 1982
raised in 2 of the 3 divisions test checked.

(b) In the case of pha/ leaves (which are not
processed according to grades but bagged directly
after drying), the Company does not hold auctions
but sells these leaves through tenders. Production
and bagging of phal leaves is completed by the
Department before the onset of monsoon /. €. June
every year. It is therefore. necessary for the
Company to invite tenders for the sale of phal
leaves within the shortest possible time after receipt
of delivery intimation from the Department, SO that
payment of godown rent and watch and ward expenses
could be avoided. During audit (April to July 1984)
of 2 divisions, the dates of invitation of tenders
and the dates  of execution of agreements with the
purchasers of phal leaves were observed to be as

follows:
Crop Date of invitation of tender Date of agreumenzt
1981 7th December 1981 6th February 198
1982 30th August 1982 71h and 20th December 1982
1983 17th Juna 1983 14th September 1983

- free
As would be seen from the above table, the

time of 90 days allowed by the Forest Departmer;t
expired or nearly expired by the time agreements

1 iabili rent.
were executed attracting liability to pay godown
In this case also it was noticed that the demand

es
towards qodown rent and watch and ward expens
was vet Fn be raised by the Fc_)rest Department except
to the extent of Rs. 0.31 lakh in respect of 1983 crop

In one division,




112

(if) Re-sale of leaves

In terms of auction sale notice,
bidder is required to pay 12 per cent of the sj|e
value towards security deposit on the date of
auction and lift the stocks duly making payment of
the sale value adjusting the Security deposit, before
the date for subsequent auction is fixed.

a su CCessfy|

The time so allowed can be extended up to 90
days from the date of auction subject to payment of

an additional security deposit at 15 per cent of the
sale value within the time allowed initially.

In either
case, in the event of failure to lift the stocks within
the allowed time, the sale is automatically treated
as cancelled an

| d the Company is entitled to forfeit
the Security deposit and re-sell

the stocks at the
risk of such burchasers. When the purchase price
IS paid in full, the bidders may be allowed to retain
the stocks with the Company beyond 90 days from
the date of sale

On payment of Re. 0.5 b er

(3) On a test check in audit (April to July 1984)
of Sambalpur, Balangir and 5 FroRra S
WA ot o A it 198~‘llijgrsuguda divisions,

-84, 70
lots where the origina| 2 to 1983-84,
the stocks were rge-sglc?urchﬂsers defaulted in lifting

a S
(net) as detaileq bolgi t a loss of Rs. 10.66 lakh

Fenndofra-sara Number Original

Re-salo. Socurity Loss
of lots sale value doposit
valup availablo
‘ (Rupees in lakhs
April 1982 1o March 1953 28 1679 g3 1 9:: 5.42
Ma:lmh 10 August 1923 and 33 15 . | '
anuary to Aprit 1954 99 1066 ol e
March 19
- 9 7.02 6.19 1.83
B e b ) SR et
70 3920 2593 3.31 10.66
-_——-___-_'_-___v_ el

e

113

is was a loss to Government in as much as the
ctua.{hreali%tiﬂﬂ is passed on to Government bg [tile
?_‘, mpany. Security deposit due in respect of the 9 lots
;uunting to Rs. 0.84 lakh was not collected fr}?nﬂ; thse
guccessful bidders which could have minimised t Ex?:n;
No action was initiated by the Compeinv fgr rebﬁgders
of the loss on re-sale from the defaulte

(December 1984).

ivisi i d free
ne division, the bidders were allowe
time :g?)gﬂltnd;ys from the date of auction W]IthOUtTtl?ig
dditional security deposit/full purchase va %%mpany
?esulted in a loss of Rs. 0.31 lakh to the sl
towards godown rent at Re. 0.50 per bag per

' 1982)
any entered into (December
two egg'eggeen?somﬁh avbfdf manufacture:;:l of E:Segsam;?
for sale of 8,770 quintals of pmcesseﬂf e
Bhawanipatna division and 32,015 bags QUL A
of Jeypore and Jharsuguda divisions 31'2 A
' YI f processed leaves and at Rs. 2. S0 Rells
R Uf phaf leaves. In terms of th».a-f_tgf'{:&r ment:
per Kg. o fer was to accept all the leaves fi for.ong,
Facite fais)fdf and in case of aispute .rega; nauelces
ffmtureo f the supplies, the dpc:saont? e
Bty gs to be final and binding unﬁee purchaser,
EXEcutW? uwrised representative nf1 EJtSZ mp irnaset
e e tion, rejected (December 2 L]
19 |n5pec1 baas of the processed leav and e
faos? 2'11‘? / l%aves. The Chief Exeﬁéad g
i ptgd (February 1984) by themunicate Ic9
Easins;;l:cct the rejected stocks and com

: Also, with-
s er, did not do So.
QocISIon IoRhG p'urclnaesas to the quality, the Déﬂa%?)%ig
out settling the disp /November 1

stocks were transported (RUGUSHAZ I a (1,000 bags)

' ‘s sales offices at s
L'?ﬁ:lcwmigg %13‘?3,1 bags) ata cost of Rs.0




114

The stock sent to Calcutta

for sale.
as useful leaves for Rs. 2.83 lakhs /. e. at a |oge 0
Rs. 1.37 lakhs. The stock sent to Madras was sold
for Rs. 2.74 lakhs /. e. at a loss of Rs. 2.05 lakhs

(ir) Sale against bank guarantee

Successful  bidders are allowed to lift the
stocks on free-credit basis for 60/120 days against
the security of bank guarantee. In the case of delay
N payment, the purchasers are liable to pay interest
to the Cnn)pany at the rate of 18 per cent per annum
for the period of delay. The following points were

noticed (April to July 1 i : :
credit salos. Y 1384) in connection with the

(@) In the case of 3 divisions, Rs. 17.40
; . Rs. 17. lakh
ter;? due since July 1976 to June 1984 from 13
guargs who were credit against bank
ntees which were nejther invoked nor got rene-

wed. =i
b As the validity of the guarantees had expired

etween March 1980
together with interest of Ras?g. 7ne 1984, the dues

g without any security (July 1984).

(8) Further, in four divisi

a : ons
1gcétjlvegn ;reglt of Rs. 1,53.64 [akhe between July
Company hadegerlber 1983 by the head office of the

3 days. Int;: s pdyment of the dues from 21 to
was Rs, 453 Iakhstfﬂmsta”d’”g against these parties
had been taken bS' Or the recovery of which no steps
may be mentionedv}:ee divisions (December 1984). It
any security for the rgutgsatthe “ompany did not have

iv
(/v) Acceptance of OUt-station bank drafts

Auction -
: sal
wit Cusmmeg-sae "otices/ sale agreements executed
Provide for Payment of sale value

through p
ank drafts on any Nationalised bank |ocated

116

at the headquarters station of the concerned division.
it was , however, noticed (April to July 1984) in audit
that the divisions were accepting out-station bank
drafts resulting in delay in realisation of the proceeds

as indicated below :

Out of 2, 308 cases of 1982-83 and 1983-84
test checked in audit, time taken for realisation ofthe
drafts ranged between 10and 15 days in 385 cases
(Rs. 2,30°52 lakhs) and 16 and 76 days in 606 cases
(Rs. 4,32.22 lakhs). Reckoned at the rate of 3 per cent
applicable to short-term deposits, the loss of lnteres*at
due to acceptance of out-station bank drafts worke
out to Rs. 0.52 lakh in respect of the cases where

the time taken was more than 15 days.

6.6. Remittances to banks : _ :
According to the Company's rnstructtgns mmi?;

time to time to its bankers, rem:ftances made 100

current account at the branch banks were requ

. at Bhubaneswar
be transferred to its central account at BABCIEnn

twice in a week keeping a minimum the
and such transfers were required mhbefw ﬁ;cwhfendgbgnints
Company’s Divisional Offices. The iith fhetopera
were, however, noticed in connection

tion of the bank accounts :

s (Sambalpur. Bolangir and
lays in transfer of the remi-
ks to the central account
involving substantial

(/) In three division
Jharsuguda) there were de
ttances by 'chegt:iran%lgi 3333 o
rangi 10 : 3.
anqginnnqtsffgz 8,33.54 ll-a!(hs (:? ;ngtgrze-sstgoanndtﬁ:. gela\fe g
lakhs | -84). Loss khs in
t?agssfel?s 1gggcee§ing 15 days (Rs. 4:8?35—5% Iamrked
1982-83 and Rs. 4,46.54 lakhs in 19 the rate of
out to Rs. 1.41 lakhs calculated at term deposits.
Pet cent ;:;er'annum applicable o Shois




116

(if) Besides, against a minimu
' m balz
le. 000 to be kept, balances ranging from 11??1 {]Of
askhs to Rs. 20.32 lakhs were retained at two diu:is" !
t(w?aml?rglr?;: abndk Jharsuguda). The amounts at 'E?g
_ anks were kept contini ‘
varying from 32to 204 days. Loss O?Ll!rﬁlt‘gr];?s; g?]ﬂ?[?es

amounts held
to Rs. 1.00 Iakh,up at the branch banks worked oyt

These matters were re
- D'Drted 1o the
Euldreeaﬁemme”t In  November 1984-: r‘ﬂf‘;?gemm
aited (December 1984). ; replies

117

SECTION VIi

ORISSA ROAD TRANSPORT COMPANY LIMITED
Inventory Control

7.1. Introduction

The Company requires stores and spare parts
for operation of buses by its various units and for
bus-body building, reconditioning of major-sub-
assemblies like engine, fuel injection pump, gear
box, etc., in its workshop at Berhampur.

7.2. Addition of new buses to fleet strength

(/) Purchase of chassis

The Company was purchasing Leyland and Tata
chassis both from the manufacturers, regional sales
offices (RS O) at Bhubaneswar and their authorised
dealers at Bhubaneswar. Up to 1983-84 in all, 144
chassis were purchased from these sources as detailed

below

RSO Dealer
1979-80 . 18
1980-81 26 8
1981-82 i % 20
1982-83 o 5
1983-84 - E oo
98 46

The following points Wwere noticed in the

purchase of the chassis : *

(a) The prices charged by the dealer included
turn-over tax on dealer's turn-over in addition to
ex-R S O price. Purchase of chassis from the dealer
instead of from the R S O resulted in an extra burden

of Rs. 0.33 lakh on this account.




118

(b) Transportation charges included in the RSO
rates from time to time in the case of Leyland chasg 'S
were inclusive of road taxes oc#ro/ and servicing Sis
cost from Madras to Bhubaneswar. [t was nmicnII
in audit (October 1984) that octrof was being G'aimed
in addition to the RSO expenses in the e ed
of the RSO/ dealers and paid for by the Compaces
The octro/ so paid additionally on the 120 Ley[alr-]ﬁ

chassis purchased during 1979-8 2
ted to Rs. 1.30 lakhs. : 0 to 1983-84 amoun-

(c) As per the Orissa Munici
pal Act, 1950 '
Enciul?ahélfta place fﬂrd construction of bus bodiecshwi?es:g
_ O octro/ duty at that place as th
not intended for use or consumpti SOl
r ption or s
place. It was also clarified (July 1983) bf:fe(gfgvé?ﬁf

Pany was charged Rs. 0.69 lakh
Berhampur Municipality on 47
3-84) to Berhampur
th-? Company. The
to refund of the octrof
materialise (November 1984).

efforts of the Com .
paid were vet to Pany to obtain

Bhuban n delivery p t
Sanand T"',;’zfe ,“U"the::r traﬁsﬁfrtgg nlg a’;”{hgr
f;:hassi?ncES charged by the manufac-
IS were the same for delivery
Cuttack and for delivery at
S less by Rs, 156 each.
Was, therefoie, possible at

e R ———— N

119

gerhampur and Cuttack also, Onthe other hand,

Company obtained delivery of 74 chassis at
ghubaneswar itself and transported them to Berham-
pur (35 numbers) and Cuttack (39 chassis) during
1979"80 fo 1983"84 [nCUfﬂng a!] avﬂfdable Expendi-
sure of Rs. 0.28 lakh towards their transportation.

(ii) Bus-body building
The Company has got a capacity to build 2
bus-bodies per month in its workshop at Berhampur.

(a) The normal period of fabrication according
to the capacity of the workshop was 30 days per bus-
body. There have been abnormal delays In comple-
tion of bus-body fabrication and the range of time
taken during the 3 years up to 1983-84 was as below :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Number of days)

Minimum time taken 42 39 25
per body from the date
of receipt of chassis.

Maximum period taken 81 88 238
for completion of the
fabrication per body. 1845
Vehicle days lost due 267 170

to delay in completion
beyond the normal
period of 30 days
(29 cases).

(6) During 1980-81
‘E{Voré(shop fabricateg 2 bgfifnﬂ
0a T orpor I
E(I:IIdTE}S) bu;a-riiasnpdcsgs for pJﬂg{:‘”ﬁtg agﬁn;[gig ggggﬁ?
at cost inthe case T C.

ted rate 01? Rs. 0.71 lakh per body for O S R

‘s
and 1981-82, the Company
i r Orissa State
dies fo Ofl=a o

e A P . e o 0 7 L B
]




120

e cost of fabrication for the bus bodies as worked gy
{‘:198%{181 to 1981-82) by the Company was Rs. 821
lakhs (J TS) and Rs. 1.78 lakhs (OSRTC),
The cost includes over-head charges (payment tq
supervising staff, administrative, and other expenses) ag
a percentage of labour cost, at 231 percent i
1980-81 and at 2555 percent in 1981-82.
However, billing made toJ T S included only 125
per cent towards over-head charges. The loss
sustained by the Company on this account was
Rs. 1.16 lakhs.

(c) Pricing of stores done by the Company
up to 1980-81 was at the invoice rate only and
was exclusive of elements like store handling,
storage, octroi duty paid on purchase, ete. In
August 1981, the Company assessed these extra
elements at 15 per cent which was ordered to
be added to the invoice cost in respect of the
closing stocks as on 31st March 1981 and on-
wards. The material cost included in the cost
charged to JTS from time to time during execu-
tion of the work was thus under valued to the

extent of Rs. 0-61 lakh which was a loss to the
Company.

Thz loss sustained by the Company in the
case of the 2 bus-bodies of OSRTC m.?aas VRS. 0-48

lakh including the under !
a i H-U eS

7.3. Inventory Procedure

has a Central Stores at Ber-
Works Engineer to
Stocking of stores and spares.
ce of fixing maximum, minl-
evels of various items of

: The Company
ampur under the ch

procure, supply ang 29980t
There was no practi
Mmum and re-ordering |

121

stores and spares with reference to the fleet streng-
th and lead time involved i Procurement in the

which procurem .
absence of _ ent was begj
on ad-hoc basis. Ng done

The main sources of purchase

contracts of the Association of F{oailre T}rgis;anﬁ
Undertakings (ASRTU) and the Directorate  of
Export Promotion and Marketing and the authori-
sed dealers of the manufacturers. Wherever there
were several rate contracts for an item at varying
rates, there was no practice of trying the products
of alternate rate contracts for ensuring econ omic
purchases but purchases were b2ing made from
a single source.

There were 10 ASRTU rate  contracts for
various types of spring leaves. However, the
Company has been purchasing the spring quves
from only one ASRTU rate contract firm ( ‘K’ of
Cuttack) up to 1981-82. This source was, how-
ever, discontinued in view of cost constraints
since 1982-83 and the requirements were being
obtained from 2 local manufacturers who were
N0t on any rate contract. During the 3 15";%'3
Up to 1983-84, spring leaves valued Rs.
lakhs  were purchased from 3 sources. Cump?é
'®d to the prices of firm ‘C’ which was onf rid
sparact with ASRTU whose product was  foun
JUsfactory by OSRTC, the purchases made urSE
1581-82 to 1983.84 by the Company were co

lier by Rs. 2.59 |akhs.




122

SECTION Vili
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
OF ORISSA LIMITED

8.1. ldle equipment

To Increase the efficiency of the furnace and
to bring about economy to an extent of Rs. 4.50
lakhs per year by reducing the frequency of clean.
Ing, @ unit of the Company eéngaged in production
of pig iron had been planning since 1975, to pro-
cure one electro-static precipitator. The equip-
ment could not be procured till September 1981
due to financial stringency faced by the unit
The €quipment was procured at a cost of Rs 21'39
lakhs during February to November 1982 'How-
ever , the €quipment could not be erecfed and

commissioned so far
of CGF‘IﬂECﬁI‘Ig pipeg arggeptember 1984) for want

valves estimated to cost
around Rs, 10 to 15 |
Ny was well aware ofal;{:s' Although the Compa-

: € necessity for procuring
;?teat;lpisu Bé‘lf? valves for installation of tEe preci-
cure these iteﬂn Was made at any stage to pro-
pitator was |n']s' AS a result of this, the preci-
Management V'that o i Nlovember 1982.The
that the orde fned (AUQU_SI:XSBptember 1984)
when the finaror , the precipitator was placed
nancaalt Position had improved bult

t i ' i

Constraints in vjey of the lu?saeds ?Eali?s f$§rrl]<?:189
VeS and pipes could not be

hat steps Were be?ng taken IEO pro-
could haye ensureq ~PES:  The unit/ Company

before purchase Ak aph;aegia;:ﬁitgigr of total funds

the reply of ot h.!?ad endcr:s]rsed (February 1985)

123

CHAPTER I
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS

SECTION X
9.1. Introduction

There were 4 Statutory corporations as on
31st March 1984 :

—~Orissa State Electricity Board

—Orissa State Financial Corporation

—~Orissa State Road Transport Corporation and

—~Orissa State Warehousing Corporation

Only Orissa State Financial Corporation fina-
lised its accounts up to 1983-84 while finalisation
of the accounts of the remaining three corpora-
tions was in arrears as indicated below :

Name of corporation Year from
which accou-
nts are in
arrears
(1) Orissa State Electricity Board 1983-84
(2) Orissa State Road Transport 1980-81

Corporation

(3) Orissa  State  Warehousing
Corporation 1983-84

: . ised
A synoptic statement showing the summarise

financial results of the Corporations based ccj:_n 'Etég

latest available accounts is given in Appendix

9.2, Orissa State Electricity Board

9.2.1. Introduction

The Board was formed on 1st March 1961 under
Section 5 (/) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1348.




124

9.2.2. Capital Structure

The capital requirements of the Board are obtaingq
in the form of loans from the State Government
public, banks and other financial institutions. The
aggregate of long-term  loans (including loans
from Government) obtained by the Board wag
Rs. 400,51.00 lakhs at the end of March 1984 and
represented a decrease of Rs.45,79.30 lakhs /. e.
10.3 per cent of the long-term loans of Rs.446,30.30
lakhs as at the end of the previous year. Details
of loans obtained from different sources and out-

standing atthe close of the 2 years up to 1983-84
were as follows :
Source Amount outstanding
as on 31st March
— A ——— Percen-
tage in-
1983 1984 crease
over
previous
(Rupees in lakhs) year
State Government  180,11.58 256,92.00°  42.6
Dihers 266,18.72 143,59.00
Total 446,3030 400,51.00 .
9.2.3. Guarantees
G
of ioar?:emmem had guaranteed the repayment

raised : )
to the extent of Rs.bgothe Board from time to time

of interest thereon 9,42.00 lakhs and the payment

. The amo f incipal
guaranteed and ; unt o princip
was Rs, 124,09.5{)3{?5{112_'"9 ason 31st March 1983

e —

‘h..rhu ﬁﬂ“'ﬂ is FIQﬁgunu! T T e St S

anda R
differenco (Rg, 108,84 89 1akh5§ Fﬂi"ﬂ?iﬂﬁﬁ;?ﬂﬂ is Rs. 148.07.11 lakhs; the

9.2.4. Financial position

125

The financial position of the Board for the 3 years
up to 1982-83 is given in the following table :

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
( Rupees in lakhs )
Liabilities
(a) Loans from Govern-  180,76.38 180,06.06 180,11.58
ment
(b) Other long-term loans  201,31.72 234,4314 266,18.72
(including bonds)
(c) Reserves and surplus 227636 25734.67 28,64.08
(d) Current habilities and 103,82.29 124,29.10 140,39.71
provisions S R R e
508.66.75 564,12.97 615,34.09
Assels e
(a) Gross fixed assets . 330,15.38 377.08:37 459,16.1{;
(b) Less Depreciation .. 49,9366 57,3191 65831
(c) Net fixed assets 280,21.72 319,78.06 393,32.92
(d) Capital work-i n - 100,67.25 108,7108 79,62.32
progress
(e) Current as s ¢ t S 126,60.32 134,46.26 141,17.88
(including invast-
ment)
1 20.96
{f) Miscel laneous 1,17.46 11757 1
nxpenses B s —_—

5086676 564,12.97 615,34.09

—]

i, T

T202.8465 3298012 393,95.99
385.47.91 417,06.08 447,25.10

I

A = — — —

Capital employed
Capital invested S,

e —

TR Ry i e S assets (excluding capital. works-in-

Notes—(1) Capital employed ropresents nat fixed
progress) plus working capital.
(2) Capital invested ropresonts paid-up cap
rase'ves.

ital plus long term loans plus free

e



126

9.2.5. Working results
The following table shows the dets

: s of
working results of the Board f I Of the
1982-83 : orthe 3 years yp 1,

1980-81  1981-82 19gy_g,

(Rupees in lakhs)
(@) Revenue receipts

69,1842 86,69.64 91,09.19
(b) Subsidy fiom State 8,10.00
Government for rural 8.80.00
electrific a t | g n
scheme
77,28.42 6.69.64 99,89.19
(c) Revenue expenditure 41,28.32 :51—65_&:3 504_98_2
(d) Gross sumiys e 5
36,0010 35,06.01
G 39,39.37
(7)) Depreciati
e I:r:::atlun 10,78.43 6,87.87 7.86.08
r
et OO 11,5214 115214 11,3681
m e n t '] - ’ .
loans
[fﬁj Interest on
other
loans and bonds 136953 16,66.00 20,16.48
Total (7L iri i e —— —
(i~ -~ jif) 36,00.10 35,06.01  39,39.37
{lrj Tﬁtal return on Capjml —_— o Bt il
émployed/invested e alo% 251514 a1 /5329
(/7 iii)
(9) Rate of reyr, on
Capital €mployed 8 \Feteomeas)
Capitaj invested : A 2

6.5 618 ?'0

127
As on 31st March 1983, the Board had a
cumulative contingent liability of Rs. 51,41.92

lakhs as detailed below :

For the year Cumulative

1982-83 as on 31st
March 1983

( Rupees in lakhs )
Interest on Government loans 32,45.99
Depreciation 2,83.90 1 8,95.9}
2,83.90 51,41.92

9.2.6. Operational performance : L
a) The following table indicates the operation
perfosm)ance of the Board for the 3 years up to

1982-83 :
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
(1) Installed capacity (MW)
(/) Thermal 250.00 250.00  360.00
(/1) Hydro 664.42 664.42 630.00
(/i) Others | o o
914.42 914 .42 990.00
00 641.80
(2) Normal maxim u m 519.00 623
demand (MW)
(3) Power generated
{T:;{WT:JHT“]] 744.00 786.00 1,026.49
(/i) Hydr 2,391.40 2,374.00 1,968.40
0
(iii) Others i L
3,135.40 3,160.00 2,994.89

Total




Less :

Auxiliary consum-
ption (MKWH)

(4) Net power generated

(MKWH)

(5) Power purchased

(MKWH)

(6) Total power available

for sale (MKWH)

(7) Power sold (MKWH)

(8) Transmission

and

128

1980-81
95.50

3.039.90

148.09

3,187.99

2,609.51
578.48

distribution loss (MKWH)
(9) Percentage of trans-

mission and distribuy-

181

tion loss to total power

available for sala

(10) Load factor

(11) Number of

abou
€ach of the 3 yeq

(1) Villages [ tow s

(2) Number of vijlz

units
denerated per Kw

of installed capacity

(6) The following

51.6
3,429

table gives

t the working of the Board

Particulars

[ ]

electrifieq (number
dufing the year)

ges [
towns ﬂ!ﬂctrifiad to

end of the vear

(3) Pump-sets fwells

(4) N

energise
Umber

< of sub-
Stations

rs up

1980-81
1,723

20,955

15,522

12,586

1981-82
93.00

3,067.00

516.00

3,583.00

2,938.00
645.00

18.1

64.0

3,683.8

other

1981-82

1,226

22,181

19,123

13,045

1982-33
122 53

2,872:36
406,58
3.278.94

2,690.00
588.90

18.0

48.5
3,055.5

details

as at the end of
to 1982-83 -

1982-83
1,286

23,467

22,900

14,503

S oy

129
1980-81
(5) Transmis s | o n
distribution  lines
(circuit Km)
(/) High / medium
voltage

(/) Low voltage

1981-82

1982-83

37.299:67 40,161.00 45,152.00

2453430 26,792.26 30,821.00

61.833.97 66,953.26 75,973.00

(6) Connected load (MW) ':j‘igssg“i?
f consumers AVA
(7) Number of cons LR

(8) Number of employeés
OQut of 46,992 villages
villages (49.9 per cent) were €
March 1983.

1,331.26

in the State,
lectrified up to 31st

1,387.81
571,69 612,389
25245 32,330

23,467

the details of

(¢) The following table gwesand profit / loss
power sold and revenue expensei C1982-83 :
er KWH sold during the 3 years up S
; 1980-81 1981-82 1982-
i : 2.
N ovs 2oms 11208
ndustria 6403 :
] 14050
(c) Comme[cral 112.07 134,83 s
(d) Domestic 280.61 310.0 S
(e) Others 260951 292941 090,
2859 3713
(2) Revenue p o r KWH 21502
(paise) excluding
subsidy from State .
Government 19.50 29.21 38.1
(3) Expenditure per KWH o
sold (+)1.52 (—)062 (1.

(4) Profit () / loss (—)
per KWH (Paise)




130

9.3. Orissa State Financial Corporation

9.3.1. Introduction

The Orissa State Financial Corporation Was
established on 20th March 1956 under section 3 (1)
of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951,

9.3.2. Paid-up capital

The paid-up capital of the Corporation gas on
31st March 1984 was Rs. 10,00.00 lakhs (State
Government. Rs. 492.07 lakhs, Industrial Develop-

ment Bank of India : Rs. 492.07 lakhs, and ;
Rs. 15.86 lakhs). and others:

During the yéar 1983-84, the Corporation
received a further amount of Rs.7,00.00 lakhs as loanin

lieu of share capital from the State Government
(Rs. 350.00 lakhs) and the Industrial Development

aBtanSkE‘ﬁermdia: (Rs. 350.00 lakhs), carrying interest
. cent per dannum T
rate of dividend). The (equal to the “minimum

: loan is to be converted into
Sch;f:ﬂfaat?ltal T‘if ?rgsendment of the State Financial
autons Act, , enhancin imi .
authorised capital for it g the limit of the

iIch the | iz z
ment Bank of India L ndustrial DGVE]OD

Steps (July 1982).

9.3.3 Guarantees

Under Section 6 (1) of the Act, the State

Jlaranteed  ‘repayment of principal
gg? apnaﬁ ment o annual dividend g (a) 3.5%9:‘ cgnf
lakhs " (b)" 4", N1 initial Share capital of e 50.00

P Per annum on  additional
and (c) 35 9000 lakhs raised during

: . Per cent on share capital
to 198783 <'S faised during the years 1977-78

—

——

Nute_;ﬁ;;. P AL L
'OUre  as per Finan S ——
Presents loan i fjay of shgf& tf::r?:;:i?ulim s Rs. 10,4500 lakhs; the differonce

reported to have taken

e

131

ate Government have also guaranteed
Tg;aygfent of open market loans and pay;
thet of interest thereon under Section 7 (1) r?
ey State Financial Corporations Act, 1951. The
s oration has to pay a guarantee cv::n"nmflsls:mr:1
E:':’rﬂne per cent per annum. The amount GM ugh
2 tgtanding against guarantees as on 31st Mar
%84 was Rs. 3872-50 lakhs.

ission payable
arrears of gquarantee commissio 5
by th-i.;,h%nrporatinn at the end of 1983-84 amoun
ed to Rs. 30.20 lakhs.

9.3.4. Working results

The following table
working results of the
up to 1983-84 :

i f the
shows the details 0
Corporation for the 3 years

: 983-84 *
1981-82 1982-83 1
Particulars (Rupess in Iakhs)
(1) Income 4011 727.03 387,00
(a) Interest on loans and S
advances e 14.07 9.64
11. & S
A e —
(5) 0theg oo 551.30 741.10 396{3_4
A7
(2) Expenses I 3538 54712 3861
ong-
(a) Interest oOn
term loans 196.26 18298 141.28
v @Xpenses B FiR A, o
(b) Other exp _;531 7 23010 5_._‘2_?f

3 ilo basis 10
; from mercantile
ed its mothod of n::c: Ifjii;::?:-?s in the statement are not,
*The Carparation t}:lﬁ .E;T,':ng 15t April 1983. Th
cash basis with eliec

E ﬂarsr {igul‘ﬁs.
therofore, comparable with the previous Y




132

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
B f (Rupees in lakhs)
rofit before tax after 19.66 11
providing for reserve i (*)130'81
underincome Tax Act
(4) Provison for tax 11.08 6.35 :
(5) Other appropriations 6.65 Ni.l EI:
(6) Amount available o I
s r 1.93 5.99 Nil
(7) Dividend paid 13.44 0.60 N
. il
(8) Total return on capital 355.04 558.12 |
employed/investa d | o
(2)(a) --(3)
per ¢
(9) Rate of returnon capital 6.3 .
_employed/capita]l ' o o
Invested 5.4
. 6.3 23
9.3.5. Dis
i Iﬁgfszmjnt and recovery of loans
n of 1 . i
Isbursed anp amount 01?8%1 5 ik orparation
0ans 1o 13,638 parties e akhs s

SINCé its inception.

n
ar?:hf%%égcuvew from 13,278

he amount outstand;i

loanee
lakhe> 23 on 31st M

9..4.1. fﬂffﬂdugﬁon ation
Orissa st
established ate Warehguﬁn :
roduce (Dm March 195 ungd Cﬂfpﬂratmp was
évelopment and er the Agricultural

Warehousi
replac ousing) Act, 1956
. Seovthe Warehm?s)ing Curpg-

133

9.4.2. Paid-up Capital

The paid-up capital of the Corporation as on

t

%ﬁremment: Rs.63.48 lakhs,
rporation :

E;pﬁal of Rs.106.96 lakhs

Central

March 1983 was Rs. 1,26.96 lakhs (State
Warehousing

Rs.63.48 lakhs) against the paid-up
(State Government :

Rs. 53.48 lakhs and Central Warehousing Corporation
Rs. 53.48 lakhs) as on 31st March 1982.

9.4.3. Financial position

The table below summarises the financial position

of the Corporation at
3 years up to March 1983 :

Capital and liabilities 1980-81
(a) Paid-up capital 86.76
(6) Reserves and surplus 23.14
(¢) Borrowings bk ;
(d¢) Trade dues and other 94.06
current liabilities. & i
2,039
Assets
(a) Gross block 5:%
(b) Less: Depreciation .. 49'81
(c) Net fixed assets 5 ;JG
(d) Current assets,loans 1,48.
and advances
(e) Capital works-in-
progress s
(f) Investments m_g_g
97
| 1,12
Capital employed 9518

Capital invested

——

e —

c_l-_rcpmmnlg. not
rking capital.
prosonts paid-up

Notes—(i) Capital employe
piogress ) plus wo
(if) Capital invested ro

resorves,

capital

fixod assets (excl

the close of each of the

1981-82 1982-83
(Rupees In lakhs)
1,06.96 1.26.96
28.24 34.08
e 63.28
86.09 1,76.50
22129 40082
68.18 79.82
6.56 824
61.62 71.58
14513  2.89.67
1.25 21.47
13.29 1810
02129 40082
1,23.59 1,87.18
1,16.60 2,00.13

e —

oding capital works-in-

plus long-term loans plus fireo

ey B E




9.4.4. Working results

The following table shows the details
working results of the Corporation for the 3

up to 1982-83:

Particulars

(1) Income
(1) Warehousing charges
(1) Other Income

(2) Expenses

(r) Establishment charges
(i) Intetest
(1) Uther expenses

(3) Profit before tax
(4) Provision for tax
(5) Other appropriation

(6] ﬂlmnunt avai &
aila
dl‘u’idend ble for

(?) DivldEnd paid
{3] Tﬂ-tal return on

Capital employa
Capital InVesteq

(9) Rate of return o -

Capita] inVesteq

134

1980-81 1981-82

89.84 93.65
0.67 0.53
90.51 94.18
12.03 1210
0.27
74.81 77.41
87.11 89.51
3.40 4.67
0.32 0.30
1.19 2.23
1.89 214
0.20 0.64
3.67 4.67
3.40 4.67
per cent
3.2 3.8

3.6 4.0

of the
Years

1982.83
(Rupees in lakhs)

1,00.11
1.81

—

1,01.92

e

16.00
219
76.28

94.47

7.45
0.90
2.84
3.71

1.55

9.64
9.50

4.7

S —

e e i

135

9.4.5. Operational performance

The following table gives the detai
' : : ails of the s
capacity created, capacity utilised and other T;r%ﬁf

mation about the performance of the G >
. Qrpor
during the 3 years up to 1982-83: poration
Particulars 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
(1) Total number of ware-
houses
Hired e 32 42 45
Owned F 14 16 16
46 58 61
(2) Storage capacity crea-
ted up to the end of the
year (in lakh tonnes) _
(a) Hired o 0.61 0.77 0.81
() Owned % 0.19 0.23 0.23
(¢) Total capacity 0.80 1.00 1.04
(d) Average capacity utilised 0.50 0.74 0.85
during the year
(¢) Percentage of utilisation 63.8 74.0 81.7
() Average revenue per 180 127 120
tonne per year (Rupees)
174 121 111

(9) Averago expenses per
tonne per year (Rupees)

9.5. Orissa State Road Transport Corporation

9.5.1. Introduction blished in 1948

The S Transport Service esta
Which iua;aézing rur? departmentally, was taken uu?{
On 15th May 1974 by Orissa State Roadf'trizgnaﬂoad
Cﬂfporatinn established under Section 30

ransport Corporations Act, 1950




¥

9.5.2. Paid-up capital

136

iId-up capital of the Corporation as op
31st H;GEHI‘I 98% was Rs. 10,07.27 lakhs contributeq

as follows :

State Government

Government of India

9.5.3 Financial position

The table below Summarises the financial
of the Corporation unde

3 years up to 1979-80

Capital and liabilities
(8) Capital

(6) Reserves and  sumplys

excluding depreciation
reserve

(c) Borrowings

(d) Trade dues and other
CUrrent liabilities

P LI A8
* The figure gs Per Financg A

S is undar feconciliation

Ccounts is Rs. 3.34°00 lakhg; 1

Amount
(Rupeesin |5 khs)

8,07.60*
1,99.67

—

10,07.27

e

position

the broad headings for the

1977-78

1978-79 1979-80

(Rupees in lakhs)

100727 1,007.27 1,007.27
898 1725 16.50
10621 18674  4g1.21
296.05  375.84 487.35
“—_.-___--_—\-__ —
141951 158710 1,992.33

—
T — e SRS

he difforence of Rs, 4,73.60

137
1977-78 1978-79  1979-g0
(Rupees in lakhs)
Assels
(a) Gross block 1,06231 113619 1,316.33
(b) Less :
Depreciation 312,77 357.15 423.01
(c) Net fixed assets 74954 779.04 893.32
(d) Capital work-in progress 20.76 73.77 48.29
and vehicle chassis
(¢) Current assets and loans 336.64 313.88 503.75
and advances
4.50 17.20
(f) Deferred revenue expendi- 18.46 1
ture,
405.91 529.77 -
(6) Accumulated loss 294.11
1,41951 158710  1,992.33
i 755.81 70653 845,00
Capital employed
1,087.57 1,193.73 1,360.69
Capital investod ’

R S el =

; . o
o ; ' xcluding capital war
Notes (/) Copital employed represonts net “Ig?jcin;!é:;mﬁ?
: Progress and vehicle chassis) plus w

Governments and secured loans.




[
i 139

SECTION X
ORISSA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

Generation of electricity

Working results

The following table gives the details of the
: working results of the Corporation for the three years
up to 1979-80 :

REEE 197879 1979 59 10.1. Introductory

At the beginnin_g of the Sixth Five Year Plan
(1980-81), the total installed Capacity of the power
generating stations of the Orissa State Electricity

(Rupees in lakhs)
(1) (8) Operating

Revenue 686.45 734.26 813.25 Board (OSEB) was 914 MW. the break-up of
ifferent generating stations being as follows :
Expenditure 70250 743.07 864.00 : 9 g g
Talcher Thermal Power Station 250 MW —consisting  of
dSa.;i_'pﬂlu{s ;-{-}f (—)1605 (—)8.81 (—)50.75 (Stage—I) 4 units of 625 MW each
encit(—
Balimela  Hydro Electric Power 360 MW-—consisting  of
(6) Non-operating Station 6 units of 60 MW each
Revenue 8 Hirakud Hydro Electric Power 270 MW —consisting  of
: 20 £:50 9/ Station 4 units of 37.5 MW each
Expenditure 87.61 110.50 91.01 and 5 units of 24 MW each
guffp!uﬂ(*l-lf (—)8174 (—)103.00 (—)73.10 Orissa's  shate of Machkund 34 MW
eficit (—) Hydro Electric Power Station (a
joint venture of Andhra Pradesh
(¢) Total State Electicity Board and Gover-
Revenue 69232 741.76 831.16 ment of Orissa)
Expenditure 790.11 853.567 955.01 Stage |l of the Talcher Thermal Power Station
Net loss (—) (=)97.79 (—)111.81 (—)123.85 became operational in March 1982 with the commi-

Ssioning of one unit with installed capacity of 110

MW, ther unit with installed capacity of
o ks 88,0 110 M‘ﬁ?nu?.ras commissioned in March 1983. Thus,

at the end of 1983 the total installed capacity of the
State grid was 1134 MW.

(2) Interest on capital
and loans

(3) Total return on

(2) Capital employed

(—)3679 (—)44.48 (—)3527
(6) Capital invested

(—)36.79 (—)44.48 (—)35.27

The Board is also entitled to purchase 20 per cent
(20 MW approximately) of the power generated
from the Machkund Hydro Electric Power Station.




140

10.2. Schemes under execution

The following table shows the details of the Hydro
Electric Power Generating schemes under €Xxecution
by the Board and the State Government (July 1984).

Scheme year of Installed  Estimated Expected
commen- capacity cost time of
cement (MW) Completion

(Rupees in crores)

Executed by the

Board
Hirakud stage-lll  1982-33 37.5 27.00 May 1986
Executed by Stata
Government
Rengali 1973-74 100 103.82 Aug ust
1985
Upper Kolap 1974-75 240 155.82 December
1986
Upper Indravag 1978-79 600 380.65 December
1990

S d scheme of renova-
ower Plant in hand for

141

10.3. Plant-wise performance

The table below indicates the planned genera-
tion of each power generating station and its actual
generation from 1981-82 to 1983-84-

Hirakud (Hydel)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(a) Installed Mw 270 270 270
capacity
(b) Firm capa- Mw 120 120 120
city
(¢) Budgeted MU
generation :
(/) asper Plann- 1130 1020 1100
ing Commi-
ssion
(/i) as per Board 1049 870 1130
(d) Actual MU 1131 902 1082
generation
Balimefa (Hydel)
(a) Installed capacity MW 360 360 360
(6) Firm capaciry MW 135 135 135
(c) Budgeted generation MU :
050
(7) as per Planning Com- 1183 1240 1
mission
6
{”} as per Board 1184 897 12§9
13
(d) Actual generation MU 1243 1067

Talcher stage 1 (Thermal)
(@) Installed capacity MW
(6) Firm capacity MW

250 250 250
152.7 152.7 100




(¢) Budgeted generation MU

(/) as per Planning
Commission

(#7) asper Board

(d) Actual generation MU

(e) Shortfall in generation
iIn MU as per Board
(f) Percentage of short-
fall (as per Board)
Talcher Stage ||

{(a) Instalied capacity MW

Mw
(¢) Budgeted 8€neration MU
(/) as per Pfanning
Commission
(if) as per Board
(d) Acmalgeneratfnn
(e) Shortfaj| in
in MU
(F) Percentaga of short-
. fall (ag Per Board)

The short fall

(6) Firm capacity

MU
generation

142

to that budgeted bm eetual

Power Station (stage

due to persi

( “ISistent me

"IN geéneration in TT?SC(TH
to nun-_stabilisation 0
géneration of

1981-82

775

767
7386

110

1982-83

930

854
811
43

5.0

220

1983.34

900

698
653
45

6.4

220

Not fixed Not fixed

250

271
215
56

20.7

650

597
616

géneration compared
d in Talcher Thermal

. The shortfall
1982-83 was due
o uring 1982-83 :

rlier OW compared to tha
on. and the later Y€ars mainly owing to

the

f
|
|
|
|
|

e e

143

10.3.1. Cost of generation

There is no system in the Board for periodical
analysis of the cost of generation of each power generat-
ing station. The cost of generation per unit (KWH)
as estimated in the project report of each power
generating station is indicated below:

Power station Cost in Period of
paise estimation
Thermal plant
Stage | 3.35 1961
Stage |l 4.8 1971
Hydro electric stations
imela (1styear 1.84
imelagl s yoR) 0.47 1964

(19th year)
Hirakud

Based on the cost data made available, t}?'aeifétrla!?_'
cost of generation (in paise) per unit %’; Eati, '?982-83
ing station for the years from 1980;S tember 1984)
was worked out in audit (August—sSep

not available

as under :
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 -
——e—— e e, r——udg———T
H B T H B T H
A Variable cost - | =

(1) Fuol (coal and . : 6.4
v 1.8 1B 1.8 1.8
1.8 ’ . . :

(2) Central Exciso 18 18 18 18
o 32 0.9 0.4 3.2
0.4 : . . .

(3) Oparation and 08 06 22 07
maintenance

1(}"1 2.5‘ 2-2

= 154
Total (A) 26 24

13 OB T2 2




144 |

145
1980-81 1981-82
1982.83 . -
nlL B : o that of units V_ and VI which constityte stage Il of the
B, Fivod cost Holaig s power station and were commissioned in March 1982
() Solarissand 07 05 25 o5 o _ and March 1983 respectively:
i : . 0528 11 0g 3.2 { Particulars Unlit- uﬂn- L::}lt- Ur;::ﬁ Unit-  Unit-
vV v
{2) Overhoad ; (1) Date of commissioning December March Juh Apnl M March
charges 0.1 0.1 14 0.1 0.1 1.4 0.1 0.1 13 : 1967 1968 155% 15&9 Ii1*:?{3‘;2:1 121[;3
s | (2) Installed capacity in MW - 625 625 625 625 110 110
eprecia- ‘ .
ror i 04 08 17 o3 078 16" 04 on ' (3) Hours available for operation 26304 26304 26304 26304 16656 8976
1.2 (4) Hours actually worked - 12213 12106 13693 14743 7253 3575
(4) I‘n:urast on 21 20 23 0 (56) Outage hours 14031 14198 12511 11551 9403 5401
oans 2 1.9 21 26 29 16 (6) F}Iantavaﬂa}bi[iw 464 460 520 560 435 398
per cent
—— TR T
T e e O e (7) Percentage of outage hotrs 536 540 480 440 6565 602
otal (B) 33 34 76 32t an to available hours
: g 4.2 3.7 13 (8) Possible generation in hours 7633 7566 B558 9214 7974 3933
Total oo \\_\ actually worked on the
. 5.9 basis of installed capacity
(A+B) 58 180 57 ga 213 69 59 227 in MU
S (9) Actual generation in MU 5540 4819 601.0 5810 5319 2993
Th DT including auxiliary consu-
e cost of 5 B e mption—aross
the respective rg_enerat:gn PEr unit was estimated in (10) Shortfallin generation (compa- 2093 2747 2548 3404 2659 940
1964 5 Project reports as l ! red to possible generation)
10 reviea 27 1; the Board dig ray SoTY @S in 1961, in MU,
Evise the ES‘tlmatgs of not make any attempt (11) Percentago of shortfall compa- 774 363 298 369 333 239
compare the actyafe With{?[‘?ft of generation so as to R poribier boners:
e CD i s e esti z tion.
e St _EffICIErICy of the : mates for assessing (12) Auxiliary consumption in MU 535 475 615 529 622 224
ase in cost g Nerating stati T (13 : 98 102 91 117 75
Was . of QEﬂeratlon £ 1on. e ) Percontage of auxiliary con- 10.5 .
mainly dye to incre ] rdm  year to vyear sumption to power genera-
E}XFESS of Norms % dI_SBSE ' consumption of fuel in ( sonalarcss)
nira. Cussed i 14) Plant load factor (gross gene-
n paragraph 103.2 (b) rstion  to generation at

installed capacity in per
cemnt):
: : 5 685
(@) as per project feport not mentioned 685 6

v 31.1
{f}] -"’l!.'.lu:jlns I]Erﬂanﬁrﬂtiun 33? 293 36 G 351-4 2 E

the generating In this connection the following points emerge:

perfo Ing are ity _ .
Ormance of each o € UNit-wise details of the (/) The percentage of actual generation was
ermal Power low even with reference to the possible generation n;
4 including the actual hours worked and rangecivfrum 23.9 per cen
Talcher Therma F':;:ar Station (Umt*Vl) to 36.9 per cent (Uﬂlt- )
~ :.;




: Ct report whereas in th
- ¢ase of Unit V, the Percentage wy- .

146

(/) The plant availability was assessed gt 90
per cent in the project report of stage | of the thermga
power station; the actual plant availability in respect
of stage | (Units | to IV) ranged between 48 and 5g
per cent only. The plant load factor in respect of the
other units was also quite low ranging from 293
Unit-11) to 36.6 per cent (Unit-111).

(7if) The project réport relating to stage |l of the
thermal power station (Comprising units 'V and V)
shows the plant load factor at 68.5 per cent against
which the average plant load factor attained by the

tWo units during the 3 Years up to 1983-84 was 27.6
for unit V and 31.1 per cent for unit VI,

() The Project report for Stage | of the power
Station fixed a norm of 6 per cent for auxiliary con-
sumption where as for Stage Il of the power station
the norm was 9 PEr cent. However, the Board indi-
cated (October 1982) to the Planning Commission
that auxiliary Consumption in réspect of thermal power
would be_ 10 Per cent. The Percentage of auxiliary
consumption in respect of stage | ranged between
9.1 and 10,5 per cent. In stage Il, only Unit VI indi-

cated 3 Percentage of auxijiar |
| Y Consumption of less
than the norm fixed in the Proje t :

*

- - Ing 1981-82 to 1983-84-
In this cunnectrun, it ma d ? : .
decided in 4 meeting hglrdb? ‘Magoned that it wa

In May 1983 at Calcutta
dmong the members of the Eastern Regional Electri-

ring _ﬂbﬂut Possible reduction
: : J  S0me exercises for
the Chairmap EHEg oNUMption was to be sent to

/ by 31st Jy ort
Was yet to pe Submitted (DecemEer11998834)_. The. re0

147

(a) Procurement of Coal

Coal is allocated to different power stations by

Linkage Committee of Govern[nent of India on
(h? basis of which Coal India Limited supplies coal
(e he Talcher Thermal Power Station. There was no
Ko ement laying down the terms and conditions of
agre] of coal (August 1984). The pnwer.statmq
suppyd coal from Jagannath Collieries _(dlstanf:es,
r‘IETCelr.:;'[?s) and South Balanda Collieries (dﬁf}avlcrﬁber

' [ conveyor system since N _

o th@g?ghhﬁeﬁliacilitieg exist at the !c:ac!lngl pmg:
}I?'I?I;IE head) but, no such facilities are available

- tation (stage-
. The boilers of the power stat '

(e plant end d to handle coal having moisture c%nt
I) are designed to from 41.5 to

ent ash content ranging 900
erét Ofrs é?;fgr gnd calorific value raniging f;?:?-ﬁ are
: 4‘330 K. Cal/kg. The bml_ers of the ISE S e
Eﬁ"Sig”Ed to handle coal hirripgashmgfgent ranging

. E‘ : .
rfa ngm?gfén{g idwpl'?cgﬁ; and calorific value ranging
rom .

from 3492. 7 to 6076.2 K. Cal/kg.

: | handled
he details of coa AT
A test check oft .84 in respect
s the thee yors UE L0 0. crartis of
2 v i from the FIISRT as
Cq?jil actualhémll‘“e;f::gd trc::'fJ the specifications
widely as 3
indicated below Ranged betweer
d
6 (1981-82) an
—Moisture content (in per cent) 9 12.3(1983-84)

d
92(1981-82) an
1 42(1963.84)

6(1982-83) and
—Calorific value (in K. Cal/Kg.) 975&70(1981'82)

—Ash content (in per cent)




148

The following observati
connection :

Ons are made jp this

Coal received from the collieries was bEiﬂg
analysed jointly by the Board and the colliery m

ment for the Purpose of g

for payment. No such joint analysis was,

g dNage.
rading  the cogq| agnd

however,

done in respect of the entire Supply of 2.25 lakh

tonnes of coal receiveq from  Jagannath Colliery
between November 1981 and June, 1982

System, three representa-
drawn at the despatch-
€ representatives of the

these three g3 mples,

. independent 4 alysi e
retained at . analysis and th

plier’s laboratory  for
ase of disputes. The

not co i
SdMmple test at the plan el Y Independent
t

March 1 984, When

indicated - S iﬂnducted by the Board, the result

Manageme
of the tests carri d %Ut g; ﬂzgg

for the cog received (March

grade (better
the test conduct-

.+ Sub here
between the Plan: Seéquently, t

._Management and
arding  the veracity
WO parties as well

'eferee  samples. The
Séttled (November 1984).

KWH of energy gene-

Project re ort to range
9- for units | ¢ N g

IV. The actual

149

tion during the 3 years up to 1983-84
FO?:;IS;Et of these 4 units was ag follows :
in

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

Total consumption in  6.76 8.48 10.36
lakh tonnes
Consumption of coal 0.86 1.04 1.66

per KWH (in Kgs.)

le the
be seen from the above table t
al Aion@ﬁ%ption in stage | of the p!ap;gt vartrte]g
?r%m 0.86 Kg. to 1.66 kg. per unit : a%ilit ok
standard of 0.48 Kg. to 0.55 Kg. peti sunt e Thos
there was a total excess Cﬂnsgrggigq‘ iy
tonnes during the 3 yearsup to 1055 A el
to the highest standard of 0. :

tonne.

: hs at Rs. 115.3 per £
costing Rs. 1,545.02 lak 1984)  tha
It wasg noticed in audit (Septembfﬂjas mainly due

[ al
the excess consumption Iﬂifn tcé?ms :
to the poor quality of coa
Mmoisture content.

f high ash and

(i) Furnace oil (stage /) ication of flames
Furnace oil is used for Sti?-,bfzil]e boiler, when

; ard
10 attain particular Df?Esurzm flow. No stanCiiOn
there are interruptioPhs rﬂgogr d for the ?ﬂ.rnssutrann% i
has been fixed by the a

r was d er

of fu_rnace oil (Augtlg;e;tgfgggr;?framedt 'g ?Eegfe?gﬂ'
[ o) |

??ﬁtnﬂgielﬁerﬁn apdis.t:ussﬂ-‘ilgi b'E’twin Ja“"f_?w ;nge?ag—:
Wtives of BHEL and the Boar oil per KW ]gih this,
COnsumption of 18 Ml furnace ompared W oil by
led wag considered normal. n of furnace
there was, excess consumptio




150
151

unit-V to the extent of 6264.7 KI, (value Rs, 172.95

lakhs) as shown below : b :
within which overhaul of boiler ang turbo-generator

is to be completed was Prescribed by the Board

1982-83 19083
g2 . ,
: According to the report of a committee on “Mod
oderni-

(1) Total consumption (Kls) ™ 9351 6493 -
(2) Consumption per KWH (M!I sation of maintenance :
(3) Sta Tt o 205 stations” (April 1975 brocedure in large thermal
ndard consumption per KWH )_, maintenance of 1
(M) 18 18 should take 30 days while a turbo Qeneraﬂm a Emllec;
take 45 days i : : r shou
(4) Excess consumption per KWH(ML) 254 S ! s fivg yef;; capital maintenance once in every
5) Generation | | ,i ' |
EG: Ei;z;m;; sm ML.I : = 215.5 316.4 | Chief Engineer (Generation) of th
nsumption in Kis - 5473.7 791.0 observed (December 1982) that annual d Tl
(7) Average price of furnace oil per : | of the boiler with extensi S adintenance
R e p 2745 6 28655 | ol 22 exiensive repairs was to be comple-
(8) Value of | ed within a period of 45 days (1,080 hours).
excess oill consumed 150 (i) Boil
(Rupees in lakhs). 28 22.67 ; oriers
: ) ; | The following table indi '
(ilf) Turbine oil (stage /i overhaul an i i erod o
d time taken f
According t : Gt i e taken for each overhaul of each
Cone s ?}f ?Uﬂ;.s_upphefs (BHEL), the norm of Ur" uring the period from 1981-82 to 1983-84 :
: : : - :
for each hour of Dpneeraﬁgg] le 0.38 litre (380 MlI) fit Period of averhaul Actual Hours
the period from March 19820t0 t!;me F’E‘ﬂt During Ff'”"_"‘__"""‘ ) hours taken in
units worked for darc 1984., two . rom 1o taken excess of
69 840 litres of UI} 8,392 hours. A quantity of : 1080 hours
the standard consumpti Was  consumed, against l. (i) May 1981 December 1981 4,548 3.468
that period. There was”'}h of 6,989 litres during (if) July 1982 December 1982 3,251 2,171
of 62,851 litres valiiad: RUS » EXCcess consumption | : (i) December 1983 February 1984 1,914 834
| ?t an average price of Rs 15d 271 'ﬂk_hs (reckoned | . (/) April 1982 July 1982 2,922 1,842
raf excess consumption 'sﬂl.-:er -67 per litre). Reasons | it (/1) (4)June 1983 December 1983 (+)2,120 1,040
anagement (August 1984)6 not analysed by the : - () January 1982 April 1982 1,565 475
(¢} Overhauls ang ; v 0 March 1983 May 1983 1,744 664
(i) Annual oy 5 outages ' (F} December 1981 February 1982 1,440 860
Each erhaul of boilers and turho Ui) January 1983 March 1983 1720 $20
and c generating set ; generators (%) March 1984 May 1984 1,880 810
Act a1 turbo-generator. As Comprises of a boiler —_—
ALe 923, the boilers are reperl the Indian Boilers 3, Total 12,854
the ove paar  Neither the 1‘:!“—;(! to be overhauled ' August 1983 December 1983 2939 1859
Fhaul of the turbo- ge%er’gtc:gtv of taking _Ug LT _____EE:E[nmisaiﬂned in March 1982) 53 :
| nor thE’ DEFID “mq{:;) Taken up along L‘Wirl-l’l'-;;;bﬁ*gﬂ“ﬂmtﬂ' ropair for which_ 50 per cenl of 1otal
1 Nsumed (4,241 hours) was adopted for tha purpose of this table.




152

In this connection, the following UbseWations

are made :
Stage-/
(1) Though unit-ll was commissioned after

overhaul in April 1980, no overhaul was conducted
in 1981-82 for which no reasons were on record.

(2) There was no system of analysing the
reasons for the delay in completion of annual over-
haul within the stipulated period nor were records
maintained to show the actual time taken against
the assessed time for each item of work involved.
According to the Plant management, (December
1983), the plant is yet to adopt modern practices
and methods including detailed advance planning
to reduce time over-run for overhauls.

_ (3) In respect of units | to IV, excluding the
tme spent in overhaul of unit-IlV in March to May
1984, 12044 hours were spent (on overhaul of
boilers from 1981-82 1o 1983-84) in excess of
the norm. The loss of 12854 generation hours
resulted in loss of generation of 271.13 MU (value :
Rs. 848.68 lakhs), calculated on the basis of average
plant load factor of 33.75 per cept and average
sale price of Rs. 3.13 lakhs per MU.

Reasons for the delay :
Al Y ‘In completion of overhaul
giwe n;;t been intimated by the Board (November 1984).
age-

(4) The Mechanical

stage-1l of the Therma and  Electrical Wing of

: plant attributed the excess
ime (1859 hours) SPent on overhaul of unit-V to

nunfcompletinn of certain works b BHEL. non-
of Boiles Ehain spares from them, 'non-availability
(Generatit:tn)Ee Hump, etc., The Chief Engineer
st 1:state-:i (November 1983) that no check
wage ?rence 10 Maintenance Manual of

and there I:vepared to identify the works involved
as  lack of co-ordination between

153

erational and maintenance wings i
ggse nce of specific monitoring %rogra-]:—]l:g?% ”t]hg::
was delay in restar{rng the unit-y after o{rerhaul
The loss of generation-hours resylted in loss of
76.27 MU (on the basis of Plant load factor of
37.3 per cent for 1983-84) valued Rs, 251.69 lakhs
at the average sale price of Rs. 3.30 lakhs per MU.

(iif) Turbo-generator

The following table indicates the period of
overhaul, hours consumed in excess of 45 days
(1080 hours) prescribed for overhaul of turbo-
generators in a span of five years from the date of
commissioning of each unit till the end of March 1984:

Turbo-Generators

Actual Excess  Oparational

Unit Period of Period of overhaul
No. commissioning ——H—— hours h*'-‘]__”"‘*' ge‘:’“"s
tl : taken  1aken fore
16 unit From To Pra R
1080
hours
I Decomber 1967 29th 28th 2208 1128 EE'EH_L (1s9
November February ;
1973 1974 8 e i
3rd March 9th 4560 3480 EL
September 6 years
1980 1980 .
' March 1958 14th 30th 4824 3744 ZLI5LACE)
July January 4 years
1972 1973
h d
?]tl.!:n!] Naiﬁtmher 3840 2760 M
1975 1975 2 years
partial overhaul
nnd HOESIE
repair
474 (3cd)
(*) 28th At it 2120 5 104034 A4, LSS0
May anrsnabﬂr 8 years
1983 19 {iuaels
(*) TJP-——_ = 50 per cont of time (total im@
MU alongwith boiler overhaul. Hence 50P this tablo.

olrs of shutdown) was adopted




154

Turbo-Genaorators

- i eriod of overhaul Actual  Excess Oporar
Unit  Period of Period o Ofationay
N.::. commissioning N et e hours hours hours

the unit From To taken taken before
1080
hours
1L July 1968 : 1st 25th 4944 3864 7.508 (1sy)
November May —
1974 1975 6 years
2nd &th 1632 552 38668 (2nd)
December  February —
1950 1931 5 years
V. Apdl 1869 ., 7th ath 3192 2112 22,026 (1s1)
March August —
1974 1974 5 years
8th Sth 2136 1056 3,394 (2nd)
April July
1975 1975 Tyear
27th 27th 2232 1152 27,639 (3rd)
August November
1980 1980 5 years

In this connection, the following observations
are made :

(1) Out of 10 overhauls carried out between
July 1972 and November 1983 3 were undertaken
after a lapse of more than 5 years from the date of
the cornrmqsmning On previous overhaul, resulting
IN Overhauls for Prolonged periods than those
Stibulated.  Thus, overhauls were not being carried
Out as per the rfecommendations of the committee
mentioned earligr.

. (2) Overhauls were thin &
period of 1080 i anc??; completed within

€ excess time spent
ranged from 552 10 3864 hours. |n the case of
?B%?ams conducted  from 1981-82 to 1983-84,

+U hours were taken in excess of the norm of

' generation, on the basis of
1 r];ﬂ"& load factor of 21 per cent for the year, for
reckuni:s-?jurs was 13.65 v valued Rs, 45.12 lakhs
Period at the average sale price during the

185

(3) The excess time spent was mostly due
to absence of specific monitoring programme and
for the reasons mentioned in the para 10.3.2. ¢ (/i)
(4) supra.

(d) Outage hours |

Outage hours are categorised _as  planned
outage for scheduled overhaul and lﬂSDECEI?n and
forced outages for brezk-downs.  The following
table shows the extent of different outages during
the three vyears up to 1983-84 :

(Time in hours)

Unit 1981-82 1982-83 1883-84

5 e —— .r""'"—“’-“'_"'—"'""__ 5 | ] p—— =
r__-.‘ -
Planned Forced Total Planned Forced Total  Flanned Forced Total

4,302 1,000 5302 3481 1133 4614 1910 1265 4175
| : . /

(811)  (18.9) (75.4) (24.8) (63.7) (30.3)
5 557 6233 4524 1,444 5968
6 1997 3666 2557 6233 45 b
: {-1{?:3; {Tr-,zjf.{ﬁ (68.8) (41.2) (75.8) (24.2)
35 3 2973 3402 2493 5895
584 . § G55 233:} 2,913 .
2 {?i[_‘??}? 35{1&‘1‘1 i (21.4) (7356) (67.7) (423)
7 3,524
7 3879 1198 2326 ¢
4158 1770 2109 L1885:2.928
o {Lfﬁ [Sﬂ; (456)  (544) (34.0)
5 42
47 5761 1859 1,783 36
: ‘ {iﬂi? {5352% X (51.0) (49.0)
1732 3,663 5,401
. g  (321) (67.9)

= . il

11.394 23460 15625 12,980 28,605

Total B,719 6,481 15200 12,066

e =2
] RS-

——— AN

tal outage hours.
Note—TFiqures in brackets indicate the percentagé to to g
ole—Figures L 5 G




156

There were, thus 30,855 forced outage hours
in all, during the three years up to 1983-84 resulting
in loss of generation to the extent of 1.042.42 Mltj]
(calculated at an average plant load factor of
338 per cent for stage-l and at 27.6 per cent
(1982-83) and at 33.1 per cent (1983-84) for
stage-ll ~ valued Rs. 23.60 crores. The forgeg

outages could have been minimised by adequate
planning.

The following observations are made In  this
connection;

(1) Unit-1l remained shutdown for a lon
period of 2,298 hours between November 1982 ancgi
February 1983, owing to the failure of condensor
neck expansion Joints. The same equipment had
developed leakages earlier and as a result, the unit
vas under shutdown for 357 hours in  August 1980,
for 232 hours in January‘IQB‘!, 672 hours in February
1981 and 174 hours in April 1981. Despite the
earlier failures, pg action was taken for repair or
Leplacement of the equipment to avoid a major

reak-down like the one whi '
ch red In
November 1982, |t Was noticed that : el

(/) no standby for the critical

neck), was kept : item (condensor

Vanous member Electricity
Boards for 1he Urpose. The Board WarS aE member
€ Inception and i sum of Rs. 34.13

Rs. 307 and

Warehouse charges (is 3.41 hlakhs) was Eo.-'ﬁg fg‘;’) it up
o 5. » e periodical irements
€ not advised to BHEL to enable ?t rﬁ? sz'lrlfcni: the

157

spares. Further, this particular item (condensor
neck) was not available at BHEL's ware-house,
although this was a critical item,

(7if) according to the General Superintendent
of the Generation Station (December 1983), time
required for replacement is 480 hours against which
2,298 hours were taken due to (a) non-replacement
of condensor neck joints during the previous 3-4
years and (b) non-maintenancg of required spares.
Thus, there was loss of generation of 1,818 hours on
account of forced shut-down. Based on the plant
load factor of 47 per cent for 1981-82, there was
loss in generation of 53.4 MU (for 1.818 huur]s)
valued Rs. 149.5 lakhs reckoned at the average sale
value of Rs. 2.80 lakhs per MU for the year.

(2) In the case of stage-l of the plagép) (ur#‘gsr;
to 1V), the electro-static precipitators ( o
not functioning properly since inception

in an inadequate clearance of ash. Failure Difalgt?nlrmig
draft (ID) fans was a major GD“tr'bUﬂ”%a es being
the forced outages ; 3.092 hours of ou il.?‘1982-1‘33
attributed to this in 1981-82, 2,717/ hnursn'tanagement
and 7,330 hours in 1983-84. The-ipiamof |. D. fans
Stated (December 1983) that 3 ureac of the dust
was caused mainly owing to inadeqd Ymposa! for
collection system. However, 4 i P precipitator
Procurement of another .Electm_sw~ Gwas initiated
and mechanical dust collection Svsifzinder considera-
only in December 1983, which is st

tion of the Board (November 1984). nd VI,

: units V a
(3) According to design of the ps (CWP)

: um
the units need 5 circulating ““l"_!ati:evper unit-V was
€ach and one common spare ?19”1 went out of
fitted with 2 pumps but one OLEﬁEWhiCh' therefore,
Order before commissioning the QOwing to the

ly.
had to operate with one pump onty




158

failure of the pump in operation on three OCcag;
there was forced shut-down for 801 hours {ju?'?]s
the period from May to June 1982“, It wags Noticey
in audit (July 1984) that the failure

5 of Cip
contributed  to  an additional expenditure :
Rs. 14.40 lakhs, being the cost of 480 kls.. of light
diesel oil (LD) used for initial

light Up in resta

the unit besides loss of 44 MU of generation du

that peiiod (reckoned at an average

5 MU). The value of the units lost
worked out to Rs. 145,20
average sale price of

ting
ring
Jdeneration of
N generation
lakhs reckoned gt the
Rs. 3.30 lakhs per MU,

{(4) Unit v Was under shut-down for 953 hours
between 25tk une and 28th August 1982,  which
was found to be d

_ {€ 10 operational mistakes. This
'esulted in 3 |ose N generation of 3 MU valued
S. 3:90 lakhs reckoned

: at the average sale va!ﬂe
Nit's average €neration of 55 MU,
apart from gp g¢ g €

&xtra expendityre of Rs. 24 Ilakhs
assessed_bythe Super; i . Engineerin September
COst of 800 kis. of LD oil for its
not further investigated

Thermal Power

Ity denaration in the State.
d Scheme for efg;?,’;}‘sﬁ'ﬂﬂ Cleared (November 19723
00 by Setting: "ei) O 116 Talcher Ty Hows

5 its of 110 pmw each.

€ cost g the : B : =
(Nove Project, Originally  estimate
{gu,ﬁ”‘e*-’;‘fg" 28 Rs 3844

~ crores, was revised
© latast bei 2o DecembE‘f 1975 and February 1982
k > 'es,  which is 231

Ft A it S E———_

159

' ' di-
riginal estimate. The actual expen
ot cgntgethescgeg‘ae up to the end of March 1984
1S ”FTS_ 88.68 crores.

; i 4 q
i [ the original estimate
ng table indicates _ :

Ihe fOIlgnEIoE items indlcqted in the prujec;: ;gpfhr;
postoline onding latest revised EStcilm?t?\;archw&i
e cﬁgiggnditureincurred uptothe endo
actua

t
was

= ual Percentage
K Original La'e"td c,rﬁéﬁimm of actua]
Sl. ltem of ‘wor estimated cf:r:::‘uzd (March c,pcnc:itum
22 Novespbers s cost it 9BA)S = o o e
ovembe :
: 1972) (Fggr;f}w estimates
(Rupees in crores)
1357
1-99 270
£5
1 Land and building % i
05 11-09 '
< rl e 276 i B 973
a) Civil works X 5 2 .
({b: Power plant equipment “i;: 889 926 :3’;3
items -2 8
3 Other item — sg74 886
Total >

e : liability
nding
: an outsta ments to
Be.s’de‘?b theﬂrse gf? lakhs towards pay
amounting :

increase
i oes t0 Incre
suppliers and contractors (Wh:ﬁ; Elaims amounting

d cert ich go to
the total expsegd'f;’[ﬁ)a aggainst B}:ELbe(tgéfted (June
trgdﬂié thl‘ezg’étal expenditure) are 10

u
1985). _ —
10.4.2. Commissioning ﬂf‘r ?nnlrfv’ issioned
Units V and V{*ggggﬂjre actually comm |
missioning in March h 1983
in MarchgiQBZ and March 1

; K.
completion of instrumentall

: 1982
x in May [ 3
. OpEIaUDn commission
ommercial delay In COf and
St t083{i’es ectively. The~nn of I:Jmlerst oy
and June 19 gela*,r in _erecidll = trumenta
INg was due to

. ivil
delay in completion of C:JIant-
Work and coal handling




160

104.3. Purchase of power and contro/ caples

(a) The Board placed an order in August 1
for supply of various items of cables ang aCCessorjgg
including erection and testing thereof on firm g
of Calcutta whose total cost of supply of Rs. 183.23
lakhs 7. 0. r. destination was the lowest. Had

the rates in the order Placed on the fir

Teasons for not S€gregating
record,

As per the Purchase order On the firm, the
Supply was tg be effected i

N two |ots between
September 1977 and January 1978. Even though the
scheduled date of g Py Was extended yp 1o January
1980 Without escalation of Price due to load shedding
In the Supplier’s factory, non-availability of steel,
Egc., the firm failed tq Supply two grades of cables
Of a length Géf 0-53 [akh Metres valued Rs. 37.79
. © quantities were rocured from 4
E?E{ ;'éms ( pril to June 1980) al:.;c a total cost of
Rs. 76 0'3,5? lakhs nvolving an gyt - expenditure of
ey liguidatag 1, N0 2Ction wa, owever, _taken to
of the value of é":i‘j?gses of Rs. 1:89 lakhs at o per cent

>>10t supplied (Rs 37.79 lakhs)
N terms  of ¢ iar LH
order plageq cl‘;]r? thpéof";:ﬁgﬂf‘g,t_Of the original purchase
(6) In
Board i?1 ooPonse tg

the tenders floateq by the
for Supply of 8 sizes of
Whose  and control cab!e_s, 9
Oto 90 orfers were valid for periods

aYs from the date of submission
Januarv : O decision was

1978)

161

within the  validity period of the 1st [owest
taken f firm ‘0" Asthis firm did not extend the
offer O eriod, revised offers were inyiteq (July 1978)
ualldlt!ﬂ’“pthe firms.  Again no decision yyas taken
from a he validity period of the first lowest offer
within t ‘P received in response to the fresh tender
of ﬂrﬂ% vised offers were again called for from the
call. ?n April 1979. Letter of intent was issued
9 f:rn‘l§| 1979 followed by a purchase order in August
in Apflf supply of 28,500 metres of cables or}
1979, Fp{he lowest offerer involving an extra custg
E;mw 02 lakhs, with reference to the lowest rate

of firm ‘O° (quoted in December 1977).

979
as executed between July 1 r
d Eﬂfysﬁjgg{ WNon~ﬁnaIisatlon of tcfi]e wjﬁlritr!]er tﬁe
gﬂpplv of cables twice by the h'Bf?arwere It
validity period (reasons for gtétgle ol Mok
tecord) thus, resulted in  avoida ‘
Rs. 19.02 lakhs exclusive of taxes.

(¢) Non-utilisation of cables

The Power house managemen antity
February 1979 and Septﬂmber.ff ent specifications
5,76,778 metres of cables of differ project; of this,
for r;abling work of the exp{:lﬂS'D“rk up to Nnvem?ﬁ'sf
+45.010 metres were utilised in O iract of i cab e
1984, The balance of 1,31,768 ilised in the Wod
Valued Rg. 80.50 lakhs were not ull been procure

-(Nwember 1984) which had, thus,

cured between
t1 gpsr? a quantity of

N excess of the requirements.
of
10.4.4. ldle equipment December 198{1) o
(a) The project report ( sharing oxistiﬂg
the €Xpansion scheme envisage with the ]6‘ o
om oN infrastructural facilities tiay

: ital ou
Plant i, a view to reducing C3aP




162

operational cost. The existing plant (gtag@I
heen utilising two scrapers in the coal stock o ) hag
loosening the coal stored for longer periods. W’,d for
establishing its justification, the expansion Ithm;;
purchased another scraper (though not enyiga!
in the project report) in February 1980 at j Coaged
Rs. 1.8'05 lakhs. The scraper (CommissionedSt of
March 1380), however, was not utilised so far (Octopey
1334] When the scraper was proposed (January
1) to be transferred to the stage I, the Genep
fv:ge;sgtegiiggt;c!a'rlfied (February 1981) that there
e ;argaz%jroi another scraper for use in the
resulted in Blocka au,,% ?rocurement of another scraper
lakhs.  As the 192 of funds to an extent of Rs. 18:05
borrowed fuﬁds a}'xgans‘ﬂﬂ scheme Is financed from
buted 10 accryg| fﬂ_ﬁ'f cent interest, this also_contr-
lakhs during the. o _nterest amounting to Rs. 5.26
1984. J Period from February 1980 to March

b .
inside( t)heA Sk"f[ Climber (for use in repairs/overhals
was Durchasngl ?rs to reach any point of height
1978 at 2 cost of o N Stage | in August-Septembe
- ¥ Bs. 558 1akhs, On reaching the
’tmas designed for t?gge,;
- Doile 44 openis
Pointed oy ifnStagH (TTPS) igear_}egthﬁif Or s
by the audit (November 1983), it was stak

en :
(Stage-” eral Superintendent of Thermal plant

T that th . -1
he sky ¢ Imberevfgme would be utjlised in sta9°"

Nual Dverh S not put e i‘ilﬂe
a : to use at tne
Decempe, 198%'){]rf Unit-V of stage 1/ also (August™

lisatior

163

10.4.5. Demurrage charges

A purchase order was placed (May 1978
firm of Calcutta for supply of 20 M V A transfgrrigrg
valued Rs. 46.00.lakhs at the Board's railway
siding inside the T.T. P. S,

The transformer reached the destination siding
in July 1981 in damaged condition. The Railways
were requested by the consignes for open delivery
after assessment of the damages which request
was turned down (8th August 1981) stating that
such delivery would be given only after book
delivery was taken and consignment unloaded.
However, delivery of the consignment was obtained
in October 1981 incurring Rs. 0.92 lakh towards

demurrage.

10.5. Summing-up he Ori
the rissd

i) As at the end of March 1984, Fo
State( )Eiectriciw Board had 3 generaling S:E!’EIGQTS
located at Talcher (Thermal), Hirakud and BGIHHJES
(Hydro) with installed generating capacity. of oﬂl.n.fer
MW. In addition, 34 MU of h‘-‘f"dm'emtréc e
was available to the Board from MECTUS shpmsltaté
a Joint undertaking of the Andhra -f% iS'] The
Electricity Board and Government of I;j cﬁi::rt be
demand for electricity in the State fCDil':'l 1981-82
met in full during any of the osyeadrs r%r cuts on
1o 1983-84 leading to statutory pow
heavy and power intensive industries
ove the targeted

(/) The Board could not aﬂhiding March 1984

9Cneration during the three years fe?he i
Mainly due to poor operation O 1= =" yechanical

at Talcher on account oOf P

S in stz the p!
ST"!QE ] of i fﬂ plﬂﬂ’[

0 ‘
Fthe two units of stage |l O




164

i) No agreement laying down the terms g,
condigfio)ns was executed between the Board and thg
Central Coal Fields Limited, the Suppliers of coal.
According to the system followed, the grade of
coal for the purpose of making Payment . wag to
be determined on the basis of Joint  analysig by
the Board and the suppliers at the point of s
(mine head). When the Board carried out an
independent analysis at the plant and for the figt
time in March 1984, the grade of coal was found to
be of a poorer quality than indicated In the test
carried  out at the mine head. Cmnsequently, a
dispute argse between the Board and the suppliers

fegarding the Veracity of the tests carried out by
both of them.

(V) Inthe Talcher thermal plant, the value of

,» furnace oijl and turbine
17.25 crores during the 3

deéneration of 361.05
145 crores during the

e ss time
taken Compared 1o ot due to exce

and turbo-generaturs

‘hours Were lost in the Talcher
Tmal  Plant DWISE to forced Outages of the units
; s Up to 198379 esulting In
Qgrneratmn of 11:()42.42 MU valuidr Els‘ 23_5(}1
e Of forced Outages of individua
'mfjned from 18.9 to 78.6 per%eifﬂnf ’II??E total

165

(vii) The original estimategi Cost of the Talcher

al power station expansion _Scheme  which
;hermFis 38.40 cores was last revised in February
was tb Rs. 88.74 crores. The actual expendityre
1 Qliﬁfew to exceed even the latest revised estimates.
is

ere was an extra expenditure of Rs, 31.29

(l‘;’rfl" )th—Lh purchase of power and control of cables

B st A5 o June 1980) for the
%t;[ect:hwer thermal power plant expansion scheme.

4 valued Rs. 80.50 lakhs procured

ég{rz %aeglisarff 1979 and September ﬂ1 98‘118)b g
S r purchased in February 1980 for qu 102
scl:ﬂpe and a Sky Climber purchased m[. ugidle
lSa ts ber 1978 for Rs. 5.58 lakhs virer]en*{mg
(ggcir::ﬁber 1984) in the Talcher thermal plant.

- H ower
(x) The auxiliary consumption 4[:?‘ TH;?E ﬁmms
houses at Talcher was In e’f{cetssreports by 13.0
specified in the reSpectu;egS%rcgic valuing Rs. 40.86
U during 1981-82 to 3
lakhs,




166
SECTION XI
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Orissa State Electricity Board

11.1. Revenue collection through banks

Prior to October 1982, the Board's electr

revenues were being collected through
cial banks.

icity
‘ ) commer-
In consideration of this service render-
ed by the banks, they were allowed to retain the

amounts so collected in short-term deposits to the

extent to which such dmounts are not required

to clear any debit balance in the cash '
. [ credit accounts
In the State level offices of the banks.

After October 1982, the ba
the collecting agents of th

Engi f ‘
gineers of the Board were required to collect

and remit the fevenue to the FA

: & CAO of the
Board by demand drafts It was, however, noticed
In audit (March-April 1984 :

1982, 3 banks (State E?-anif_}i {1t even after October

: : of India, Bank India,
and United Commergial Bank) wsthanwh?jfm ntﬂ]ﬂe

'l'ae;aer”dl}: G??“Ections had been deposited by the
from Rs 1(!‘,02{95' had retained the amounts varying
term deposits cli?j:hs oas: 17644 lakhs in short-

4 'Ng  October 1982 to November

_ there were debhi In
Fs, 9300 C1ca aCcounts. with: oot balances in
Same period. 10 Rs. 356.17 Jakns during the
charge 3 N an avoidable interest
Iatedg Dgf I'[?l?jnl}? Y0 lakhs on the cash credit (calcu-
differentia| rate ufnjtlcjfgwnig rbaSiS at the average
nt per annum).
The matter \yas )

Ment in Nove 'eported to the Board/Govern-
(December 19%3?." 19847 their ‘eplies were awaited

et e p——_ i

167

1.2 Non-revision of contracts in the case of
11.2. medium/small industrial consumers

According to the power ftariffs of the Board
appiiCﬁbIE} from time to time, medium and  small
industrial consumers are to be billed at unit rates
on the basis of actual consumption of energy sub-
ect to monthly minimum charge calculated on
contracted demand. In the cases where actual
connected load exceeds the contracted demand,
Board stands to lose revenue because of lower
minimum charge. The Board had instructed (August
1978) all divisional offices to treat the total load,
including stand-by capacity, If any, as the connected
load for finalising the contracts with these cate-
gories of consumers. On detection of existence
of extra load beyond the contract demand, thﬁ
supply was to be disconnected till removal of Sul?:
extra loads unless a revised agreement with t*ﬁ
enhanced contract demand was executed wit
effect from the date of such detection.

A surprise check of the D“?m'ses'ﬂf 2 gﬁ#’lselrjs
mers of small and medium mdusrt”-a'l C?n(}fﬂce
conducted (July 1982) by the DWISIFHaonnected
hubaneswar disclosed that the actua Cthe case
load exceeded the contracted demand In

: these Cases
consumers. An analysis of ected load

N audit revealed that the actual conn 92 KW as
N each case ranged from 18 KW to
dgainst the contracted demand ranglﬂghr

79.5 Kw. The Divisional Officer neit ﬁe d

the revised agreements effective from disconnected
-ctection of the loads nor got supply Ies revised
o these cases. In respect of 11 Cases o /g

s9'€ements were, however, obtained dur”}gm 023

\ \ 0

but without retrospective i
etection and in the remain

date of g4




168

were yet to be obtained (November 19g4),

delay in execution of the revised agreements (1;&
cases) and non-execution of revised agreements
(13 cases) had so far (October 1984) resulted |,
a loss of revenue of Rs. 1.59 lakhs towards  shoyt.
fall in monthly minimum charges from the month
of detection of the additional loads. In the remain.
Ing 6 cases where execution of revised agreements
was yet to be done, the actual consumption was
more than the revised monthly minimum charges,

The matter was reported to the Board/

Government (August  1984): the '
awaited (November 1984). ) g D e

11.3. Non-levy of surchar
2 lev ge for low power

During the periods of partial :

5 : power cut in
;L?E;I]egc:]z and 1.982‘83: Cértain consumers were
Andhra 'Praa.j Lhe" option, power purchased from
Cost of ureﬁ ., Supply Of such power was at the
the Bnar?j CSE_‘SE - 6 outside the normal tariff of
time to time d_mce the cost of supply charged from
of loss of @ not leave any margin for absorption
STeTgy due to low poyer factor maintained

Y consumer ) ;
of the Board,s'fpena"’&" leviable under normal tariff

th or low power factor was leviable in
€ case of thege Consumers alsq. On a ?Zview, in

; one such consumer of
(January 1984) thectrtcal Pivision, it was noticed
82 and 89 per atithe PoOwer factor ranged between
1982 ‘and” apriy S22t (November 1981 Jto January
1 o iL?BZ 10 March 1983) as against
IWolving Rs 1 4 lm““‘l of 90 per cent’ but penalty
M e G e

ard 1o o Scauently clarified (February
Engineer e Uperintending Engineer
S that Denalty for low pgwer

169

factor in such cases also was leviable in as much
as thelrate fixed for the purchased power did not
take into consideration variable factors like low
power factor which would vary periodically and
from One consumer to another consumer. It was
also noticed (June 1984) that the demand in the
Instant case was not raised even after the
clarification of the Board.

On this being pointed out in audit, a demand was
raised (January 1985) by the Division

11.4. Loss of revenue due to calculation of
power factor

Tariffs in force from time to time since January
1975 stipulate that power factor (the ratio of actual
energy (KWH) to apparent energy (KVAH), shall
be maintained by the consumers at 90 per cent
and its fall below that level attracts penalty at
the specified rates. Till 21st March 1982, the
power factor was being ascertained with reference
to the actual meter readings of apparent energy
and actual energy. Effective from 22nd March
1982, the Board laid down a theoretical formula
for calculation of power factor for reasons noton
record. On being reported (May 1982) by the
Superintending Engineer, Electrical Circle, Rourkela
that the theoretical formula leads to a power factor
higher than the one ascertained with reference to
actual meter readings leading to non-imposition/
imposition of less penalty for low power factor and
after ascertaining the practice followed by Electri-
city Boards of other States, the Board dispensed
with the theoretical formula and restored (November
1983) the basis of actual meter readings for ascer-
taining the power factor.




170

A test check (February 1984) of the bjjg of
of 6 industrial consumers in the  Eelectrical divi-
sions at Rajgangpur and Sundergarh for the perigq
from July 1982 to March 1983 revealed that the
power factor calculated according 1o the theoreticy]
formula ranged between 63 and 90 per cent g
against the one calculated with reference to the
actual meter readings which ranged between 61 and
and 89. Consequently, there was a loss of revenye
amounting to Rs. 1.07 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Board (July
1984) and Government (August 1984) ; their replies
were awaited (March 1985).

11.5. Wrong categorisation

(/) According to power tariffs of the Board in
vogue from time to time, supply to educational
Institutions is to be categorised as “General Purpose
Supply” and billed forat the rates indicated in the
tariffs. It was noticed in audit (April 1980) that
the Industrial Training Institute, Cuttack was
classified as ‘Medium Industry” for the purpose of
billing. ~ This resulted in an under-assessment  of
revenue to the extent of Rs.1.05 lakhs (April19?9
o March 1984). On this being pointed out in
audit, the Executive Engineer, City Distribution
Division, Cuttack agreed  (July 1984) to reclassify
the consumer and revised the billing for back period.

The matter was reported to the Board and

GDUETnmE‘Ht In Au ust 1984:_ : : : were
awaited (November 19984)_ ; their replies

vogué”) fAccnru_:hng 10 power tariffs of the Board in
soue fom time to time, supply of power to @
; €r engaged in Construction of a bridge with
2; contract demand of 20 and above was

quired to be Categorised gg “General Purposeé

Ny t——— L |

171

Supply” for billing purposes. A consumer engaged
In the construction of a bridge at Barkot with a
contract demand of 26.11 KW. was released
(April 1981) power supply under “Medium Industry”
tariff by the Rourkela Electrical Division instead of
under “General Purpose” tariff. The service connec-
tion was later transferred to the control of Sambalpur
Electrical Division which, however, recategorised
the supply under “General Purpose” tariff from
January 1983. The wrong categorisation from
April 1981 to December 1982 resulted in an
under-assessment of revenue  amounting to
Rs. 0.23 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Board and
Government (October 1984); their replies were awaited
(December 1984).

11.6. Reduction of electricity consumption

As per the Board’s revenue accounting procedure,
when a meter goes out of order, it is required to be
repaired/ replaced by the Board at the earilest and
energy bills_are to be preferred at the average consump-
tion of the 3 months preceding the month in which the
meter becomes defective. In the case of public ligh-
ting of Puri Municipality, the meters of 21 sub-stations
went out of order in different periods during 1979-80
and were yet to be repaired/replaced (August 1984).
The energy bills were being issued on the basis of
average consumption calculated as per the procedure.
The bills were being returned by the consumer, without
payment, insisting on the replacement of the meters
claiming that many of the light points were not func-
tioning. Without attempting to rectify or replace the
meters, based on the request of the consumer (February
1981) for a reduction of 40 per cent in the average
consumption adopted for the billing, the Executive




bl R,

172

Engineer of the Puri Electrical Division reduced (Fepyy,.
ary 1981) the monthly aggregate average consump.
tion from 19, 946 units to 14,197 units assuming the
load factor (light points functioning) at 80 per ceny
of the connected load with effect from May 198(
The revenue so forgone in the reduction was Rs. 1.10
lakhs up to March 1984,

The matter was reported to the Board and Govern.-
ment In November 1984; their replies were awaited
(December 1984).

11.7. Theft of conductor

Power supply to the area coming under
Bhubaneswar Notified Area Council was being given
since 1970, from 132 K. V. grid sub-station at Khurda
through one exclusive 33 K. /. feeder line (distance:
27_’ kms_.)‘ Drawal of power from Khurda was dispensed
with since June 1979 as one 132 K. V. grid sub-
station was commissioned (May 1979 ) at Bhubaneswar
itself, C.::rnse::{uent_l*,ar the feeder line from Khurda to
BEubaneswar remained idle since then. Action was
Taﬂheg by the Bhubaneswar Distribution  Division,
: l;l aneswar to dismantle the idle line only between
: Seenyseand B MayBRI983 NS T hs " [ine was  not
1gearzglfed In the meantime, thefts occurred (December
SR 0 March 1983) Involving loss of 34,7 Kms of
2 m;lcéﬂf (Rs. 2.24 lakhs). The thefts have been
Elg e [ (Depember.1982 to March 1983) by the
Deggr;tca Section Officer of the area to the Police
1554) MeNnt and the result was awaited (December

The matter Was re
borted to the Board/ Govern-
ment (A . i

1984)(. H9ust 1984); replies were awaiteg (December

-

173
SECTION Xii

ORISSA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

12. Inventrory control

12.1. Introduction

. The Corporation’s requirement, since its incep-
tion (May 1974), of chassis, tyres and tubes, batteries,
elc. was being purchased by the head office and all the
other stores and spares by the user units. With the
objective of introducing centralised indenting, purcha-
sing and stocking consumable items of stores covering
all essential items including tyres, batteries, tools and
accessories and their distribution to the user units, the
Corporation created a Central Stores and Purchase
Organisation in April 1979 to function under a Stores
Superintendent. A purchase committee was consti-
tuted by the Corporation to decide the purchasing
policy for wvarious items of stores. Accordingly
purchase orders of few items like chassis, tyres
and tubes and batteries were being placed by the
head office and all the other stores, spares
and consumables were being purchased by the
Central stores; oils and lubricants were, however,

being purchased by the operating units.
12.2. Addition of new buses to fleet strength

(/) Purchase of chassis

The Corporation was purchasing chassis both
from the manufacturers; regional sales offices (RS0)
at Bhubaneswar and their authorised dealers at Cuttack
up to 1981-82 and from the RSOs Dnﬁiy thereaf_ter,
During the 5 years up to 1983-84 chassis numbering




174

302 were purchased in all from the sourceg as

detailed below:

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

Total

The follow
of th'E'SE ChESSi :

(a3 Though ¢

time to time includheed
from _factury to
0Clroj, RSO/deal

amounted toSSIS p%r%hasedhdu””ﬂ 1979-80 to 198.3'84

Bhuba
er claj

RSO

Authoriseg

dealer

(Number of chassis)

41

40

110

e ——

191

INg points wer

71
Ng refund of a:f_]es

neswar
med octro/ d
Which was

addition

77
14

20

111

No action was initia s
amount from the chass

€ noticed in the purchase

Prices charged by the RSO from
€Xpenses such as transportation
. transit insurance aﬂl
uty again separaté *r’
paid by the Corpord
ally paid on the

206

ted

175

~(b) The element of transportation charges included
In the RSO expenses for Leyland chassis was common
for delivery of the chassis either at Bhubaneswar
or Cuttack. However, the Corporation was taking
delivery of the chassis at Bhubaneswar  incurring
transportation charges from Bhubaneswar to Cuttack
additionally at a rate of Rs. 180 per chassis. The
amount on such transportation on the 206 Leyland
chassis incurred by the Corporation was Rs. 0.37 lakh
which could have been avoided by opting for delivery
at Cuttack.

(ii) Construction of bus-bodies

The Central workshop of the Corporation has
a capacity to build 60 bus-bodies per annum. The
capacity was utilised in full in 1978-79 (62 bus-
bodies) by resorting to payment of incentive (Rs. 1.37
lakhs) to the workers. Thereafter, the percentage of its
utilisation had fallen to 72.0, nil, 5.0, 8.3 and 3.3
during 1979-80 to 1983-84 respectively: conse-
quently, the Corporation had paid idle wages
amounting to Rs. 21.34 lakhs during 1980-81 to
1983-84. On the other hand, 216 bus-bodies were
got fabricated by outside parties at a cost of
Rs. 164.83 lakhs after calling for open tenders

during 1980-81 to 1983-84.

The following further points were noticed in this
connection; :

(a) There was no system of preparation of
estimates for the body-building work before inviting
tenders to ensure reasonableness or otherwise of the

rates tendered.
(b) Bus-bodies got fabricated by outside parties

attract levy of the State sales tax while the bodies
built in the Central workshop, being for own use,




176

are not liable for levy of the tax. The under- ytjji
sation of the available capacity has, therefore, resultegj
in avoidable expenditure of Rs: 13.98 lakhs to-
wards sales tax paid on the bus bodies got
constructed by the outside parties during 1980-81
to 1983-84 tothe extent of the idle capacity of the
Central workshop.

.. (e) According to the agreements entered into
with the parties, fabrication of the bodies was required
to be completed within 2 months of handing over the
chassis to them. There have been cases of abnormal

delays and their extent during the
1983—84 was as below: 5 oo U o

In days beyond 2 1980-
St 0-81 1981-82 1983-84

(Number of chassis)

Up fo 30 1

31—60 8 3 10

61—90 11 11 .

91—120 2 10 10

121—150 3 5 5

151—300 ] 5 5
26 32 31

177

~ The vehicle days lost due to delay in construc-
tion of the bus-bodies by private parties were 8,080
during the three vyears up to 1983-84.

12.3. Inventory control procedure

Monetary limit of stores and spare parts to
be purchased by the Central stores for supply to
the units was being fixed every year by the Corpo-
ration. To the extent the Central stores was unable
to meet the requirements, the units were empowered
to make local purchases up to Rs. 200.00 per each
purchase within the budgetary limit.

There was no system of fixation of minimum
maximum and re-ordering levels of various items
with reference to fleet strength and actual consump-
tion. The quantities to be purchased in each year
were being assessed by the Central stores with
reference to past year's issues made by it. The
quantities so assessed were, thus, exclusive of

local purchases made by various units. Details
as to the limits fixed, quantum of consumption

of spare parts, supplies made by the Central stores
to the units and the local purchases made by the
units for the 3 years up to 1983-84 are tabulated

below :
1981-82 1982-83 1083-84

(Rupees in lakhs)

Limit fixed 55.06 55.58 55.18

Total consumption 69.38 73.92 80.22

by various units




178

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Rupees in lakhs)

Issues by Central 50.15 55.76

stores 00.05
Local purchases b 19.23 18.

caLp y 8.16 30.17

The following points were noticed i i
‘ IN conne
with the purchase of stores and spare parts : R

() The main sources of

Ces purchase were the ra
ﬁ%régir;t!fingo; t?ES RA%SBC]&“O” of State Road Transpt:.;[rﬁ;e
_ and the Directorate of Expor
. ort
E:Ferps?;?;pﬁgrds IVIFz’ﬂrjl‘:r.-:*tlnglc (EPM) and local manuﬁac-

- Frice of an item varies fr

! om one
tatgecmg;asct to another. While making purchases,
e 0 practice of trying the products of
S lsate, rate  contracts for ensuring economic
Ut purchases were being mada from a single

source, i
of vgfiouf?e such major item was “spring leaves”
YPES which constituted about 40 per cent

of total supplies
- : made b
units during the 3 years upytéh? ggg'}gjl stores to the

The
supply J? Sﬁ?irﬁgqgaﬁiﬁT% rate contract firms for
- owever, the Corpora-

tion was ur " L
from only burchasing  jts ik requirements

Upito 1982?55 0; those rate contract firms (firm *J’)

equiPment (OE)osuLh;iiEﬁmtt:)nsthlat iias anioriging:
i A e r .

e et it ol 2o ther it wes

he :
"M were the highest of the rate con-

flact made by 1t ation
Y out the prodycts of the n‘{herh%irn?sc_}rpgs:;”g

179

leaves of various categories valued Rs. 39.97 lakhs
were purchased from that firm during 1980-81 to
1982-83. However, for the requirements of 1983-
84, supplies from three rate contract firms (J. C
and 1) and a local manufacturer (K) were proposed
(March 1983) by the Deputy General Manager
(TEChI‘IICBl). The FJI'ECES of firm ‘C° were the
lowest, ‘I’ the second lowest and "J° the highest.
For placing orders, firm ‘J” was proposed in view
of the quality known to the Corporation and credit
facility extended by it; firm ‘C’ was proposed as its
products were used by the Jeypore unit of the
Corporation the performances having been found
to be as satisfactory as that of material supplied by
‘J’; firm ‘I’ being OE supplier to TATA and Leyland
vehicles was proposed ; and firm ‘K’ being local
manufacturer was also proposed. Placement of the
orders on ‘J' (50 per cent of the total requirements)
‘'C" 20 per cent and 10 percent of the requirement
for TATA and Leyland vehicles,” ‘I’ (30 percentand
20 per cent of the requirement of Leyland and TATA
vehicles) and ‘K’ (10 per cent of total rcquirements)
was approved (May 1983) by the General Manager.
The orders were to be placed for 6 months
requirements and the position of the balance
requirements was to be reviewed in October 1983
based on the performance of the"sut?phirs%‘ Order:
were placed (May 1983) on all the &4 nrms, a
approvgd, for a(valt;e of Rs. 9.19 lakhs (‘C': Rs. 1:29
lakhs, ‘I': Rs. 1.94 lakhs, ‘K': Rs. 1.04 lakhs and ‘J":
Rs. 5.01 lakhs) with delivery schedules staggered
up to December 1983. The performance of the
suppliers was not analysed and brought out for
taking decision on the balance requirements but
further purchases valued Rs. 5.65 lakhs were mfada
without the approval of the General Manager, l‘qg’]
‘J’ (Rs. 2.95 lakhs) ‘K’ (Rs. 2.51 lakhs),
(Rs. 0.05 lakh) and ‘I" (Rs. 0.04 lakh). Computed




180

with reference to the lowest prices of ‘C’, supplies
made by J° and 'K were costlier by Rg, 7.83
lakhs (excluding the credit facility allowed by *J’)
as detailed below :

Year | Purchase made As por the rate Extra
Fitm ; : 5 —_ contract of ‘'C”* expendi,
Quantity Rateper Value ——t———, turo

{numbers) each (Rupees Rate per Value
{Rupees) in lakhs) each  (Rupees
(Rupees) in lakhs)

1980-81 J 9,930 4662 1217 30,75 10.39 1.78
1o to
14064 125.90
1981-82 J 18,080 5595 16.80 4940 14.00 2.80
1o to
176.58 152.95
1982-
82-83 J 8520 5898 1100 49.40 9.92 1.08
to to
156.16 129.20
1983.-
&4 J 6292 4310 7.96 31.60 6.47 1.49
10 1o
165.06 140.96
K. 3,043 ﬂﬁtfu 355 31,60 2,87 0.68
1o
147.00 100.11
——— e —.
45,865 51.48 43,65 7.83
-_-___'————_,. Ay e i

Even afte ing i :
allowed by *Jc,t?i}-‘.::g INto account the credit facility

during t Purchases made from that firm
]Ekhs_g he above Period were costlier by’ Rs. 5.93

It may be ment
: ntio
MOt considered for ﬂ?;d here

N VIeW of high cos

e that firm ‘J’° was
requirements of 1984-85

t of its products,

181

Spring leaves after use for some time, lose
their camber and are to be recambered to keep
the spring assembly in tact. Considering that the
failure of spring leaves inthe Corporation was mainly
due to absence of recambering facility, a recambering
machine with a capacity of 2 sets per day was
purchased in October 1981 at a cost of Rs. 0.65
lakh. Fifty seven sets of spring assemblies valued
Rs. 0.61 lakh were also purchased (September
1983 to March 1984) to be used as floats. The
machine was installed and started functioning in
April 1984 only. Delay in procurement of the
requisite electrical cables and tools and spares and
rectification of certain defects in the machine were
the reasons for the delay in commissioning the
machines. Within a month thereof 18 sets of
spring leaves only were recambered after which the
machine went out of order again and was awaiting
repairs (March 1985). Only new spring assemblies
were being issued to the units for use on the
vehicles. The Corporation, thus, could not achieve
any economy in the replacement of spring leaves
even after over 2 years from an investment of
Rs. 1.29 lakhs made for the purpose.

(/i) Local purchase by units

As already mentioned, the consumption of spare
parts procured by the units locally was not being
included by the Central stores while assessing the
quantities to be ordered for. Consequently, the units
were being compelled to resort to local purchases
at rates higher than those obtained on bulk pro-
curement. On a test check (October 1984) of the
records of some of the units, it was noticed that spring
leaves, central joint bearing, fan belt and radiator coil
were the items that had to be frequently purchased
In local markets at rates higher than those obtained




182

in the Central Stores/ASF_{TU rateé contracts,
extra expenditure involved in the local Purchases yaq
Rs. 1.54 lakhs as detailed below :

Local purchases made

Item Unit Period  Quantity Rate per Rate of Extra
{(numbers) number central  expendi.
(Rupees) stores per turo

cach (Rupees
(Rupees)  in lakhs)

(1) Spring leaves Dhenkanal 1981-82 1,925 3 5
of varous Bolangir to = 2-'1;3 ¢ 15iiﬂ e
types Bhawanipatna 1 983-84 :
Tl 352,71 129.67
Sundergarh
(2) Central joint Jeypora 4
gk 1981:':32 58 21?300 1511.45 0.08
1983-84 31212 167.40
(3) Radiator cail Jeypore and
1981-82 1,
Bhawanipatna 1o ok 1?55 t§'1 2 007
1983-84 14.20 B.45
(4) Fan belt Joy
pore and 1881 -
Bhawanipatna mBE 271 331;? 2 ?3‘45 s
1983-84 44,25 30.45
Total 1.54

——— e
e
e

e e il e

£l o

Paragraph (i) supra were adopted, of firm *C* referrod to in

12.4, Hetreading of tyres

Mention was made IN paragraph 12.3.2. of the

India mptroller and ~ Auditor General of
Entruﬂ:ﬁémmﬂ%}?ges ommercial), jnter afia about
barties at hig rélreading  work to outside

her cost whil iy
Workshop was underutiliseegir.]e i/ the Contrdl

-

183

At the instance of the General Manager, the
performance of the tyres retreaded in the Central
workshop In 1981-82 v/s-a-vis those got done in
private workshops was analysed by the Corporation
in January and February 1982-83 according to which
the average performance obtained was 18,692 kms.
(662 tyres) in the case of tyres retreaded by the Corpo-
ration itself and 14.884 kms. (4 058 tyres) in the case
of those got retreaded in private workshops by the units
of the Corporation. It was observed in the analysis
that the level of productivity of the tyre retreading
plant was far from satisfactory as the workshop was
catering to only neighbouring units and that the situa-
tion called for serious 1econsideration to boost up
the productivity of the plant to reduce retreading
costs as there was ample scope to raise the
productivity level to meet the entire demand hﬂf
the Corporation. Similar analysis as to the
quality of the retreaded tyres of the 2 SD“rC.*:S
was not done for subsequent years nor the capacity
utilised fully. o e ting

The position of the Central ;E;I:S ;ﬁv while
to the requirements of few Zh e
resorting to private parties fﬂrd : 2 gubsequently.
work in the other zones contrnuie98%\i84 Sra et
During the 3 years up 10 tkshop was 4,659
production in the Central WO ate  capacity of
tyres as against the aggreg

g to Rs. 1.35
10,800 tyres and wages %?u%nég‘lg lakhs could

total of - s
1I::uar!i<|}‘;'S bnem :gsc:?ged in the pmduﬁgg?-utillfsaaﬁiog
Rs. 1.62 lakhs as idle wages. ";helrletreading from
was due to non-receipt of tyres mdin plant having
various units. Also, the tyre retrejle ugte work-load,
not run continuously for want nfE “gr needed more
the frequent off-and-on of IS B0 compared to the
furnace oil (value: Rs. 090 lqkh)the above 3 years.
standard of 15 litres per tyre during




184

12.5. Physical verification

(1) Stores : O

There were 26 units/sub-units maintaining stores
There was no record maintained at the head office
indicating the extent of arrears in annual physical
verification. On a test check of the records in audit
(August and October 1984) it was noticed that (/)
physical verification was comp!eted‘ up to 1981-82
but the results were to be finalised in respect of the
Central stores, Central workshop and Bhawanipatna
units, (if) verification was done in the Jeypore unit
up to 1982-83 but the results for 1982-83 were yet
to be finalised and (/i) shortages valued Rs. 0.17 lakh

noticed in the Jeypore unit in 1981-82 were yet to be
investigated.

_ In the Central workshop there was a change
In the incumbency of the store-keeper in March 1983
and according to the handing-over report, there were

shortages valued Rs. 0.27 lakh which have not yet been
reconciled (March 1985).

(i) High speed drese/ (HSD) oil

According to the norm followed, permissible
handling loss of HSD oil was 05 per cent of the
guantity handled. Physical verification is required
t?f.be done in the month of April every year by the
cé ICer nominated by the Corporation for the purpose.

onsolidated information as to the verification and

the results thereof Was not available at the head office.

On a test check in audit (October 1984) of the records

€ypore and Bhawanipatna
Y€ars up to 1983-84. It was noticed
Within the permissible limits in
there were abnormal shortages

of Bolangir, Dhe
units for the 3 papaly

that the shortages wer
e
the former 2 units, while

e T e P —

—

-
T

e O

- e i

185
(11,588 litres) valued Rs. 0.38 lakh in the latter 2 units.
These shortages have not yet been investigated
November 1984) for their recovery/write off.

These matters were reported to the Management/
Government in November 1984: their replies were

awaited (March 1985).
J\M

BHUBANESWAR (J. K. SARMA)
HE ~ Accountant General (Audit-Il)
! w1 FEB 1380 Orissa

Countersigned

T N. lhaturn edr
NEW DELHI (T. N. CHATURVEDI)

b 7 Comptroller and Auditor General
THER4 MAR 1386 = omerrorer e




APPENDICES




Sl
No.

(1)

Name of company

(2)

(Reference

Summarised financial rosy|tg of

Name of Date of
department incorpo-
ration
(3) (4)

A. Companies wholly owned by State Government

Orissa State Elec-
tronics Development
Corporation Limited

Orissa Fisheries
Development Corpo-
ration Limited

Industrial Promotion
and Investment
Corporation of Orissa
Limited

Orissa  Stata Teaxtile
Corporation Limited

Orissa {.‘.unstmf:ﬁon
Corporation Limited

Film Development
Corporation of Orissa
Limited

Orissa  Stata Civil

Supplies Cor orati
Umited 7o ouon

Similipahar Forest
Dﬂ_‘-fleﬁprnent Corpo-
fation Limited

Industries

239th
September
1981

Forest, Fisheriesand  8th

Animal

Industries

Industries

Irrigation and

Power

Industrigs

Food and

Supplies

Forest,

and Animal
Husbandry

Husbandry August1962

12th April
1973

10th
Septembar
1981

22nd May
1962

22nd  April
1976

Civil 3rd

Septembor
1980

Fisherios 14th

December
1978

Year of
accounts

(5)

1983-84

1982-83

1982-83

1981-82

1980-81

1980-81

1980-81

1979-80

APPEND|x

Paragrapp

tha i
_Capital
Investod

(6)

(Rupecs

1.05:00

45.09

22,3621

2,25:23

13,956°46

27.53

25,30-00

2369

A

12 Page 2)

working of Government Companies

Profit
(+)/loss
(—)

(7)
in lakhs)

(—)375

(1)052

(+)042

(—)36:28

(—)1-92
(—)0:10

(+)069

Total
interest
charged
to profit
and loss
account

(8)

1:22

24-69

1:57

7414

0-01

4610

040

Interest
* on long-

term
loans

(9)

0-99

24-61

1-57

7411

4606

0-40

Total

return on

capital

invested
{(749)

(10)

(—)2-76

2513

1-99

37-83

(—)1-92

4596

0-99

Capital
emp-
loyed

(11)

6 544

(—)1978

18,61-95

2,2523

11,8449

2279

25,1919

12-43

Total

raturn
on capital
employed

(12)

(—)2'53

2521

1-99

3786

(—)1'91

46-00

0-39

Perca-
ntage of ntage of

Perco-

total total

raturn on return on
capital
invested samployed

capital

(13) (14)
1.1 14
09 09
27 3-2
18 18
42 800




APPEND|X
(Reference : Paragrapy,

Summarised financial results of

f Total
f compan Name of Date of Year o 8
E!IEI Rerion compery department incorpa- accolunts capital
(1) (2) (3) (4) (B) (6)
{Rupees

B. Companies partly owned by State Government

9 Orissa Road Transport Commerce and 1st 1980-81 1.96:07
Company Limited Transport October
1950
10 Orissa Agro Indu- Agriculture 20th 1980-81 5,78-83
stries Corporation October
Limited 1961

C. Subsidiary Companies

11 S. N. Corporation  Industries 1st 19€3-84 54202
Limited.* February
1982
12 Orissa Mining Miningand Geology 25th 1982-83 8,17:67
Corporation  Allays August
Limited®, 1982

D Pilot  Project Companies

13  Orissa Insttqmants Industries 14th 1977-78 1:52
Company Limited March 1961

T e i e ——

Notes:—(a) Capital invested represents pa i

——

—

id-up  capital plus long-term loans and o
{6) Capital employed represents not

(c) In the case of Industrial Promoti
closing balances of () paid-

fixed assots (excluding capital work-In

i580
on and Investment Co-rporation of 01:15:
up capital, (ii) reserves and surplus

(d) No effect of the coment din
: s of the Co i aral of In
the figures against columns § 1o T£Ir£-1lur and Auditor Gen

. ' S
The Companies capitalised the revenya expenditure since they were undof

(2
1.2 Page 2)

Working of Government Companies

Profit Total Interest Total Capital Total E:Ert;ngf- Fﬂtrac;;'lv
(+)] loss interest on return employed m';!;rn El%ta[ ey
G tc;' g:jr:]uﬂf?t IG?S;:F; .;;;;m capital return on return on
and loss invested employed Lcapltal capital
account (749) invested employed
(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (13) (13) (14)
in lakhs)
{(—)1,17-78 1551 1561 (—)1,02:27 21 (—)1.02-27 o e
{(+)068 2164 21-64 22-:22 5.74:07 22:22 3-8 3.9
23.27 4
3.04.75 .
(4-)0'64 0-02 ' 064 188 066 42-1 35.1
rsonvaos,

progress) plus working capital.

Limited capital employed representsthe mean aggregate of opening, and

(/W) borrowings.

under Section 619 (4) ofthe Companies Acthasbeen given in calculating

conslruction stage,




192

APPENDIX B
(Reference; Paragraph 1.2 Page 2)

Statement showing arrears in accounts

Serial Name of company
Number

L5 B - 7 B %

-1

10

11

12
13
14
15
16

(a) Companies wholly-owned by State Govetnment

Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation
Limited

Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Limited
Leather Corporation of Qrissa Limited
Orissa Small Industries Corporation

Orie}sa State Handloom Development Corpora-
tion Limited

New Mayurbhanj Textiles Limited

Orissa Forest Corporation Limited

Orissa Police Housing and Welfare Corporation

Limited
Similpahar  Forest D
ot evelopment i
(imitad pn Corporation
lndustria-l Dey :
iy elopment Corporation Orissa

Ufissa Mining Corporation Limited

Fllm Development Corportion of Orissa Umit;ﬁf;d
OH-SSEI State Ciyij Supplies Corporation Limited
Drfssa Construction Corporation Limited

Orissa State Cashew Deve!npmant Corporation

Orissa Maritime :
and Chilk
Corporation Limiteg a Area Developmont

Year from

which acco-

unts are in

arrears

1976-77

1976-77
1976-77
1978-79
1978-79

1979-80
1979-80
1980-81

1980-81
1980-81

1980-81
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82

Serial

193

Name of company

Number

17
18

19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32

33

Orissa Tourism Development Corporation Limited

Orissa Fish Seed Development Corporation
Limited

Orissa State Textile Corporation Limited

Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation Limited

Industrial Promotion and Investmeant Corporation
of Qrissa Limited

Orissa Bridge Construction Corporation Limited

(b) Companies partly owned by State Government

Mayurbhanj Textiles Limited

Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limited
Orissa Road Transport Compzny Limited
Orissa State Seeds Corporation Limited

(¢c) Subsidiary Companies

Hira Steels and Alloys Limited i
East Coast Salt and Chemical Industries Limited
Konark Watch Company Limited

Konark Detergents and Soaps Limited

Sonepur Spinning Mills Limited ;
Orissa Pump and Engineering Company Limited

Qrissa Mining Corporation Alloys Limited

Year from
which acco-
unts are in

arrears

1981-82
1982-83

1982-83
1983-84
1983-84

1st January
1983 to
March 1984

1971-72
1981-82
1981-82
1981-82

1976-77
1978-79
1979-80
1979-80
1982-83

27th March

1982 to

31st March

1983.
1983-84




Serial

194

Name of company

Number

35
36
37

38
39
40
41

42

43
44
45

46

47
48

49

- 50

o1

(d) Pilot project companies

Cuttack Iron and Steel Products Limited

Orissa Boat Builders Limited

Spark Battery and Manufacturing Works Limited
Onssa Instrument Company Limited

(ii). Companies whose assets were sold
Manufacture Electro Limited

Orissa Electrical Manufacturers Company Limited
Orissa Board Mills Limited

Gajapati Steel Industries Limited

Eastern Aquatic Products (India) Limited

(i) Companies under revivaf

Premier Bolts and Nuts Company Limited
Modern Electronics Limited

Orissa Tiles Limited

(iv) Companies under Liquidation

Orls_f-‘a‘ Sports Manufacturing
Limited I{Augus‘HQ?Z}

Coca Cola (India) Limited, (May 1969)

Hansanath Ceramic |
1964)

and Fabrication

ndustries Limited ((January

Kalinga Fruit Prodycts Limited (January 1964)

Madhusudan Chemical Industries (January 1971)

Orissa Trunks an

1971} d Enamel Works Limited (January

"I'uar frum

which acco-
unts are i

arréars

1968-69
1971-72
1972-73
1978-79

1962-63
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1973-74

1967
1967-68
1976-77

1963-64

1963-64
1963-64

1963-64
1963-64
1963-64

53
54
55
56

57

58
59
50

61
62
63

64

65
66

195

Name of company

Konark Processing Works Limited (January
1971)

Bolanga Iron Works Limited (July 1971)
Utkal Fruit Products Limited (July 1966)
Orissa Wool Products Limited (March 1972) ..

Chilka Cashew Manufacturing Works Limited
(August 1971)

Kalinga Steel and Wire Products Limited (August
1971)

Orissa Timber Products Limited (September 1972)
Manorama Foundry Works Limited (March 1972)

Modern Malleable
(March 1976)

Casting Company Limited

Year from

which acco-
unts are in

arrears

1963-64

1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1967-68

1968-69

1968-69
1968-69
1973-74

(v) Companies in which Government shares were sold

Orissa Foundry Company Limited 45
Orissa Agrico Limjted

Kalinga Foundry Limited

Utkal Metal Products Limited

Utkal Foundry and Engineering Company Limited

Rourkela Fabrication Industries Limited

1968-69
1969-70

1970-71

and
1971-72

1970-71

1976-77
1978-79




APPEHnm
(Relerence - Parngruph 9.1

Summarised financial results of statutory corpor

ationg
Serial Name of Name of Date of Year of Total
Number Corporation Administrative incorpora- accounts capital
Department tion investe d
() (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
(Rupees in
1 Orissa State  Financial Industries March y
Corporation 1956 1983-84  122.11.20
2 Orissa  State Warehous- Agriculture and M
ing Corporation Co-operation arch 1958 1982-83 2,00.13
3 1 * Pl . 4
D”ﬁﬁm State Elzctricity imgation a n d March 1961 1982-83 447.25.10
power
i i -
Orissa State Road Trans- Commerce and May 1974 1979-80 13.60.69

pert Corporation Transport

e et i
e "

d-up capital plus long-term loans plus froo

ncial Corporation, capital employed reprosent,
« [/ 1eserves and (iv) borrowings including refinance

e

i ——

c
Page 123)
on the basis of tho latest available accounts
i Total Perc e n- Percen-
it 4- tal  Interest Total Capital ‘
Ffrn‘::.:fi;; i:&mst onlong- roturn on emloyed mct.;;?mclrn tigtea?f ta;gc:a?
capital
fhﬂr?cfg lt;t;rrr: invgsted employed return on return on
delu capital capital
d 22«;5353 invested employed
(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
fakhs)
(—)130.81 386.17 3,86.17 2,55.36 1,08,74.15 2,55.326 21 2.3
+6.55 2.19 2.05 3.60 1.87.18 8.74 4.7 5.2
=
31,63.30 31,53.30 31,63.30 3939599 31.53.30 7.0 8.0
(—)123.85 88.58 88.58 (—)35.27 8,45.00 (—)35.27 e %
reserves,

the mean of aggregate of opening and closing balances of ¢ i i
e a of (i} paid-up capital,

net fixed assets (excluding capital works-in-progress) plus working capital

OGP—MP

=Xl (A, G)) 9—1q 200—10-1 2-1985

L.




for the year 1983=8%(

i

ERRATA |

: = Page

i lﬁﬂ‘.—-—-—"
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Fﬂnﬂﬂ':‘lké
Commercial )-Government of Or ., 5

f
8 | Page Para Mo, Line No. etc. For . 149
& | No. .
| : - - -e -315W
iv - 3rd line Lagislature I-egip156
( 47 = Item 1 of the Wholly-owned  Whok ..,
3 table 3rd line
2 1.3 Under total 591%.21 9914 159
» 1in table, £163
4 3 1.5 4th 1line there against theraé‘lﬂﬂ
'14- 2nd line guaranted guar, 169
> 5 1.8 6th line Company comps 170
l 6 1.9(1) 13 budgetory budgé 170
4 control contr
1173
£ 2 Bt toume pences experf
Not I 9 - 24th line officer, returned ﬂrr;é 179
12 - 3rd 1ine this thosin 123;
1
| 13 2.7 Against 1979-
w. SofIaTtar e 338 #1091
5t 20 2.7.2 4
2k 2.?-3(1:} 3 cumpw had i cmm? 192
26 2874
& ; Zat L those works these 7 192
{8 26 2.7 in table(first
column).; 7
27 2 0 . Items 192
'7+2 W from bottom pads stary
| 29 2.2.6 od Padesty 19y
: v 3 k 12 1]". ln &
31 - L] &khﬂ h.12']+‘
~ 33 2.8.1(4%v) 10 drnwi.n!& 196
4 33 the rate the ot
' 224 line Officer 1y iyl rir  SlBI106
- 37 2.10(1y) » Ehﬂf‘ge officer
: | R.636. |
SN 3.8.1(a) + 36.00 lakns R.410,08 197

B
loansy



3

5.8.1,1(1)

A
5.8.1.1(1)
(b)

Para NO. Line No. etcC.
14th 1ineé
1st 1line
3.3.2.1(11) 6
3.10 2
3,10 2/8
3.11 13th line
.1 3rd 1ine
4.5 1/2
- 4,.6.2 Below acount
ngainsttvii}
4.8y g from bottoa
L .82 3
4,B.2 3
%.8.2 Before heading
L,B.2.1 16
1 .B8.2.2 6
%.9.1 11
4.9.1 16
4.9.1 22
1,12(2) . 6 :
Last para 18t line
5.6 11
54841 1
5.8e1.1 %)

1

For

Rend

orfricial
aecurtity
1imits were

daistrict
office

jnternal
systen

involvod
_epterpreneurs
cantrihuted
State Government
was B 1792.29 by
the lakhs

31* -1*1

Between February
1969 and

October 1982

nppliention to
(Re. 1001+ 1akhs)

L.8,2
.buyer's
participation
per cent).

of his

angree the
Bs.
guport

lakh was _
5.8.1.1(1)

in November

1979)

cunsultnntﬁﬂ

(August 1979).

official
gacurity
1imits wa3

district
offices

internal audit
gystem

involved
entrepreneurs

qontrlbuted by
the State

npplicatianﬂ to
(R 100,14 1akhs)

4.8.2.1
buyérs'
Participntion
per cent))s
of its

agree with the
feo 3311
support

1akh wWere
5.9.1.1(1)

in Hoﬁembﬂf
1979

-

g3

Note (4R

Page Para Ho. Line No. etcC. For Read '
N o g
éﬁ 5-3-163(1111 9 resspect of respect oF
99 5,8.2(n) 10/11 19?9;Ep and 1979-60 and
103 10th 1ine Managoend Managemen®
10% 5.9 10 gakhigopal Eakhigupnl-}
105 5,10(11) 2 1983-8+* 1983-8%,

107 6.1 17 :I.t:ﬁi?caut.nn 1t§at::aunts
107 6.2 5th line pivional pivisional
110 6.9 8 () Delay (1) Delny

110 6.5 10 (1) In terms (a) In terms
110 11th line Cozpay Company

110 6.5Li](a} 3rd froo : reaspectively cespectively

bottom

112 3 ond line Balangir Bolangir

113 6.5(11)(c) last 55,046, lakh §.0.46 1akh
115 Last line pet cent per cent

116 : 5th 1ine mnt-i.nicusly -::antri.nuoualy
119 Last para 3rd line pasatcC 03RTC

121 7.3 6 of Rord of State Road
129 9.2.% EEEEEELE%%-Eg 6583.18 6583.17

125 9.2 ! ﬂiﬁ:slgﬁiﬁgn 39332.92 39332.93

table

126 9.2.5{h) L scheme schemes3

130 9.3:1 2 sactinn2{1} gection 3(1)
10 9432 3 CoYesor oYesor

1akhs 1akhs
10 9342 Note Note- * Note =
plogress progress



. Para No.

Long-term loan

Line No. etc. For Read
e : s -
| 10.3.204) 9 Unit-11 (Unit-11)
i 10.3.2(9) - 2% solieries colliories -4%’
" 10.3.2(b) g below § 115.3 per ks.115.30 por
: (1) table
(111) (1)
@ 10.3.2(a)L0. 7 stage-11 :I;nga 1]1.;
BB 10.3.2(a)(1) e frod Spare PALe
& ° 3.2(a)(1) mizm P ever )
b 10.%.1 5 report report,
16 10.%.5 3 }.146.00. lakhs Re46.00 lakhs
g 1.3 2 from Engineer Engineers/
b i bottoa
1§ 1. 3 (xkWaH )y {K'HQH}),
m M M 2 - Electrical electrical
AL 11.5 43th line revised revise
7 12 - Inventrory - Inventory
=
"1y 12.3 19 1Ct 20 per ict (20 per
g 123 20 yehicles, yehicles),
ey 5th line 1982-83 1983
\y  Last para 10th 1ine 1983-8%. 1t 1983-84, 1t
15 Notes Against(C) seanaggregate mean of the
aggregate
152 Against Y Corporation corporation
: Limited
12  Against 10 Corporation Corporation of
: Orissa Orissaa
1R against iz Corporation Corporntiﬂ‘ﬂ
Limited
% sgainst 15 Corporation Corparabinn
1 Li.mit.ﬂd
A Against 20 Industries Induitgiﬂﬂ
' ite
! 195 ' BalowW 59 5,0 Em |
196 Yotes o
9 otes a .
galnabe ‘«i‘i&iﬁea}arws [nfs)resﬂf"“ﬁ’
and {1V (iv
1 Tabl
"-a?mr: ? 1080°

lﬂnﬂ"’ AL o

L



	Image0901105939.jpg
	Image0901105958.jpg
	Image0901110025.jpg
	Image0901110032.jpg
	Image0901110037.jpg
	Image0901110043.jpg
	Image0901110048.jpg
	Image0901110053.jpg
	Image0901110104.jpg
	Image0901110112.jpg
	Image0901110119.jpg
	Image0901110125.jpg
	Image0901110132.jpg
	Image0901110137.jpg
	Image0901110144.jpg
	Image0901110153.jpg
	Image0901110200.jpg
	Image0901110205.jpg
	Image0901110210.jpg
	Image0901110217.jpg
	Image0901110222.jpg
	Image0901110227.jpg
	Image0901110233.jpg
	Image0901110238.jpg
	Image0901110250.jpg
	Image0901110257.jpg
	Image0901110302.jpg
	Image0901110310.jpg
	Image0901110316.jpg
	Image0901110322.jpg
	Image0901110327.jpg
	Image0901110331.jpg
	Image0901110337.jpg
	Image0901110341.jpg
	Image0901110348.jpg
	Image0901110354.jpg
	Image0901110359.jpg
	Image0901110408.jpg
	Image0901110416.jpg
	Image0901110423.jpg
	Image0901110428.jpg
	Image0901110436.jpg
	Image0901110504.jpg
	Image0901110514.jpg
	Image0901110519.jpg
	Image0901110527.jpg
	Image0901110534.jpg
	Image0901110542.jpg
	Image0901110547.jpg
	Image0901110553.jpg
	Image0901110559.jpg
	Image0901110604.jpg
	Image0901110612.jpg
	Image0901110621.jpg
	Image0901110627.jpg
	Image0901110634.jpg
	Image0901110641.jpg
	Image0901110647.jpg
	Image0901110654.jpg
	Image0901110700.jpg
	Image0901110706.jpg
	Image0901110712.jpg
	Image0901110719.jpg
	Image0901110725.jpg
	Image0901110731.jpg
	Image0901110735.jpg
	Image0901110741.jpg
	Image0901110748.jpg
	Image0901110753.jpg
	Image0901110759.jpg
	Image0901110804.jpg
	Image0901111110.jpg
	Image0901111115.jpg
	Image0901111120.jpg
	Image0901111125.jpg
	Image0901111131.jpg
	Image0901111136.jpg
	Image0901111141.jpg
	Image0901111150.jpg
	Image0901111158.jpg
	Image0901111205.jpg
	Image0901111210.jpg
	Image0901111220.jpg
	Image0901111230.jpg
	Image0901111236.jpg
	Image0901111248.jpg
	Image0901111254.jpg
	Image0901111300.jpg
	Image0901111308.jpg
	Image0901111314.jpg
	Image0901111319.jpg
	Image0901111326.jpg
	Image0901111337.jpg
	Image0901111342.jpg
	Image0901111349.jpg
	Image0901111358.jpg
	Image0901111403.jpg
	Image0901111409.jpg
	Image0901111416.jpg
	Image0901111421.jpg
	Image0901111429.jpg
	Image0901111436.jpg
	Image0901111441.jpg
	Image0901111451.jpg
	Image0901111510.jpg
	Image0901111517.jpg

